&

1 OM SAI RAM Il

PLUTONIUM BUSINESS SOLUTION PVT. LTD.

Registered Office: Plot No. 7 & 7A, C Zone, Turbhe, MIDC, Thane-Belapur Road,

P L U To N I U M Near Turbhe Railway Station, Taluka & District - Thane, Navi Mumbai - 400 703.

CIN : U24239MH1983PTC030195 Email : plutoniumbs@gmail.com

G Ro U P Mob.: +91 93725 13985 / 93725 90653

Date:

Date : 21/10/2022

To,

Ministry of Environment, Forests & Climate Change,
Integrated Regional Offices,

Ground Floor, East Wing, New Secretariat Building,
Civil Lines, Nagpur — 440 001. Maharashtra.

Sub : Submission of six-monthly compliance status report as per terms & Conditions
stipulated in Environment clearance letter for the proposed ‘Plutonium Business Park’,
at Plot No. 7 & 7A adjoining Ikea, Near Turbhe Railway Station, Thane-Belapur Road,
Turbhe, Navi Mumbai. Maharashtra.’

Ref. No. : Environmental clearance no. SEIAA-EC-0000002317, dated: 22/01/2020.

Respected Sir/Madam,

In reference to the above referred letter of your highly revered office we wguld like to submit the curreht
status of construction work and point-wise compliance status to var i i i

annexure.
This compliance report is submitting for the period from April 202/240 September 2022. /
, / &
This is for your kind consideration and records, please. Kindly/aéknowledge the same. / 3
/ / /
Thanking You, /
With warm regards, N\
For, PI i i luti Pvt. Ltd. (Mr. Ratilal Patadia — Director) \
or, Plu olutions Pvt. Ltd. (Mr. Ratilal Patadia — Director
AR PO ORRIR SRaS Syt iy thar. Re \\
Authorized Signatorypirector TAuthorised Signatory \
Encl  :Part A: Current status of construction work.

Part B: Point-wise compliance status.
Datasheet & Annexure.

Copy to Regional Office, MPCB, CBD Belapur, Navi Mumbai.
Department of Environment, Mantralaya, Mumbai.
Regional Office, CPCB, Vadodara.
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PART A:

Current Status of Work

Status of construction work : | Total construction work done till September 2022 is 36084.638
Sg.meters.

> Box 1 - 8" floor Slab completed.

>  Box 2- 8" floor Slab Completed.

>  Box 3- 8" floor Slab Completed.

a Date of commencement . | 25/07/2020 (Actual)
(Actual and/or planned)

b Date of completion . | 31/12/2026 (Planned)
(Actual and/or planned)
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PART B:

Compliance status of conditions stipulated in Environmental clearance letter for proposed ‘Plutonium

Business Park’, at plot no. 7 & 7A adjoining Ikea, Near Turbhe Railway Station, Thane-Belapur Road,
Turbhe, Navi Mumbai. Maharashtra granted by SEIAA, Govt. of Maharashtra vide EC no. SEIAA-EC-
0000002317, dated: 22/01/2020 are as follows;

Sl. . . .
No Stipulated Clearance Conditions Compliance Status
ic conditions:

Specif

PP to explore the possibility that demolition
waste and concrete debris can be recycled for
making paver blocks and use these to the extent
possible in the project itself.

Concrete debris that will be generated from
the demolition of existing structure which
shall be recycled by Techno Precast for
manufacturing of paver blocks and same shall
be used to the extent possible in the project
itself.

Please refer Annexure - 1 for Letter
received from Techno Precast regarding
manufacturing of paver blocks.

As shown during the presentation, PP to upload
the Layout showing location of services
including environmental infrastructure on the
website immediately. PP to produce the same to
SEIAA.

R/
°

R/
°

We have uploaded the layout showing
location of services on ec-mpcb portal.
Snapshot of ec-mpcb portal showing uploaded
documents.

Please refer Annexure — 2 for Snapshot of
upload.

PP to ensure that Derbies management should
be as per Construction and Demolition Waste
Management Rules 2016. Also, the Derbies

Detailed Construction & Demolition waste
management plan is given below;

management plan should approve by local | [No.| Item | Reuse/ Recycle/ Disposal
planning authority. 1 |Concrete/| Shall be recycled by Techno
Brick/ | Precast for manufacturing of
block | paver blocks and same shall
be used to the extent possible
in the project itself.
Quantity: 3250 Cum
2 Steel | To scrap dealer for recycling.
Quantity: 125 MT
3 |Ashestos| To Common  Hazardous
sheet | Waste Treatment, Storage and
Disposal Facility
Quantity: 500 nos.
4 | Aluminu | To authorized Recyclers
m scrap | Quantity: 1.7 MT
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Sl.

No.

Stipulated Clearance Conditions

Compliance Status

5 | Wooden | To scrap dealer for recycling
Scrap | Quantity: 7 MT

6 | Cables | Toscrap dealer for recycling
and wires| Quantity: 1.5 MT

CONSTRUCTION WASTE
MANAGEMENT PLAN

No.| Item Reuse/Recycle/Disposal
(Details)

1 | Bolder/ | Partly for soiling/ plump
Rock concreting and partly to
authorized landfill site with
prior permission of MIDC

2 | Concret | To authorized landfill site with
e Waste | prior permission of MIDC

3 | Steel Partly for Raft / PCC /
Concrete walls. Partly to scrap
dealer

4 | Brick/B | To authorized landfill site with
lock prior permission of MIDC

5 | Cerami | To authorized landfill site with
c Tiles | prior permission of MIDC

6 | Marble/ | To authorized landfill site with
Granite | prior permission of MIDC

Demolition & Construction waste collection &
storage shall be done as per C & D Waste
Management Rules, 2016.

PP to ensure that, E-waste management should
be as per E-waste management rule, 2016

% E-waste management and disposal shall be
done as per E-Waste Management Rule,
2016.

PP to provide adequate (1:5) electric charging
points/ stations in parking area.

/
*

We have provided 5 nos of electric charging
points each at 2" to 5™ Parking floor i.e., total
20 nos of electric charging points in parking
area.

Please refer Annexure -3 for parking plans
indicating electric charging points.

/
A X4

Vi.

PP to upload CFO NOC. Also, PP to provide
Fire hydrants along with necessary equipment
on top of the podium and separate stair case
which go direct to the podium for fire man.

>

J
*

Chief Fire Officer & Fire Advisor,
Maharashtra Industrial Development
Corporation (MIDC) granted Provisional Fire
NOC for the project vide letter no.
MIDC/Fire/D-88955, dated: 28/11/2019.

% Please refer Annexure - 4 for Fire NOC.

% Plan indicating provision of Fire hydrants

4
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Sl.

No.

Stipulated Clearance Conditions

Compliance Status

along with necessary equipment on top of the
podium.

Please refer Annexure -5 for Fire Hydrant.
We would also like to mention here that point
regarding provision of separate staircase for
direct access to podium was not discussed
during the meeting. Hence this is not
applicable to our project. But please note that
there is provision of 3 nos of staircases at a
distance of 21.60 mt. for access to the podium
for fire man.

Vii.

PP to explore the possibility to increase the
solar energy saving from 2 % to 3%.

R/
°

The saving due to solar energy has been
increased from 2% to 3.01%.
Please refer Annexure - 6 for Revised
Energy saving calculations.

viii.

PP to ensure ECBC norms are complied with.

%

*

DS

ECBC analysis is carried out.
Please refer Annexure -7 for Detailed
ECBC Report.

PP to obtain the NOC from Petroleum and
Explosives Safety Organization (PESO) for DG
set, if required.

¢

In this project PESO license is not applicable
as the DG sets with inbuilt-up storage for
Diesel having capacity less than 990 lit shall
be provided as a backup for emergency
services during power failure.

The PP to get NOC from competent authority
with reference to Thane creek flamingo
sanctuary if the project site falls within 10 Km
radius from the said sanctuary boundary. The
planning authority to ensure fulfillment of this
condition before granting CC.

We have applied for NOC with reference to
Thane Creek Flamingo Sanctuary to the
Forest Officer, Forest Department, Teen-Hath
Naka, Louise Wadi, Thane (West), Thane.
Please  refer Annexure - 8 for
Acknowledgement copy of same.

Xi.

PP to submit CER (as per green field)
prescribped by MoEF & CC circular dated
1.5.2018 relevant to the area and people around
the project. The specific activities to be
undertaken under CER to be carried out in
consultation with Municipal Corporation or
collector or Environment Department.

/

/

X3

*

We hereby commit to provide cost of Rs. 4.63
Crores i.e., 1.5% of project cost (Rs. 308.70
Cr) towards CER activities.

Please refer Annexure — 9 for letter stating
CER detail.

We have Submitted the CER Commitment
Letter to The District Collector; Thane
Municipal Corporation (TMC),

Please refer Annexure - 10 for
Acknowledgement copy of same.

Xii.

PP to ensure that CER plan gets approved from
Municipal Commissioner/District Collector.

>

J
*

We have Submitted the CER Commitment
Letter to The District Collector; Thane
Municipal Corporation (TMC).

Xiil.

PP Shall comply with Standard EC conditions
mentioned in the Office Memorandum issued

O/
*

Noted.
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No.

Stipulated Clearance Conditions

Compliance Status

by MoEF& CC vide F.N0.22-34/2018-1A.111
dt.04.01.2019.

Xiv.

SEIAA decided to grant EC for —FSI1:8357.28
m2, non-FSI: 27727.358 m2 and Total BUA:
36084.638 m2 (Plan Approval no-EE/DN.
I1/MHP/SPA/E08456, Date-10.02.2019)

R/
°

Noted.

Gener

al conditions:

E-waste shall be disposed through Authorized
vendor as per E-waste (Management and
Handling) Rules, 2016.

E-waste management and disposal shall be
done as per E-Waste Management Rule, 2016.

The Occupancy Certificate shall be issued by
the Local Planning Authority to the project only
after ensuring sustained availability of drinking
water, connectivity of sewer line to the project
site and proper disposal of treated water as per
environmental norms.

Agreed to comply with.

This environmental clearance is issued subject
to obtaining NOC from Forestry & Wild life
angle including clearance from the standing
committee of the National Board for Wild life
as if applicable & this environment clearance
does not necessarily imply that Forestry & Wild
life clearance granted to the project which will
be considered separately on merit.

NOC from Wild Life Board is Not Applicable
as per Final Notification reg. ESZ of SGNP
published by MoEF & CC u/no. S.0.3645
(E), dated: 05/12/2016 as our project site is
not affected by the ESZ belt.

We have applied for NOC with reference to
Thane Creek Flamingo Sanctuary to the
Forest Officer, Forest Department, Teen-Hath
Naka, Louise Wadi, Thane (West), Thane.

PP has to abide by the conditions stipulated by
SEAC & SEIAA.

Agreed to comply with.

The height, Construction built up area of
proposed construction shall be in accordance
with the existing FSI/FAR norms of the urban
local body & it should ensure the same along
with survey number before approving layout
plan & before according commencement
certificate to proposed work. Plan approving
authority should also ensure the zoning
permissibility for the proposed project as per the
approved development plan of the area.

>

/
*

/

*

>

J
*

J
*

Height of the building is as per the Approved
building plan.

MIDC approved building plan vide letter
dated: 10/12/20109.

Please refer Annexure - 11 for MIDC
approved plan.

MIDC issued commencement certificate for
the project vide letter no. EE/DN. 1I/MHP/
SPA/E08456/2019, dated: 10/12/2019.

Please refer Annexure - 12 for
Commencement Certificates.

Airport Authority of India issued Height
Clearance (Civil Aviation NOC) for the

projects vide NOC no.
NAVI/WEST/B/060119/402248, dated:
18/06/2019.
% Please refer Annexure — 13 for Height
6
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No.

Stipulated Clearance Conditions

Compliance Status

NOC.
Chief Fire Officer & Fire Advisor,
Maharashtra Industrial Development

Corporation (MIDC) granted Provisional Fire
NOC for the project vide letter no.
MIDC/Fire/D-88955, dated: 28/11/2019.

Vi

If applicable Consent for Establishment” shall
be obtained from Maharashtra Pollution Control
Board under Air and Water Act and a copy shall
be submitted to the Environment department
before start of any construction work at the site.

MPCB granted consent to establish for the
projects vide order no. Formatl.0/BO/JD
(WPC)/UAN No. 00000086136/CE/CC-
2006001020, dated: 23/06/2020.

Please refer Annexure - 14 for Consent to
Establish.

vii

All required sanitary and hygienic measures
should be in place before starting construction
activities and to be maintained throughout the
construction phase.

All necessary facilities have been provided on
site for the construction.

40 nos of temporary accommodation have
been provided for 160 nos of Residential
workers and 15 nos of Non Residential
workers.

Site sanitation like safe & adequate Municipal
water for drinking and domestic purpose, 10
nos of toilets, 05 nos of bathing area have
been provided. First Aid and periodical
medical checkup facilities have been
provided.

Proper housekeeping & regular pest control
have been carried out.

viii

Adequate drinking water and sanitary facilities
should be provided for construction workers at
the site. Provision should be made for mobile
toilets. The safe disposal of wastewater and
solid wastes generated during the construction
phase should be ensured.

>

/
*

All necessary facilities have been provided on
site for the construction.

40 nos of temporary accommodation have
been provided for 160 nos of Residential
workers and 15 nos of Non Residential
workers.

Site sanitation like safe & adequate Municipal
water for drinking and domestic purpose, 10
nos of toilets, 05 nos of bathing area have
been provided. First Aid and periodical
medical checkup facilities have been
provided.

Proper housekeeping & regular pest control
have been carried out.

The solid waste generated should be properly
collected and segregated. Dry/inert solid waste
should be disposed-off to the approved sites for
land filling after recovering recyclable material.

Concrete debris that will be generated from
the demolition of existing structure which
shall be recycled by Techno Precast for
manufacturing of paver blocks and same shall

7
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No.

Stipulated Clearance Conditions

Compliance Status

be used to the extent possible in the project
itself.

¢ Detailed Construction & Demolition waste
management plan is given below;

No.| Item | Reuse/ Recycle/ Disposal

1 |Concrete/| Shall be recycled by Techno
Brick/ | Precast for manufacturing of
block | paver blocks and same shall
be used to the extent possible
in the project itself.
Quantity: 3250 Cum
2 Steel | To scrap dealer for recycling.
Quantity: 125 MT
3 | Asbestos| To Common  Hazardous
sheet | Waste Treatment, Storage and
Disposal Facility
Quantity: 500 nos.
4 | Aluminu | To authorized Recyclers
m scrap | Quantity: 1.7 MT
5 | Wooden | To scrap dealer for recycling
Scrap | Quantity: 7 MT
6 | Cables | To scrap dealer for recycling
and wires| Quantity: 1.5 MT

CONSTRUCTION WASTE

MANAGEMENT PLAN

No.| Item Reuse/Recycle/Disposal
(Details)

1 | Bolder/ | Partly for soiling/ plump
Rock concreting and partly to
authorized landfill site with
prior permission of MIDC

2 | Concret | To authorized landfill site with
e Waste | prior permission of MIDC

3 | Steel Partly for Raft / PCC /
Concrete walls. Partly to scrap

dealer
4 | Brick/B | To authorized landfill site with
lock prior permission of MIDC

5 | Cerami | To authorized landfill site with
c Tiles | prior permission of MIDC
6 | Marble/ | To authorized landfill site with

8
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Stipulated Clearance Conditions

Compliance Status

No.
| Granite | prior permission of MIDC
% Demolition & Construction waste collection
& storage shall be done as per C & D Waste
Management Rules, 2016.
x | Disposal of muck during construction phase | % Concrete debris that will be generated from

should not create any adverse effect on the
neighboring communities and be disposed
taking the necessary precautions for general
safety and health aspects of people, only in
approved sites with the approval of competent
authority.

the demolition of existing structure which
shall be recycled by Techno Precast for
manufacturing of paver blocks and same shall
be used to the extent possible in the project
itself.

Detailed Construction & Demolition waste
management plan is given below;

No.| Item | Reuse/ Recycle/ Disposal

Concrete/| Shall be recycled by Techno
Brick/ | Precast for manufacturing of
block | paver blocks and same shall

be used to the extent possible

in the project itself.

Quantity: 3250 Cum

Steel | To scrap dealer for recycling.
Quantity: 125 MT

Asbestos| To  Common  Hazardous
sheet | Waste Treatment, Storage and

Disposal Facility

Quantity: 500 nos.

Aluminu | To authorized Recyclers
m scrap | Quantity: 1.7 MT

Wooden | To scrap dealer for recycling
Scrap | Quantity: 7 MT

Cables | To scrap dealer for recycling
and wires| Quantity: 1.5 MT

CONSTRUCTION WASTE

MANAGEMENT PLAN

No.| Item Reuse/Recycle/Disposal
(Details)

Bolder/ | Partly for soiling/ plump
Rock concreting and partly to
authorized landfill site with
prior permission of MIDC

Concret | To authorized landfill site with
e Waste | prior permission of MIDC

Steel Partly for Raft / PCC /
Concrete walls. Partly to scrap

9
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No.

Stipulated Clearance Conditions

Compliance Status

dealer

Brick/B
lock

To authorized landfill site with
prior permission of MIDC

To authorized landfill site with
prior permission of MIDC

Cerami
c Tiles

Marble/
Granite

To authorized landfill site with
prior permission of MIDC

R/
°

Demolition & Construction waste collection
& storage shall be done as per C & D Waste
Management Rules, 2016.

Xi

Arrangement shall be made that waste water
and storm water do not get mixed.

*,

DS

*

Minimizing the incremental runoff from the
site with the help of rain water harvesting
tank of capacity 70 KL.

Proper management of channelization of
storm water from site by using proper internal
SWD system and discharge points of
adequate capacity.

Use of screens and silt traps to SWD.

Proper maintenance of storm water drainage
to avoid choking of drains and flooding.
Existing external drain of adequate capacity.
STP of capacity 140 KLD will be provided
based on MBBR technology for the treatment
of waste water.

xii

All the topsoil excavated during construction
activities should be stored for use in horticulture
/ landscape development within the project site.

As there was a pharmaceutical industry on the
project site; top soil will be negligible.

Xiii

Additional soil for leveling of the proposed site
shall be generated within the sites (to the extent
possible) so that natural drainage system of the
area is protected and improved.

>

/
*

Concrete debris that will be generated from
the demolition of existing structure which
shall be recycled by Techno Precast for
manufacturing of paver blocks and same shall
be used to the extent possible in the project
itself.

Part of Excavation material has been disposed
to Authorized landfill site.

Xiv

Green Belt Development shall be carried out
considering CPCB  guidelines including
selection of plant

J

*

Green area will be developed on ground:
1106.36 Sg. mt. and on podium: 2152.96 Sq.
mt. with new tree plantation: 133 nos.

XV

Soil and ground water samples will be tested to
ascertain that there is no threat to ground water
quality by leaching of heavy metals and other
toxic contaminants.

X3

*

3

%

The use of ground water is prohibited under
MIDC TTC area and no extraction of ground
water for construction as well in operation
purpose.

Comparative account of onsite monitoring
and analysis shows, there is no soil

10
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Stipulated Clearance Conditions

Compliance Status

No.

Contamination. Results of water analysis
show that water is not potable but it is not
intended to withdraw the ground water for
any purpose.

% Please refer Annexure - 15 for Monitoring
Reports.

xvi | Construction spoils, including bituminous | % No generation of hazardous waste during
material and other hazardous materials must not construction.
be allowed to contaminate watercourses and the
dumpsites for such material must be secured so
that they should not leach into the ground water.

xvii | Any hazardous waste generated during | <* No generation of hazardous waste during
construction phase should be disposed-off as construction.
per applicable rules and norms with necessary
approvals of the MPCB Board.

xviii | The diesel generator sets to be used during | < No use of DG sets during construction.
construction phase should be low Sulphur diesel
type and should conform to Environments
(Protection) Rules prescribed for air and noise
emission standards.

xix | The diesel required for operating DG sets shall | < No use of DG sets during construction.
be stored in underground tanks and if required,
clearance from concern authority shall be taken.

xX | Vehicles hired for bringing construction | <+ Vehicles with valid PUC are allowed during
material to the site should be in good condition construction to enter the site. Vehicles are
and should have a pollution check certificate operated only during non-peak hours. Records
and should conform to applicable air and noise of PUC maintained at main gate.
emission standards and should be operated only | <+ Please refer Annexure - 16 for PUC
during non-peak hours. Certificate.

xxi | Ambient noise levels should conform to | Ambient air and Noise levels monitoring is
residential standards both during day and night. being carried out.

Incremental pollution loads on the ambient air | <+ Green area will be develop on site to mitigate
and noise quality should be closely monitored noise pollution and to maintain noise levels
during construction phase. Adequate measures within permissible standards.
should be made to reduce ambient air and noise | % Please refer Annexure - 15 for Monitoring
level during construction phase, so as to Reports.
conform to the stipulated standards by
CPCB/MPCB.

xxii | Fly ash should be used as building material in | <+ 2582 MT of fly ash has been use in building

the construction as per the provisions of Fly
Ash Notification of September 1999 and
amended as on 27th August, 2003. (The above
condition is applicable only if the project site is

O/

%

material for construction.
We are using OPC 53 grade cement
containing Fly Ash in building construction.

11
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Compliance Status

No.
located within the 100 Km of Thermal Power
Stations).

xxiii | Ready mixed concrete must be used in building | < We are using Ready Mixed Concrete in
construction. building construction.

xxiv | Storm water control and its re-use as per | % Minimizing the incremental runoff from the
CGWB and BIS standards for various site with the help of rain water harvesting
applications. tank of capacity 70 KL.

% Proper management of channelization of
storm water from site by using proper internal
SWD system and discharge points of
adequate capacity.

¢+ Use of screens and silt traps to SWD.

% Proper maintenance of storm water drainage
to avoid choking of drains and flooding.

+«» Existing external drain of adequate capacity.

xxXv | Water demand during construction should be | « We are using Ready Mixed concrete in
reduced by use of pre-mixed concrete, curing building construction.
agents and other best practices referred.

xxvi | The ground water level and its quality should be | <*+ The use of ground water is prohibited under
monitored regularly in consultation with MIDC TTC area and no extraction of ground
Ground Water Authority. water for construction as well in operation

purpose.

« Comparative account of onsite monitoring
and analysis shows, there is no soil
Contamination. Results of water analysis
show that water is not potable but it is not
intended to withdraw the ground water for
any purpose.

% Please refer Annexure - 15 for Monitoring
Reports.

xxvii | The installation of the Sewage Treatment Plant | < STP of capacity 140 KLD will be provided

(STP) should be certified by an independent
expert and a report in this regard should be
submitted to the MPCB and Environment
department before the project is commissioned
for operation. Discharge of this unused treated
affluent, if any should be discharge in the sewer
line. Treated effluent emanating from STP shall
be recycled/refused to the maximum extent
possible. Discharge of this unused treated
affluent, if any should be discharge in the sewer
line. Treatment of 100% gray water by
decentralized treatment should be done.
Necessary measures should be made to mitigate

based on MBBR technology for the treatment
of waste water.
Treated sewage will be re-used for flushing
and gardening.

12
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the Odour problem from STP.

XXVil

Permission to draw ground water and
construction of basement if any shall be
obtained from the competent Authority prior to
construction/operation of the project

°

The use of ground water is prohibited under
MIDC TTC and no extraction of ground
water for construction purposes also we are
not planning to withdraw ground water for
any purpose in future. Hence, permission
from CGWA is not applicable.

XXIX

Separation of gray and black water should be
done by the use of dual plumbing line for
separation of gray and black water.

% Dual plumbing lines will be provided for
using the treated waste water for gardening
and flushing.

XXX

Fixtures for showers, toilet flushing and
drinking should be of low flow either by use of
aerators or pressure reducing devices or sensor-
based control.

s Low flow fixtures will be provided for
showers, toilets & in kitchen.

XXXI

Use of glass may be reduced up to 40% to
reduce the electricity consumption and load on
air conditioning. If necessary, use high quality
double glass with special reflective coating in
windows.

% We are planning to choose Window Glass
with visual light transmission of 45%.

XXXIl

Roof should meet prescriptive requirement as
per Energy Conservation Building Code by
using appropriate thermal insulation material to
fulfill requirement.

«» China mosaic tiles will be used for roof
insulation.

XXXIl

Energy conservation measures like installation
of CFLs /TFLs for the lighting the areas outside
the building should be integral part of the
project design and should be in place before
project commissioning. Use CFLs and TFLs
should be properly collected and disposed
off/sent for recycling as per the prevailing
guidelines/rules of the regulatory authority to
avoid mercury contamination. Use of solar
panels may be done to the extent possible like
installing solar street lights, common solar
water heaters system. Project proponent should
install, after checking feasibility, solar plus
hybrid non-conventional energy source as
source of energy.

Energy conservation measures to be provided are
as follows;

%+ Provision of LED lights.

% Use of VFDs.

< Energy efficient system.

% Use of solar power for external lighting, lift

lobby passage and staircases lighting, parking
lights.

XXXI

Diesel power generating sets proposed as source
of backup power for elevators and common area
Illumination during operation phase should be
of enclosed type and conform to rules made
under the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986.
The height of stack of DG sets should be equal

J
X4

CPCB approved enclosed type D.G. sets will
be provided.

13
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No.
to the height needed for the combined capacity
of all proposed DG sets. Use low Sulphur
diesel. The location of the DG sets may be
decided with in consultation with MPCB.

xxxv | Noise should be controlled to ensure that it does | < Green area will be developed on ground:
not exceed the prescribed standards. During 1106.36 Sqg. mt. and on podium: 2152.96 Sq.
nighttime the noise levels measured at the mt. with new tree plantation: 133 nos.
boundary of the building shall be restricted to | <+ Also, the proposed DG sets will be acoustic
the permissible levels to comply with the enclose type.
prevalent regulations. ¢ Please refer Annexure - 15 for Monitoring

Reports.

xxxv | Traffic congestion near the entry and exit points | < Proper traffic management for the

i from the roads adjoining the proposed project construction vehicles.
site must be avoided. Parking should be fully | <« Vehicles having valid pollution under control
internalized and no public space should be certificate shall be allowed to ply on site.
utilized. + Regular maintenance of vehicles with suitable

enclosures and intake silencers.

% Planning and ensuring effective
implementation of the waste movement plan
for loading and offsite movement in non-
traffic hours.

xxxv | Opaque wall should meet prescriptive | < Agreed to comply with.

ii requirement as per Energy Conservation
Building Code, which is proposed to be
mandatory for all air-conditioned spaces while
it is aspiration for non-air-conditioned spaces by
use of appropriate thermal insulation material to
fulfill requirement.

xxxv | The building should have adequate distance | < Only one building;

iii | between them to allow movement of fresh air | < IT supports services and IT offices.
and passage of natural light, air and ventilation.

xxxi | Regular supervision of the above and other | <+ Regular supervision of the above measures is

X | measures for monitoring should be in place all being monitored by competent person.
through the construction phase, so as to avoid
disturbance to the surroundings.

xlI | Under the provisions of Environment | <+ Obtained Environmental clearance from
(Protection) Act, 1986, legal action shall be SEIAA, Govt. of Maharashtra vide letter no.
initiated against the project proponent if it was SEIAA-EC-0000002317, dated: 22/01/2020.
found that construction of the project has been | <+ Please refer Annexure - 17 for
started without obtaining environmental Environmental clearance.
clearance.

Xli | Six monthly monitoring reports should be | < Six-monthly monitoring reports are being

submitted to the regional office MoEF, Bhopal
with copy to this department and MPCB.

submitted.
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Sl.
No.

Stipulated Clearance Conditions

Compliance Status

Xlii

Project proponent shall ensure completion of
STP, MSW disposal facility, green belt
development prior to occupation of the
buildings. As agreed during the SEIAA
meeting, PP to explore possibility of utilizing
excess treated water in the adjacent area for
gardening before discharging it into sewer line
No physical occupation or allotment will be
given unless all above said environmental
infrastructure is installed and made functional
including water requirement in Para 2. Prior
certification from appropriate authority shall be
obtained.

STP of capacity 140 KLD will be provided
based on MBBR technology for the treatment
of waste water.

Treated sewage will be re-used for flushing
and gardening.

Biodegradable waste: Treatment by Organic
Waste Converter (OWC).

Non-biodegradable waste will be handed over
to NMMC on daily basis.

Green area will be developed on ground:
1106.36 Sg. mt. and on podium: 2152.96 Sq.
mt. with new tree plantation: 133 nos.

xliii

Wet garbage should be treated by Organic
Waste Converter and treated waste (manure)
should be utilized in the existing premises for
gardening. And, no wet garbage will be
disposed outside the premises. Local authority
should ensure this.

Biodegradable waste: Treatment by Organic
Waste Converter (OWC).

Treated waste (manure) will be utilized in the
existing premises for gardening.

Xliv

Local body should ensure that no occupation
certification is issued prior to operation of
STP/MSW site etc. with due permission of
MPCB.

STP of capacity 140 KLD will be provided
based on MBBR technology for the treatment
of waste water.

Treated sewage will be re-used for flushing
and gardening.

Biodegradable waste: Treatment by Organic
Waste Converter (OWC).

Non-biodegradable waste will be handed over
to NMMC on daily basis.

Green area will be developed on ground:
1106.36 Sg. mt. and on podium: 2152.96 Sq.
mt. with new tree plantation: 133 nos.

Xlv

A complete set of all the documents submitted
to Department should be forwarded to the Local
authority and MPCB.

>

/
*

A complete set of all the documents has been
submitted to MPCB along with consent to
establish application.

Xlvi

In the case of any change(s) in the scope of the
project, the project would require a fresh
appraisal by this Department.

>

/
*

Noted.

Xlvii

A separate environment management cell with
qualified staff shall be set up for
implementation of the stipulated environmental
safeguards.

>

J
*

A separate Environment management cell
with qualified staff will be established under
competent person for the implementation of
the stipulated environmental safeguards.

Xlvii

Separate funds shall be allocated for
implementation of environmental protection
measures/EMP along with item-wise breaks-up.

O/

%

Separate funds have been allocated for
implementation of Environmental protection
measures;
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Sl.

Stipulated Clearance Conditions

Compliance Status

No.
This cost shall be included as part of the project During construction phase;
cost. The funds earmarked for the environment | < Capital Cost: Rs. 10.17 Lakhs have been
protection measures shall not be diverted for allocated for the entire construction period.
other purposes and year-wise expenditure During operation phase;
should reported to the MPCB & this | ¢ Setup Cost: Rs. 836.88 Lakhs &
department. % O & M Cost: Rs. 54.22 Lakhs / Annum.

Xlix | The project management shall advertise at least | <» After getting Environment clearance from

in two local newspapers widely circulated in the
region around the project, one of which shall be
in the Marathi language of the local concerned
within seven days of issue of this letter,
informing that the project has been accorded
environmental clearance and copies of clearance
letter are available with the Maharashtra
Pollution Control Board and may also be seen at
Website at http://ec.maharashtra.gov.in.

SEIAA, Govt. of Maharashtra, we published
Public Notice in Navshakti (Marathi) and Free
Press Journal (English) local newspapers.

% Please find Annexure - 18
Advertisement Copy.

for

Project management should submit half yearly
compliance reports in respect of the stipulated
prior environment clearance terms and
conditions in hard & soft copies to the MPCB &
this department, on 1% June & 1st December of
each calendar year.

Submitting six-monthly compliance reports to;
% RO, MPCB, CBD, Belapur, Navi Mumbai.

% RO, CPCB, Vadodara.

% RO, MoEF & CC, Nagpur.

< Environment Department, Mantralaya.

A copy of the clearance letter shall be sent by
proponent to the concerned Municipal
Corporation and the local NGO, if any, from
whom suggestions/representations, if any, were
received while processing the proposal. The
clearance letter shall also be put on the website
of the Company by the proponent.

< Environmental clearance copy submitted to
NMMC.

The proponent shall upload the status of
compliance of the stipulated EC conditions,
including results of monitored data on their
website and shall update the same periodically.
It shall simultaneously be sent to the Regional
Office of MoEF, the respective Zonal Office of
CPCB and the SPCB. The criteria pollutant
levels namely; SPM, RSPM. S02, NOx
(ambient levels as well as stack emissions) or
critical sector parameters, indicated for the
project shall be monitored and displayed at a
convenient location near the main gate of the
company in the public domain.

«» Noted.

The project proponent shall also submit six
monthly reports on the status of compliance of

Submitting six-monthly compliance reports to;
% RO, MPCB, CBD, Belapur, Navi Mumbai.
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Sl.

No Stipulated Clearance Conditions Compliance Status

the stipulated EC conditions including results of | < RO, CPCB, Vadodara.

monitored data (both in hard copies as well as | < RO, MoEF & CC, Nagpur.

by e-mail) to the respective Regional Office of | <+ Environment Department, Mantralaya.
MoEF, the respective Zonal Office of CPCB

and the SPCB.

lix | The environmental statement for each financial | %+ Environmental statement (Form-V) will be
year ending 31st March in Form-V as is submitted on MPCB web portal.

mandated to be submitted by the project
proponent to the concerned State Pollution
Control Board as prescribped under the
Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986, as
amended subsequently, shall also be put on the
website of the company along with the status of
compliance of EC conditions and shall also be
sent to the respective Regional Offices of MoEF
by e-mail.

4 | The environmental clearance is being issued | «* Noted.
without prejudice to the action initiated under
EP Act or any court case pending in the court of
law and it does not mean that project proponent
has not violated any environmental laws in the
past and whatever decision under EP Act or of
the Hon’ble court will be binding on the project
proponent. Hence this clearance does not give
immunity to the project proponent in the case
filed against him, if any or action initiated under

EP Act.

5 In case of submission of false document and | < Noted.
non-compliance of stipulated conditions,
Authority/ Environment Department will revoke
or suspend the Environment clearance without
any intimation and initiate appropriate legal
action under Environmental Protection Act,
1986.

6 | The Environment department reserves the right | <+ Noted.
to add any stringent condition or to revoke the
clearance if conditions stipulated are not
implemented to the satisfaction of the
department or for that matter, for any other
administrative reason.

7 | Validity of Environment Clearance: The | < Noted.
environmental clearance accorded shall be valid
as per EIA Notification, 2006, and amended
time to time.
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Sl.

No.

Stipulated Clearance Conditions

Compliance Status

In case of any deviation or alteration in the
project proposed from those submitted to this
department for clearance, a fresh reference
should be made to the department to assess the
adequacy of the condition(s) imposed and to
incorporate additional environmental protection
measures required, if any.

«» Noted.

The above stipulations would be enforced
among others under the Water (Prevention and
Control of Pollution) Act, 1974, the Air
(Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act,
1981, the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986
and rules there under, Hazardous Wastes
(Management and Handling) Rules, 1989 and
its amendments, the public Liability Insurance
Act, 1991 and its amendments.

< Noted.

10

Any appeal against this Environment clearance
shall lie with the National Green Tribunal
(Western  Zone  Bench, Pune), New
Administrative Building, 1stFloor, D-, Wing,
Opposite Council Hall, Pune, if preferred,
within 30 days as prescribed under Section 16
of the National Green Tribunal Act, 2010.

+* Noted.

Compliance as per

Monitoring the Implementation of Environmental Safeguards

Ministry of Environment, Forests & Climate Change

Regional Office (WCZ), Nagpur

Monitoring Report

DATA SHEET

Project type: River - valley/ Mining / Industry
/ Thermal / Nuclear / Other (specify)

Construction Project.

2 | Name of the project ‘Plutonium Business Park’, at Turbhe, Navi
Mumbai.
3 | Clearance letter (s) / OM No. and Date Obtained Environmental clearance from SEIAA,
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Govt. of Maharashtra vide letter no. SEIAA-EC-
0000002317, dated: 22/01/2020.

Location :-

a. | District (S) Navi Mumbai.

b. | State (S) Maharashtra.

c. | Latitude/ Longitude Latitude: 19° 4'58.67"N

Longitude: 73° 1'5.29"E

Address for correspondence :

a. | Address of Concerned Project Chief Mr. Ratilal Patodia,
Engineer ‘Plutonium Business Park’, at plot no. 7 & 7A
(With pin code & Telephone / telex / fax adjoining lkea, Near Turbhe Railway Station,
numbers) Thane-Belapur Road, Turbhe, Navi Mumbai.
Tel: 9322513115.
b. | Address of Executive Project: Mr. Mahesh A. Bagade,
Engineer/Manager ‘Plutonium Business Park’, at plot no. 7 & 7A
(With pin code/ Fax numbers) adjoining lkea, Near Turbhe Railway Station,
Thane-Belapur Road, Turbhe, Navi Mumbai.
Tel: 8879448865.
Salient features:
a. | ofthe project Building No. | Number of buildings
One building | Ground + 1% floor + 2™ to 5%
Parking floor + 6" Podium +
7" to 18" floors.
b. | of the environmental management plans Separate funds have been allocated for
implementation of Environmental protection
measures;

During construction phase;

% Capital Cost: Rs. 10.17 Lakhs have been
allocated for the entire construction period.
During operation phase;

%+ Set up Cost: Rs. 836.88 Lakhs &

% O & M Cost: Rs. 54.22 Lakhs / Annum.

*

/
*

Breakup of the project area

a. | submergence area forest & Not Applicable
non-forest
b. | Others % FSlarea: 30,785.60 Sg. mt.

X3

*

Non-FSI area: 36,908.05 Sqg. mt.
Total BUA area: 67,693.65 Sg. mt.

>

J
*

*

Breakup of the project affected Population

with

enumeration of  that losing

houses/dwelling unit’s Only agricultural land
only, both Dwelling units & agricultural Land

Not Applicable
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& landless laborers/artisan.

a. | SC, ST/Adivasis

Not Applicable

b. | Others

(Please indicate whether these Figures are
based on any scientific and systematic
survey carried out or only provisional
figures, it a Survey is carried out give
details and years of survey)

Not Applicable

9 | Financial details

a. | Project cost as originally planned and Rs. 308.70 Cr.
subsequent revised estimates and the year
of price reference.

b. | Allocation made for environ-mental Separate funds have been allocated for
management plans with item wise and implementation of Environmental protection
year wise Break-up. measures;

During construction phase;

% Capital Cost: Rs. 10.17 Lakhs have been
allocated for the entire construction period.
During operation phase;

+ Set up Cost: Rs. 836.88 Lakhs &

% O & M Cost: Rs. 54.22 Lakhs / Annum.

c. | Benefit cost ratio/Internal rate of Return --
and the year of assessment

d. | Whether (c) includes the --

Cost of environmental management as
shown in the above.

e. | Actual expenditure incurred on the project Rs. 58.63 Cr.
so far

f. | Actual expenditure incurred on the Rs. 59.96 Lakhs
Environmental Management plans so

10 | Forest land requirement

a. | The status of approval for diversion of Not Applicable
forest land for non-forestry use
The status of clearing felling Not Applicable
The status of compensatory afforestation, Not Applicable
if any

d. | Comments on the viability & Not Applicable
sustainability of compensatory
afforestation program in the light of actual
field experience so far.

11 | The status of clear felling in non-forest areas --

(such as submergence area of reservoir,

approach roads), it any with quantitative

information

12 | Status of construction Total construction work done till September
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2022 is 36084.638 Sqg.meters.
> Box 1 -8"floor Slab completed.
>  Box 2- 8" floor Slab Completed.

>  Box 3- 8" floor Slab Completed.

a. | Date of commencement 25/07/2020 (Actual)
(Actual and/or planned)
b. | Date of completion 31/12/2026 (Planned)

(Actual and/or planned)

13

Reasons for the delay if the Project is yet to
start

14

Dates of site visits

a. | The dates on which the project was
monitored by the Regional Office on
previous Occasions, if any

b. | Date of site visit for this monitoring report

15

Details of correspondence with Project
authorities for obtaining Action
plans/information on Status of compliance to
safeguards Other than the routine letters for
Logistic support for site visits)

(The first monitoring report may contain the
details of all the Letters issued so far, but the
Later reports may cover only the Letters issued
subsequently.)
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Piot No: D-222/50, T.T.C. Industral Area, MIDC

To,
The Director,
M/S Plutonium Business Solution Pvt. Ltd.,

Plot NO, 7, Thane Belapur Road,
Turbhe Navi Mumbai. 400 705.

sub:- Reuse of serviceable concrete debrige

Dear Sir,

We can use recycle Serviceable pure concrete debrige which will be generated
from demolition of existing structure at your Plutonium Business Park Site.

We can use this serviceable concrete debrige for Mfg. of concrete blocks and
other cement concrete product.

Thanking You,

Yours Faithfully,

for Techno Precast

(: I"', ? "
i 2™

Authorised signatory
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HEAD OFFICE

MAHARASHTRA INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
. “Udyog Sarthi”, Mahakali Caves Road,
Andheri (E), Mumbai — 400 093.
PRINCIPAL OFFICE : 4,4 (A), 12" Floor, World Trade Centre, Complex-1, s
Cuffe Parade, Mumbai — 400 005 \—-:'J’;‘ E" > -i'-—.—,

(A Government of Maharashtra Undertaking) PTEIT
m)
3 &
Tele: (022) 26870052/54/27/73 Fax: (022) 26871587 w
Tele: (022) 22151451/52/53 Fax: (022) 22188203

No. MIDC/Fire/D-88955
Date: 28/11/2019.

M/s, Plutonium Business

Solution Pvt. Ltd.,

Plot No: 7 and 7A, MIDC

TTC Indl. Area.

Sub: Grant of “Provisional No-Objection Certificate” to your
proposed construction of I.T. Building, on plot No, 7 and 7A at
MIDC, TTC Indl. Area.

Ref: Your application vide no. SWC/14/521/20190408/625263.

Dear Sir,

This has reference to your application under reference above. This office has
“NO Obijection (Provisional)” for your proposed construction; on plot No, 7 and 7A at
MIDC, TTC Indl. Area. The details of the constructions as per the Drawing submitted by
you are as mapped under your BPAMS application. The plot area is 10,268.00 Sq. mtrs
& proposed built up area is 30,635.25 Sq. mtrs. The height of the proposed structure is
75.70 mtr. The details of the proposed construction are as under;

Proposed

Floor Name FSI Area G Stair Lift Lift Lobby
Spec. Spec

Eighteenth Floor 2047.17 225.08 100.22 101.49 53.02 192.94
Seventeenth Floor 2047.17 225.08 100.22 101.49 53.02 192.94
Sixteenth Floor 2047.17 225.08 100.22 101.49 53.02 192.94
Fifteenth Floor 2047.17 225.08 100.22 101.49 53.02 192.94
Fourteenth Floor 1812.23 204.08 102.65 101.49 53.02 192.94
Thirteenth Floor 2047.17 225.08 100.22 101.49 53.02 192.94
Twelfth Floor 2047.17 225.08 100.22 101.49 53.02 192.94
Eleventh Floor 2047.17 225.08 100.22 101.49 53.02 192.94
Tenth Floor 1812.23 204.08 102.65 101.49 53.02 192.94
Ninth Floor 2047.17 225.08 100.22 101.49 53.02 192.94
Eighth Floor 2047.17 225.08 100.22 101.49 53.02 192.94
Seventh Floor 2047.17 225.08 100.22 101.49 53.02 192.94
Sixth Floor 577.75 0.00 102.65 115.66 0.00 0.00

Fifth Floor 0.00 0.00 0.00 114.82 0.00 0.00

Fourth Floor 0.00 0.00 0.00 114.82 0.00 0.00

Third Floor 0.00 0.00 0.00 114.82 0.00 0.00

Second Floor 0.00 0.00 0.00 115.66 0.00 0.00

First Floor 2775.82 264.58 111.11 115.19 305.54 186.53
Ground Floor 2936.18 0.00 113.06 115.59 675.54 429.51
Grand Total : 30385.94 | 2923.48 | 1534.32 | 2024.40 | 1617.26 | 2931.33

e The occupant load should not exceed in any case as prescribed in Table — 3
of NBC 2016 part IV.

This N.O.C. is valid subject to fulfillment of the following conditions:

1. The plans (adhering to the D.C. Rules of MIDC & National Building Code-
2016 where necessary,) of the proposed construction should be approved
by The Deputy Engineer, Mahape Sub-Division (Special Planning Authority)

2. The Drainage Competition certificate & Occupation certificate should be obtained
from The Deputy Engineer, (SPA) MIDC, Sub-Division Mahape. The B.C.C.
shall be issued subject to “Final N.O.C.” from this Department.

3. Under Section 3 of Maharashtra Fire Prevention and Life Safety Measures
Act, 2006 (hereinafter referred to as “said Act”) The applicant (developer,
owner, occupier by whatever name called) shall comply with all the Fire and Life
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Safety measures adhering to National Building Code of India, 2016 and as
amended from time to time failing which it shall be treated as a violation of the
said Act.

As per the provision as under: - 10 of the said Act. No person other than the
License Agency shall carry out the work of providing Fire Prevention and Life
Safety Measures or performing. Such other related activities required to be
carried out in any place or building or part thereof:

A list of License Agency is available on Maharashtra Fire Services website
www.mahafireservice.gov.in. No Licensed Agency or any other person
claiming to be such Licensed Agency shall give a certificate under sub-section
(3) of section 3 regarding the compliance of the fire prevention and life safety
measures or maintenance thereof in good repair and efficient condition, without
there being actual such compliance or maintenance.

Under Section 11 of the said Act, the fire service fees shall be assessed and
the same shall be payable after serving the notice to that effect or prior to issue
of the building completion certificate or occupancy certificate whichever is earlier.
Under Section 45 of the said Act, the owner/occupier or developer shall
appoint Fire Officer/Officers and staff for taking adequate Fire and Life Safety
Measures, qualifications and experience of such persons be got approved from
the Chief Fire Officer & Fire Advisor, MIDC Fire Services.

Though certain conditions are stipulated from the said Act and the National
Building Code of India, it is obligatory on part of the applicant that is developer,
builder, occupier, owner, tenant, by what so ever named called to abide with the
provisions of the said Act failing which it shall be actionable under the provisions
of said act.

Proper roads around the building should be provided for easy mobility of the Fire
Brigade Appliance for carrying out fire fighting and rescue operations Marginal
spaces around the building should be kept free from obstructions & open to sky
at all the time. Minimum marginal spaces should be confirming with Table No.10
of D.C. Rules of MIDC, 2009. The side roads around the building should have
the capacity to withstand the load of 45 tones of fire appliances.

All portable fire fighting equipments installed at various locations as per local
hazard such as Co2-DCP, Foam as per IS: 15683, & it must be strictly confirming
to relevant IS specification. It is recommended for every 100 Sg. Meter one fire
extinguisher should be provided for electrical installation Co2 extinguisher of 4.5
Kg should be provided.

All the firefighting equipment shall be well maintained and should be easily
accessible in case of emergency.

Emergency Telephone numbers like “Police”, “Fire Brigade”, “Hospital”,
“Doctors”, and “Responsible persons of the office” should be displayed in
Fire Control Room, Security Office and in Reception area.

It shall be ensured that security staff & every employee of the office, security are
trained in handling firefighting equipment & in fire fighting.

The Fire Exit Drill or Evacuation Drill should be plan and instruction should be
given to the staff minimum four times in a year and drill should be carried out
twice in a year.

Cautionary boards such as "DANGER", "NO SMOKING", "EXIT", "FIRE
ESCAPE", "EXTINGUISHER", "FIRE HYDRANT" etc. should be displayed on
the strategic location to guide the occupants in case of emergency. The signs
should be of florescent type and should glow in dark.

“On-Site” & “Off-Site” emergency plan shall be prepared & mock drills shall be
conducted twice a year & instructions to every employee shall be given once in
three months.

The use of combustible surface finishes on walls (including facade of the
building) and ceiling affects the safety of the occupants of the building. Such
finishes tend to spread the fire and even though the structural elements may be
adequately fire resistant, serious danger to life may result. It is therefore,
essential to have adequate precautions to minimize spread of flame on wall,
facade of building and ceiling surfaces.

The finishing materials used for various purposes and décor shall be such that it
shall not generate toxic fumes / smoke.
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18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

Automatic smoke venting facilities shall be provided for safe use of exits in
windowless buildings.

Natural draft smoke venting shall utilize roof vents in walls at or near the ceiling
level, such vents shall be normally open, or, if closed, shall be designed for
automatic opening in case of fire, by release of smoke sensitive devices.

Where smoke venting facilities are installed for purposes of exit safety, these
shall be adequate to prevent dangerous accumulation of smoke during the period
of time necessary to evacuate the area served, using available exit facilities with
a margin of safety to allow for unforeseen contingencies.

The fluorescent glow signs like “Staircase”, “Extinguisher”, “Fire Escape”
“Hydrant Point”, Manual Call Point” “Exit”, “Lift” shall be installed on
strategic locations in all common areas of the building like passages, Corridors
etc.

Fire evacuation orders & exit map shall be provided in every floor & in lobbies of
the buildings.

LPG banks should not be stored on upper floor for cooking etc. The kitchen for
commercial purpose on uppers floors is not permitted.

The Glassing and facade other Glasses should have at least one hour fire
resistance and should be UL approved and in accordance with NFPA
requirements.

The glass faced should be protected with coating film so that in case of breaking
of glass the glass can remain in it's place for some hours before replacement.
This will reduce the risk of injuries to occupants and fire & rescue personal. In the
event of blast the shock wave created which creates the damage to glass faced
the use of film will help to reduce the damages due to glass breaking.

This being a very special type of building if any additional recommendations to be
added or deleted depending upon the need of the fire safety requirement of
buildings.

The Chief Fire Officer & Fire Advisor, M.1.D.C. reserves all right to modify the fire
safety recommendations and it shall be responsibility of company authorities to
maintained close liaison with fire department.

A high rise building during construction shall be provided with the
following fire protection measures, which shall be maintained in good
working condition at all times:

Dry riser of minimum 100 m.m. dia. Pipe with hydrant outlets on the floors
constructed with a fire service inlet.

The use of combustible surface finishes on walls (including facade of the
building) and ceiling affects the safety of the occupants of the building.
Such finishes tend to spread the fire and even though the structural
elements may be adequately fire resistant, serious danger to life may
result. It is therefore, essential to have adequate precautions to minimize
spread of flame on wall, fagade of building and ceiling surfaces.

The finishing materials used for various purposes and décor shall be such
that it shall not generate toxic fumes / smoke.

Automatic smoke venting facilities shall be provided for safe use of exits in
windowless buildings.

Natural draft smoke venting shall utilize roof vents in walls at or near the
ceiling level, such vents shall be normally open, or, if closed, shall be
designed for automatic opening in case of fire, by release of smoke
sensitive devices.

Where smoke venting facilities are installed for purposes of exit safety,
these shall be adequate to prevent dangerous accumulation of smoke
during the period of time necessary to evacuate the area served, using
available exit facilities with a margin of safety to allow for unforeseen
contingencies.

If the building or part of building is Sub-leased, sold to some other
company then the prospective buyer / sub-leased must obtain “No -
Objection Certificate” form this office before occupying the building /
floors. You are hereby informed to incorporate suitable clause to that effect
in sub-lees agreement or agreement for sale.

Permission from civil aviation for height clearance shall be obtained.
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37.

38.

Pressurization should be provided to the either of the staircase and Lift
Shaft and Lift lobby of the building. The mechanism for the pressurization
shall act automatically with the fire alarm/ sprinkler system and it shall be
possible to operate this mechanically also.

You are hereby informed that the proposed building or part of building or
floor or part of floor shall not be occupied without obtaining “Final No-
Objection Certificate” from this office and without obtaining “Occupation
certificate” from concerned Special Planning Authority of MIDC failing
which you will be fully responsible for consequences, if any, which may
please be noted.

Standard Specifications and Regulations to be followed: -

a.
b.

C.

—h

h.

D.C. Rules of MIDC & Part-3 & 4 National Building Code: 20186,

IS: 3844 — for installation and maintenance of internal fire hydrants and hose
reels on premises.

IS: 2189 — for selection, installation and maintenance of automatic fire detection
and alarm system.

IS: 15683 — for selection, installation and maintenance of portable first aid fire
extinguishers.

IS : 9583 : 1981 Emergency lighting units.

IS 12456 : 1988 Code of practice for fire protection of electronic data processing
installation.

IS 4963 : 1987 Recommendations for buildings and facilities for physically
handicapped.

IS 3614 ( Part 1) :1966 Specification for fire check doors.

Other Important Codes & Standards:-

1.

2.
3.

10.
11.

Code of practice for Fire Safety Buildings 1S-1642 — for Details of
Construction.

Code of Practice of Fire Safety of Buildings 1S-1643— Exposure Hazard.
Code of Practice of Fire Safety of Buildings 1S-1644 — Exit requirement and
Personal Hazard.

IS : 1646 :2015 : Code of practice for Fire Safety of Buildings (general) :
Electrical installations.

IS : 15105 — Design and installation of fixed automatic sprinkler fire
extinguishing system.

IS 9668 : 1990 Code of practice for provision and maintenance of water
supplies and fire fighting.

IS 2175 : 1988 Specification for heat sensitive fire detectors for use in
automatic fire alarm system.

IS 11360 : 1985 Specification for smoke detectors for use in_automatic
electrical fire alarm system.

IS 9457 : 1980 Safety colours and safety signs.

IS 12349 : 1988 Fire protection — Safety sign

IS 12407 : Graphic symbols for fire protection plan.

FIRE PREVENTION
Passive Fire protection required.

Requirement and Provision: - The following passive fire protection systems will have
to be followed and installed for the Life Safety of the building as per Part 3 & 4 of
National Building Code 2016:-

Sr. No. Clause Number Description.
1. Clause NO: 3.3.1 & | Fire Test General Requirement: Element / Component
3.3.2 shall have the requisite fire resistance performance when
tested in accordance with the accepted standards.

2. Clause NO: C-9 Compartmentation: The building shall be suitably
compartmentalized so that the fire & smoke remain
confined to the area where the fire incident has occurred &
does not spread to other part of the building.

3. Clause NO: 4.10.5 | Smoke Extraction System: The exhaust system may be

continued, provided the construction of the ductwork &
fans is such that it will not be rendered inoperable by hot
gases & smoke & there is no danger of spread of smoke to
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other floors via the path of extraction system.

Clause
3.4.12.3

NO:

Smoke management: Where smoke venting facilities are
installed for the purpose of exit safety these shall be
adequate to prevent dangerous accumulation of smoke
during the period of time necessary to evacuate the area
served using available exit facilities, with margin of safety
to allow for unforeseen contingencies.

Clause NO:

C-1.17

Fire rated ducts: Where the ducts passes through fire
walls, the opening around the duct shall be sealed with fire
resisting materials having the fire resistant rating of the
compartment. Where the duct crosses the compartment
which is fire rated for same fire rating. Depending on the
services passing around the duct work, which may be
affected in case of fire temperatures rising, the ducts shall
be insulated

Clause NO:

a

C-1.12

Cable ducts: The electric distribution cables/wiring shall
be laid in separate duct. The duct shall be sealed at every
floor with non-combustible material having the same fire
resistance as the fire rating of the duct.

Clause NO:

e

C-1.12

Fire rated ceilings: The exhaust system may be
continued, provided the construction of the ductwork
& fans is such that it will not be rendered inoperable
by hot gases & smoke & there is no danger of spread
of smoke to other floors via the path of extraction
system.

Clause NO:

3.3.3

Steel protection: Load bearing steel beams & columns
of building having total covered area of 500Sq.Mtrs.
and above shall be protected against failure collapse
of structure in case of fire. This could be achieved by
using appropriate methodology using suitable fire
rated materials as per the accepted standards.

Clause NO:

4.13

Fire escape enclosure: Fire towers shall be
constructed of walls with a 2 hours fire rating without
openings other than the exit doorway, with platforms,
landings & balconies with the same fire rating of 2
Hours.

10.

Clause NO:

C-14

Glazing: If glazing or glass bricks are used in a stair
case shall have fire rating of minimum 2 hours.

11.

Clause NO:

3.4.19

Glazing: If glass is used as a facade for building it
shall have minimum 1 hour fire rating.

12.

Clause NO:

3.4.8.3

Fire stopping: Every vertical opening between the
floors of a building shall be suitably enclosed or
protected as necessary to provide reasonable safety
to the occupants while using the means of egress by
preventing spread of fire, smoke or fumes through
vertical openings from floor to floor, which will allow
the occupants to complete their safe use of means of
egress.

13.

Clause NO:

3.48.4

Fire Stopping: Openings in the walls or floors which
are provided for the passage of all building services
like cables, electrical wiring & telephone cables etc.
Shall be protected by the enclosure in the form of
Ducts/shafts with a fire resistance of not less than 2
Hours.

14.

Clause NO:

C-1.9

Fire stopping service ducts & shafts: Service ducts &
shafts shall be enclosed by walls of 2 hours & doors
of 1 hour fire rating. All such ducts/shafts shall be
properly sealed & fire stopped at all floors.

15.

Clause NO:

C-1.12

Fire stopping cable ducts penetration: The electrical
distribution cables/wiring shall be laid in separate
duct. The duct shall be sealed at every floor with non-
combustible materials having the same fire resistance
as the fire rating of the cable duct.




REQUIREMENT AND PROVISION: - The following Fire Protection System is
required for the fire safety of the building:-

Sk =R LI Requirements Provision Remarks
No. INSTALLATION

1. | Portable Fire Required IS: 15683 & | Portable Fire Extinguisher should

Extinguishers 2190. be installed confirming to IS 15683

& other |.S. codes
2. | Hose Reel Required at At Various On each floor in the Staircase
prominent strategic landing for Fire Fighting. The first
places. Locations. aid hose reel shall be connected
directly to riser/down comer main
and diameter of the hose reel shall
not be less than 19mm confirming

to IS 884:1985

3. | WetRisers & Required in In all Required to provide in the

Down Comers entire Bldg. staircases & | Staircase and Fire  Escape
fire escape | Staircase. Landing of Valve should
staircases | be installed confirming to 1S:5290.

4. | Court Yard Required Fire Brigade Inlet connection
Hydrant or Ring | around all should be provided. Hydrant points
hydrant system | proposed should be provided with 2 Nos. of
around the buildings. Delivery Hose confirming to 1S-636
building. along with Standard Branch

(Universal) confirming to 1S-2871.
The  distance between 2
Hydrants should not be more
than 30 Mtrs. The quidelines
should be followed as per IS
3844:1989 & IS 13039:2012.

5. | Manually Required in At every Manually Operated Fire Alarm
Operated Fire entire floor on should be provided; it should be
Alarm System building strategic connected to alternate power

location supply.

6. | Underground Required This water storage should be
Static Storage 2,00,000 liters exclusively for Fire Fighting.

Tank

7. | Terrace Level Required For wet riser cum down comer.
Tank 20,000 Ltrs. On each terrace of building

8. | Fire Pump 2 No. 2850 Ipm electrical | Fire Fighting pumps shall be well

driven main pumps maintained.
1 No. 2850 Ipm  Diesel A separate arrangement of
driven stand by pump pumping should be done for
2 No. 180 Ipm electric sprinkler system.
driven jockey pump All the fire pumps must be
900 Ipm electric driven centrifugal pumps only
Booster Pump on terrace | Booster pump should be provided
tank. on terrace.

9. | Automatic Required in entire building at | Automatic Smoke  Detection
smoke all floors system should be provided.
Detection _ (f false ceiling voids _Standards and guide_li_nes_ given
System & Fire exceeding 800mm of height in 1S-11360-1985 specification fc_)r
alarm system. . Smoke Detectors for use in

above false Detection . ; :

System should be provided) Automatic EIectr!cal Fire Algrm
system & IS 2189:2008 Selection,
Installation and Maintenance of
Automatic Fire-Detection and
Alarm  System  should be
followed.




SlE R G Requirements Provision Remarks
No. INSTALLATION
10. | Automatic Required in entire building at | Separate Pumping arrangement
Sprinkler all floors and Fire Pump should be provided for the
system. Room Sprinkler system.
- : Guidelines are given in IS 15105
(If false ceiling voids . ) . :
exceeding 800mm of height zﬁfcl)?r:]afilgd mstsallr?:lgzrof F')]fierg
above false ceiling sprinkler Extinauishing s Etem
should be provided) 9 g sy
11. | Sign Indicators | Required at Sign indicators should provided at prominent
for all fire Prominent places as per the guidelines given in
safety, safe Places in all 1S:9457 for Safety colour and Safety
evacuation of buildings. 1S:12349 for Fire Protection Safety Signs
occupants in 1S:12407 for Graphics symbols for Fire
case of Protection Plan.
emergency
signs
12. | Fire Doors Required for Fire Doors of 2 hrs. Fire Resistance Rating
all staircases. | should be provided in all buildings at the entrance
it should be of all the staircases on all floors. Certification
self closing from the Competent Authority shall be
type. obtained & submitted to this office for record.
13. | Manual Call Required Manual Call Point should be provided at
Point prominent places in all buildings
14. | Emergency Required in For speedy evacuation in case of emergency.
Lights escape With alternate power backup.
routes.
15. | Pressurization Required In all staircase, Lobbies & Lift shaft in Bldg.
16. | PA System with | Required To guide the occupants in case of emergency.
Talk Back
Facility
17. | Auto D.G. Required Required for all fire safety systems.
Backup
18. | Gas flooding Required Gas flooding system should be provided below
system false ceiling & flooring for server room & Hub /
Switch room. Guidelines are given in 1S:15517
:2004 /ISO 14520-9
19. | Fire Lift Required 50% of total lift shall be fire lift.
20. | Fire Brigade Required at the Main Gate and on fire water tank
Connection-
For Static

Water Tank and
For Hydrant
System

***Guidelines for Refuge Area:-

Refuge Area: Horizontal Exits/Refuge Area :-
A horizontal exit shall be through a fire door of 120 min rating in a fire resistance wall.
Horizontal exit require separation with the refuge area or adjoining compartment
through 120 min fire barrier. The adjoining compartment of the horizontal exit should
allow unlocked and ease of egress and exits for the occupants using defend in place
strategy.

Requirements of horizontal exits are as under:

Width of horizontal exit doorway shall be suitable to meet the occupant load

a)

b)
c)

d)

factor for egress.

Doors in horizontal exits shall be openable at all times from both sides.
All doors shall swing in the direction of exit travel. For horizontal exits, if a double
leaf door is used, the right hand door leaf shall swing in the direction of exit

travel.

Refuge area shall be provided in buildings of height more than 24 m. Refuge
area provided shall be planned to accommodate the occupants of two

v




1)

2)

f)

9)
h)

)
K)

consecutive floors (this shall consider occupants of the floor where refuge is
provided and occupants of floor above) by considering area of 0.3 m? per person
for the calculated number of occupants and shall include additionally to
accommodate one wheelchair space of an area of 0.9m? for every 200
occupants, portion thereof, based on the occupant load served by the area of
refuge or a minimum of 15 m?, whichever is higher, shall be provided as under:
The refuge area shall be provided on the periphery of the floor and open to air at
least on one side protected with suitable railings.

Refuge area(s) shall be provided at/or immediately above 24 m and thereafter at
every 15 m or so.

The above refuge area requirement for D-6 occupancy requirement shall
however be in accordance with 6.4.2.2.

A prominent sign bearing the words ‘REFUGE AREA' shall be installed at entry of
the refuge area, having height of letters of minimum 75 mm and also containing
information about the location of refuge areas on the floors above and below this
floor. The same signhage shall also be conspicuously located within the refuge
area.

Each refuge area shall be ventilated and provided with first aid box, fire
extinguishers, public address speaker, fire man talk back, and adequate
emergency lighting as well as drinking water facility.

Refuge areas shall be approachable from the space they serve by an accessible
means of egress.

Refuge areas shall connect to firefighting shaft (comprising fireman’s lift, lobby
and staircase) without having the occupants requiring to return to the building
spaces through which travel to the area of refuge occurred.

The refuge area shall always be kept clear. No storage of combustible products
and materials, electrical and mechanical equipment, etc. shall be allowed in such
areas.

Refuge area shall be provided with adequate drainage facility to maintain efficient
storm water disposal.

Entire refuge area shall be provided with sprinklers.

Where there is difference in level between connected areas for horizontal exits,
ramps of slope not steeper than 1 in 12 shall be provided (and steps should be
avoided).

NOTE - Refuge area provided in excess of the requirements shall be counted
towards FAR.

High rise apartment buildings with apartments having balcony, need not be provided
with refuge area; however apartment buildings without balcony shall provide refuge
area as given above. Refuge area for apartment buildings of height above 60 m
while having balconies shall be provided at 60 m and thereafter at every 30 m. The
refuge area shall be an area equivalent to 0.3 m? per person for accommodating
occupants of two consecutive floors, where occupant load shall be derived on basis
of 12.5 m? of gross floor area and additionally 0.9 m? for accommodating wheel chair
requirement or shall be 15 m?, whichever is higher.

GUIDELINES FOR INTERNAL STAIRWAYS as per NBC 2016:

a)

b)
c)
d)

e)

f)

9)

Stairways shall be constructed of non-combustible materials throughout. Hollow
combustible construction shall not be permitted. Width of Staircase should be 1.5
M.

No Gas piping shall be laid down in the stairway.

Internal staircase shall be constructed as a self-contained unit with at least one
side adjacent to an external walls and shall be completely enclosed.

Internal staircase shall not be arranged around lift shaft unless the later is entirely
enclosed by material of fire resistance rating as that for type of construction itself.
The access to main staircase shall be gained through at least half-an-hour fire
resisting automatic closing doors, placed in the enclosing walls of the staircase.
They shall be swing type doors opening in the direction of the escape.

No living space, store or other space, involving fire risk, shall open directly in to
staircase.

The external exit door of a staircase enclosure at ground level shall open directly
to the open space or should be accessible without passing through any door
other than a door provided to form a draught lobby.



h)

i)

The exit signs with arrows indicating the escape routes shall be provided at a
height of 1.5 m. from the floor level on the wall and shall painted with fluorescent
paint. All exit signs should be flush with the wall and so designed that no
mechanical damage to them can result from the removing furniture, material or
any other equipment.

Exits shall be so located that it will not be necessary to travel more than 30
Mtrs. from any point to reach the nearest exit.

Staircase Design requirement:

1.

2.

3.

oo

The minimum headroom in a passage under the landing of a staircase and under
the staircases shall be 2.2 Mtrs.

Access to main staircase shall be through a fire / smoke check door of a
minimum 2 hours fire resistance rating.

No living space, store or other fire risk shall open directly in to the staircases.The
main and external staircases shall be continuous from ground floor to the terrace
level.

No electrical shafts, A/c ducts or gas pipe etc. shall pass through or open in the
staircases. Lifts shall not open in staircases.

The width of the staircase shall not be less than 1.5 Mtrs.

All the staircases shall be provided with mechanical Pressurization
devices, which will inject the air in to staircase, lobbies or corridors to raise
their pressure slightly above the pressure in adjacent parts of the building
so the entry of toxic gases or smoke in to the escape routes is prevented.

Staircase Enclosures:-

1.

The external enclosing walls of the staircase shall be of the brick or the RCC
construction having the fire resistance of not less than two hours. All enclosed
staircases shall have access through self-closing door of one hour fire
resistance. These shall be single swing doors opening in the direction of escape.
The door shall be fitted with the check action door closers.

The staircase enclosures on the external wall of the building shall be ventilated to
the atmosphere at each landing.

Permanent vent at the top equal to the 5% of the cross section area of the
enclosure and openable sashes at each floor level with area equal to 1 to 15 %
of the cross sectional area of the enclosure on external shall be provided. The
roof of the shaft shall be at least 1 meter above the surrounding roof. There shall
be no glazing or the glass bricks in any internal closing wall of staircase. If the
staircase is in the core of the building and cannot be ventilated at each landing a
positive pressure of 5 mm w.g. by an electrically operated blower/ blowers shall
be maintained.

The mechanism for pressurizing the staircase shaft shall be so installed that the
same shall operate automatically on fire alarm system/ sprinkler system and be
provided with manual operation facilities.

FIRE ESCAPE: (ENCLOSED TYPE ) SHALL COMPLY THE FOLLOWING: -

1.

Ppwn

oo

©

10.

Travel Distance should be maintained as per the guidelines given in D.C.
Rules of MIDC. Exits and staircase guidelines should be followed as per
MIDC’s DC Rules and National Building Code-2016.

Fire escape constructed of M.S. angles, wood or glass is not permitted.
Opening of the Fire Escape Staircase should be from outside.

Fire Escape staircase should be enclosed type. These should always be kept in
sound operable condition .

Fire Escape Staircase shall be directly connected to the ground.

Entrance to the Fire Staircase shall be separate and remote from the internal
staircase.

Care shall be taken to ensure that no wall opening or window opens on to or
close to Fire Escape Stairs.

The route to the external staircase shall be free of obstructions at all times.

The Fire Escape stairs shall be constructed of non-combustible materials, and
any doorway leading to it shall have the required fire resistance.

No Staircase, used as a fire escape, shall be inclined at an angel greater than 45
0 from the horizontal




11.

12.

13.
14.

The width of the staircase should as given in DC Rules of MIDC. The other
detailed provision for exits in accordance with National building code -
2016.

Fire Staircase shall have straight flight not less than 150 c.m. wide with 20 c.m.
treads and risers not more than 19 c.m. The number of risers shall be limited to
15 per flight.

Handrails shall be of a height not less than 100 c.m. and not exceeding 120 c.m.
All the staircase doors on every floor shall be provided with two hours fire
resistive doors having panic bars at both the sides.

FIRE PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS FOR LIFTS:

(Fire Protection Requirements of Lifts in High Rise Buildings) For Building of
Height 15 m and Above

Following requirements over and above those specified in 6 and 8 and in Part 4 ‘Fire
and Life Safety’ of the Code are applicable to all lifts provided in buildings having height
more than 15 m:

a)

b)
c)
d)

e)

f)

)

h)
)

K)

All materials of constructions in load bearing elements, stairways and

corridors and facades shall be non-combustible.

The interior finishing materials shall be of very low flame spread type.

Walls of the lift shall have a fire rating of 120 min. The lift well shall have a

vent at the top, of area not less than 0.2 m? per lift.

Landing doors — Lift landing doors shall be imperforate. Collapsible doors

shall not be permitted. Lift landing doors provided in the lift enclosure shall

have a minimum fire resistance rating of 60 min.

Lift car door — Lift car doors shall be imperforate. Collapsible car doors shall

not be permitted.

Telephone or other communication facilities shall be provided in the lift car

and the lift main lobby. Communication system for lifts shall also be

connected to the fire control room of the building if provided. For lifts for use
by persons with disabilities, the facilities shall be provided in accordance with

13 of Part 3 ‘Development Control Rules and General Building Requirements’

of the Code.

Photo luminescent safety signs shall be posted and maintained on every floor

at or near the lift indicating that in case of fire, occupants shall use the stairs

unless instructed otherwise. The sign shall have the plan of the respective
floor showing location of the stairways. The plan shall also indicate the
direction to and maintained on every floor of buildings open to and used by
the public shall comply with the requirements of accessible signage given in

13 of Part 3 ‘Development Control Rules and General Building Requirements’

of the Code.

All lifts (fireman’s lifts/non fireman’s lifts) shall be provided with Phase |

operation and per 7.1.1(k)(x) (grounding operation).

The grounding operation may be initiated by individual switches for lifts or a

common switch for a group of lifts or by a signal from fire alarm system of the

building if available.

Fireman lift — The fireman’s lift is provided in a building for the purpose of

aiding firefighters in evacuating trapped persons in the building and to take a

equipments for fighting fire to upper levels with minimum delay. Some lifts out

of all the lifts shall be identified as fireman’s lifts.

The number of required fireman'’s lifts and their locations in a building will vary

depending on the size, design, complexity of the building. Some

considerations are as follows:

1) There shall be at least one fireman’s lift per building.

2) If there are multiple wings in the building, there shall be at least one
fireman’s lift per wing.

3) If there are multiple banks of lifts in the building there shall be at least one
fireman’s lift per bank of lift.

4) If the building height is up to 60 m and it is zoned height-wise and it does
not have single fireman’s lift serving every floor of the building, then there
shall be at least one fireman’s lift per zone which shall serve the main
levell/fire access level and shall serve all the landings in the respective
zone.
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5) If the building height is more than 60 m and it does not have any single
fireman’s lift serving all the floors, that is, it has all lifts serving only
respective zones, the fireman’s lift shall be provided in each zone
separately, serving all landings in respective zone, with transfer landing
transferring from one zone to another.

Considering all the above, the fireman’s lift(s) shall be identified on the building

plan and duly displayed in Fire Command Centre.

To be effective in firefighting operation, the fireman’s lift shall have following

requirements:

i) The fireman’s lift may be used by the occupants in normal times.

i) The fireman’s lift shall be provided with a fireman’s switch. The switch shall
be a two position (ON/OFF) switch fixed at the evacuation floor (normally
main entrance floor) for enabling the lift to be put into fireman’s mode. The
switch shall be situated in a glass-fronted box with suitable label and fixed
adjacent to the lift at the entrance level. When the switch is on, landing call-
points shall become inoperative and the lift shall be on the car control only or
on a priority control device. When the switch is off, the lift will return to normal
working.

iii) The fireman’s lift shall be provided with an audio and visual signal in the car.

iv) The fireman’s lift shall have a floor area of minimum 1.43 m2. It shall have
loading capacity of not less than 544 kg (8 persons lift).

v) The fireman’s lift shall be provided with power operated (automatic) doors of
minimum 0.8 m width.

vi) The speed of the fireman’s lift shall be 1.0 m/s or more such that it can reach
the top floor from main floor/ firefighting access level within 1 min. In case the
building is zoned, the fireman’s lift shall operate from the lowest served
landing to the topmost served landing in 1 min.

vii) Reliable alternative source of power supply should be provided for all fireman
lifts through a manually/automatically operated changeover switch. The route
of wiring shall be safe from fire.

viii)Suitable arrangements such as providing slope in the floor of lift lobby shall
be made at all the landings to prevent water used during firefighting from
entering the lift shafts.

ix) The words ‘Fireman Lift' shall be conspicuously displayed in fluorescent pain
on the lift landing.

X) Operational requirement of fireman’s lift- The lift shall be provided with the
following operational control, Phase | and Phase II.

Phase | — Return to evacuation floor —

Shall start when the fireman’s switch at the evacuation floor is turned to the ‘ON’
position or the signal from smoke detector (if provided by the Building
Management System is on. All lifts controlled by this switch shall cancel all
existing car calls and separate from landing calls and no landing or car calls shall
be registered. The audio and visual signal shall be turned on. All heat and
smoke sensitive door reopening devices shall be rendered inoperative.

If the lift is travelling towards the evacuation floor, it shall continue driving to that
floor.

If the lift is travelling away from the evacuation floor, it shall reverse its direction
at the nearest possible floor without opening its door and return non-stop to the
evacuation floor.

If the lift is standing at a floor other than the evacuation floor, it shall close the
doors and start travelling non-stop to the evacuation floor.

When at the evacuation floor, the lift shall park with doors open.

The continuous audio signal is turned off after this return drive.

Note — If the building is designed for alternative evacuation floor, in case of fire at main

floor the lifts shall park at the alternative evacuation floor with doors open.

Phase Il — Operation of the lift shall be as defined below —

The phase 2 is started after phase 1, if the fireman’s switch is ‘ON’.

If the lifts are grounded by the smoke detector signal, for phase Il to begin it shall
be necessary to turn the fireman’s switch ‘ON’.

The lift does not respond to landing call but registered car calls. All heat and
smoke sensitive door reopening devices are rendering inoperative.
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When the car call button is pressed, the doors start closing. If the button is
released before the doors are fully closed, they re-open. The car call is
registered only when the doors are fully closed. After registering a car call the lift
starts driving to the call. If more than one car call is registered, only the nearest
call is answered and the remaining call will be cancelled at the fire stop.

At the floor the doors are opened by pushing the door open button. If the button
is released before the doors are fully open, they re-close.

The lift returns to normal service when it stands at the evacuation floor with doors
open and the switch is turned ‘OFF’ thereafter.

The operation of fireman'’s lift shall be by means of a full set of push buttons in
the car. Other operating systems shall be rendering inoperative.

Building of Height 60 m and above

The following requirements over and above those specified in guidelines

mentioned in Building of Height 15 m and above are applicable to the lifts and lift
enclosures provided in buildings having height more than 60 m.

a) Fireman’s lifts — Following additional requirements apply to all fireman’s lifts
in the building.

1) The fireman'’s lift shall have loading capacity of not less than 1000 kg and
floor area not less than 2.35 m?.

2) Electrical equipment within the fireman’s lift well and on the car, located
within 1.0 m of any wall containing a landing door, shall be protected from
dripping and splashing water or provided with enclosures classified to at
least IPX3 according to good practice [8-5A(9)].

3) The electrical switchgear placed less than 1 m above lift pit floor shall be
protected to IP 67 as per to good practice [8-5A(9)]. The socket outlet and
lowest lamp shall also be located at least 0.5 m above the highest
permissible water level in the pit.

4) Suitable means shall be provided in the lift pit to ensure that water will not
rise above the level of the fully compressed car buffer.

5) Means shall be provided to prevent the water level in the pit from reaching
equipment which could create an malfunction of the fireman’s lift.

6) Alternative source of power supply shall be provided for all fireman’s lifts
through automatically operated changeover electric supply, it shall
automatically trip over to alternative supply. The route of wiring shall be
safe from fire.

b) There shall be Fire Command Centre (FCC) and/or Building Management

System (BMS) room in the building CCTV cameras shall be fixed in the lift

lobbies and the display screen(s) shall be placed in the FCC or BMS room.

FIRE FIGHTING SHAFT (FIRE TOWER) :-

An enclosed shaft having protected area of 120 min fire resistance rating
comprising protected lobby, staircase and fireman’s lift, connected directly to exit
discharge or through exit passageway with 120 min fire resistance wall at the
level of exit discharge to exit discharge.

These shall also serve the purpose of exit requirement / strategy for the
occupants.

The respective floors shall be approachable from fire-fighting shaft enabling the
fire fighters to access the floor and also enabling the fire fighters to assist in
evacuation through fireman'’s lift.

The firefighting shaft shall be equipped with 120 min fire doors.

The firefighting shaft shall be equipped with firemen talk back, wet riser and
landing valve in its lobby, to fight fire by fire fighters

Staircase and Corridor Lightings:

a)

The staircase and corridor lighting shall be on separate service and shall be
independently connected so as it could be operated by one switch installation on
the ground floor easily accessible to firefighting staff at any time irrespective of
the position of the individual control of the light points, if any. It should be of
miniature circuit breaker type of switch so as to avoid replacement of fuse in case
of crisis.
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b)

d)

f)

Staircase and corridor lighting shall also be connected to alternate source of
supply. The alternative source of supply may be provided by battery continuously
trickle charged from the electric mains.

Suitable arrangements shall be made by installing double throw switches to
ensure that the lighting installed in the staircase and the corridor do not get
connected to the sources of supply simultaneously. Double throw switch shall be
installed in the service room for terminating the stand by supply.

Emergency lights shall be provided in the staircase/corridor.

All wires & other accessories used for emergency lights shall have fire retardant
property.

A stand-by electric generator shall be installed to supply power to staircase and
corridor lighting circuits, fire lifts, the stand-by fire pump, pressurization fans &
blowers, smoke extraction and damper system in case of failure of normal
electric supply. The generator shall be capable of taking starting current of all the
machines & circuits stated above simultaneously. If the stand-by pump is driven
by diesel engine, the generator supply need not be connected to the stand-by
pump or parallel HV/LV supply from a separate substation shall be provided with
appropriate transformer for emergency. If this arrangement is provided then the
arrangement of generator is not mandatory.

Emergency and Escape Lighting :-

1.

2.

11.

12.

Emergency lighting shall be powered from a source independent of that
supplying the normal lighting.
Escape lighting shall be capable of
A) Indicating clearly and unambiguously the escape routes.
B) Providing adequate illumination along such routes to allow safe
movement of persons towards and through the exits.
C) Ensuring that fire alarm call points and firefighting equipment’'s
provided along the escape routes can be readily located.
The horizontal luminance at floor level on the centerline of an escape route shall
be not less than 10 lux. In addition, for escape routes up to 2 m wide, 50 percent
of the route width shall be lit to a minimum of 5 lux.
The emergency lighting shall be provided to be put on within 1 s of the failure of
the normal lighting supply.
Escape lighting luminaries should be sited to cover the following locations
a) Near each intersection of corridors
b) At each exit door
C) Near each change of direction in the escape rout

d) Near each staircase so that each flight of staircase receives
direct light.

e) Near any other change of floor level.

f) Outside each final exit and close to it

0) Near each fire alarm call point.

h) Near firefighting equipment, and

)] To illuminate exit and safety signs as required by the fire
department.

Emergency lighting systems shall be designed to ensure that a fault or failure in
any one luminaire does not further reduce the effectiveness of the system.

The luminaries shall be mounted as low as possible but at least 2 m above the
floor level.

Signs are required at all exits, emergency exits and escape routes, which should
comply with the graphic requirements of the relevant Indian Standard.
Emergency lighting luminaries and their fittings shall be of nonflammable type.

It is essential that the wiring and installation of the emergency lighting system are
of high quality so as to ensure their perfect serviceability at all times.

The emergency lighting system shall be capable of continuous operation for a
minimum duration of 1 hour and 30 minutes even for the smallest premises.

The emergency lighting system shall be well maintained by periodical inspections
and tests so as to ensure their perfect serviceability at all times.

llumination of Means of Exit :-

Staircase and corridor lights shall confirm to the following:-
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b)

The staircase and corridor lighting shall be on separate circuit and shall be
independently connected so that it could be operated by one switch installation
on the ground floor easily accessible to firefighting staff at any time irrespective
of the position of the individual control of the light points, if any. It should be of
miniature circuit breaker type of switch so as to avoid replacement of fuse in case
of crises.

Staircase and corridor lighting shall also be connected to alternative supply. The
alternative source of supply may be provided by battery continuously trickle
charged from the electric mains; and

Suitable arrangements shall be made by installing double throw switches to
ensure that the lighting installed in the staircase and the corridor does not get
connected to two sources of supply simultaneously. Double throw switch shall be
installed in the service room for terminating the sand by supply.

Exit Requirement:

1.

An exit may be doorway, corridor, Passageway(s) to an internal staircase, or
external staircase, or to a verandah or terrace(s), which have access to the
street, or to the roof of a building or a refuge area. An exit may also include a
horizontal exit landing to an adjoining building at the same level.

Every exit, exit access or exit discharge shall be continuously maintained free of
all obstructions or impediments to full use in the case of fire or other emergency.
Exits shall be clearly visible and the route to reach the exits shall be clearly
marked and signs posted to guide the occupants of the floor concerned. Signs
shall be illuminated and wired to an independent electric circuit on an alternative
source of supply.

To prevent spread of fire and smoke, fire doors with 2 hours fire resistance shall
be provided at appropriate places along the escape routes and patrticularly at the
entrance to lift lobby and stair well where a ‘funnel or flue effect’ may be created
inducing an upward spread of fire.

All exits shall provide continuous means of egress to the exterior of a building or
to an exterior open spaces leading to the street.

Exits shall be so arranged that they may be reached without passing through
another occupied unit.

Facade

If the glass cladding is used / provided to the building the glass used for the
cladding must be toughened glass.

The use of combustible surface finishes on walls (including facade of the
building) and ceiling affects the safety of the occupants of the building. Such
finishes tend to spread the fire and even though the structural elements may be
adequately fire resistant, serious danger to life may result. It is therefore,
essential to have adequate precautions to minimize spread of flame on wall,
facade of building and ceiling surfaces.

The finishing materials used for various purposes and décor shall be such that it
shall not generate toxic fumes / smoke.

Automatic smoke venting facilities shall be provided for safe use of exits in
windowless buildings.

Natural draft smoke venting shall utilize roof vents in walls at or near the ceiling
level, such vents shall be normally open, or, if closed, shall be designed for
automatic opening in case of fire, by release of smoke sensitive devices.

Where smoke venting facilities are installed for purposes of exit safety,
these shall be adequate to prevent dangerous accumulation of smoke
during the period of time necessary to evacuate the area served, using
available exit facilities with a margin of safety to allow for unforeseen
contingencies.

GLAZING:-

The glazing shall be in accordance with Part 6 ‘Structural Design, Section 8 Glass and
Glazing’ of the Code. The entire glazing assembly shall be rated to that type of
construction as given in Table 1. This shall be applicable along with other provisions of
this Part related to respective uses as specified therein. The use of glass shall not be
permitted for enclosures of exits and exit passageway.

Glass

facade shall be in accordance with the following:
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b)

For fully sprinklered building having fire separation of 9 m or more,
tempered glass in a non-combustible assembly, with ability to hold the glass in
place, shall be provided. It shall be ensured that sprinklers are located within 600
mm of the glass facade providing full coverage to the glass.

NOTE- In case of all other buildings, fire resistance rating of glass facade shall be
in accordance with Table 1.

All gaps between floor-slabs and facade assembly shall be sealed at all
levels by approved fire resistance sealant material of equal rating as that of floor
slab to prevent fire and smoke propagation from one floor to another.

Openable panels shall be provided on each floor and shall be spaced
not more than 10 m apart measured along the external wall from centre-to-centre
of the access openings. Such openings shall be operable at a height between 1.2
m and 1.5 m from the floor, and shall be in the form of openable panels (fire
access panels) of size not less than 1000 mm X 100 mm opening outwards. The
wordings, ‘FIRE OPENABLE PANEL OPEN IN CASE OF FIRE, DO NOT
OBSTRUCT of at least 25 mm letter height shall be marked on the internal side.
Such panel shall be suitably distributed on each floor based on occupant
concentration. These shall not be limited to cubicle areas and shall be also located
in common areas/corridors to facilitate access by the building occupants and fire
personnel for smoke exhaust in times of distress.

Smoke Control of Exits :-

a) In building design, compartmentation plays a vital part in limiting the spread of
fire and smoke. The design should ensure avoidance of spread of smoke to
adjacent spaces through the various leakage openings in the compartment
enclosure, such as cracks, openings around pipes ducts, airflow grills and doors.
In the absence of proper sealing of all these openings, smoke and toxic gases
will obstruct the free movement of occupants of the building through the exits.
Pressurization of staircases is of great importance for the exclusion of smoke and
toxic gases from the protected exit.

b) Pressurization is a method adopted for protecting the exits from ingress of
smoke, especially in high-rise buildings. In pressurization, air is injected into the
staircases, lobbies, etc., as applicable, to raise their pressure slightly above the
pressure in adjacent parts of the buildings. As a result, ingress of smoke or toxic
gases into the exits will be prevented. The pressurization of staircases and lift
lobbies shall be adopted as given in Table 6. The pressure difference for
staircases shall be 50 Pa. Pressure difference for lobbies ( or corridors) shall be
between 25 Pa and 30 Pa. Further, the pressure differential for enclosed
staircase adjacent to such lobby (or corridors) shall be 50 Pa. For enclosed
staircases adjacent to non-pressurized lobby (or corridors), the pressure
differential shall be 50 Pa.

Pressurization of Staircases and Lift Lobbies
(Clause 4.4.2.5 (b) and E-2)
Sr. Component Height of Building
No. Less than 15 m 15mto30m More than 30
(1) 2) (3) (4) (5)
i) Internal staircases not with | Pressurized Pressurized Pressurized
external wall except for
residential
buildings  (A-2
and A-4)
i) Internal  staircase  with | Pressurized Naturally Cross-ventilated
external wall except for | ventilated or | or Pressurized
residential Pressurized
buildings  (A-2
and A-4) or
Naturally
ventilated
iii) Lift lobby Not required at | Naturally Cross-ventilated
ground and | ventilated or | or Pressurized?
above. Pressurized
However lift
lobby
segregation and
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pressurization is
required for lift
commuting from
ground to
basement

NOTES :

1. The natural ventilation requirement of the staircase shall be, achieved through
opening at each landing, of an area 0.5 m? in the external wall. A cross ventilated
staircase shall have 2 such openings in opposite/adjacent walls or the same shall be
cross-ventilated through the corridor.

2. Enclosed staircase leading to more than one basement shall be pressurized.

D Lift lobby with fire doors (120 min) at all levels with pressurization of 25-30 PA is required.
However, if lift lobby cannot be provided at any of the levels in air conditioned buildings or in
internal spaces where funnel/flue effect may be created, lift hoistway shall be pressurized at
50 Pa. For building greater than 30 m, multiple point injection air inlets to maintain desired
pressurization level shall be provided. If the lift lobby, lift and staircase are part of firefighting
shatft, lift lobby necessary has to be pressurized in such case, unless naturally ventilated.

C) Equipment and ductwork for staircase pressurization shall be in accordance with
one of the following:
1) Directly connected to the stairway by ductwork enclosed in non-combustible
construction.
2) If ducts used to pressurize the system are passed through shafts and grills are
provided at each level, it shall be ensured that hot gases and smoke from the
building cannot ingress into the staircases under any circumstances.
d) The normal air conditioning system and the pressurization system shall be
designed and interfaced to meet the requirements of emergency services. When
the emergency pressurization is brought into action, the following changes in the
normal air conditioning system shall be effected:
1) Any re-circulation of air shall be stopped and all exhaust air vented to
atmosphere.
2) Any air supply to the spaces/areas other than exits shall be stopped.
3) The exhaust system may be continued provided
i) The positions of the extraction grills permit a general air flow away from the
means of egress;

i) The construction of the ductwork and fans is such that, it will not be rendered
inoperable by hot gases and smoke; and

iii) There is no danger of spread of smoke to other floors by the path of the
extraction system which can be ensured by keeping the extraction fans
running.

e) For pressurized stair enclosure systems, the activation of the systems shall be
initiated by signalling from fire alarm panel.

f) Pressurization system shall be integrated and supervised with the
automatic/manual fire alarm system for actuation.

s)) Wherever pressurized staircase is to be connected to unpressurized area, the
two areas shall be segregated by 120 min fire resistant wall.

h) Fresh air intake for pressurization shall be away (at least 4 m) from any of the
exhaust outlets/grille.

Smoke Control:-

Smoke Exhaust and Pressurization of Areas above Ground -

Corridors in exit access (exit access corridor) are created for meeting the requirement of
use, privacy and layout in various occupancies. These are most often noted in
hospitality, health care occupancies and sleeping accommodations. EXxit access
corridors of guest rooms and indoor patient department/areas having patients lacking
self-preservation and for sleeping accommodations such as apartments, custodial,
penal and mental institutions, etc., shall be provided with 60 min fire resistance wall and
20 min self-closing fire doors along with all fire stop sealing of penetrations. Smoke
exhaust system having make-up air and exhaust air system or alternatively
pressurization system with supply air system for these exit access corridors shall be
required. Smoke exhaust system having make-up and exhaust air system shall also be
required for theatres/auditoria. Such smoke exhaust system shall also be required for
large lobbies and which have exit through staircase leading to exit discharge. This
would enable eased exit of people through smoke controlled area to exit discharge. All
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exit passageway (from exit to exit discharge) shall be pressurized or naturally ventilated.
The mechanical pressurization system shall be automatic in action with manual controls
in addition. All such exit passageway shall be maintained with integrity for safe means
of egress and evacuation. Doors provided in such exit passageway shall be fire rated
doors of 120 min rating. Smoke exhaust system where provided, for above areas and
occupancies shall have a minimum of 12 air changes per hour smoke exhaust
mechanism. Pressurization system where provided shall have a minimum pressure
differential of 25-30 Pa in relationship to other areas. The smoke exhaust fans in the
mechanical ventilation system shall be fire rated, that is, 250°C for 120 min. For
naturally cross-ventilated corridors or corridors with operable windows, such smoke
exhaust system or pressurization system will not be required.

Smoke Exhaust and Pressurization of Areas below Ground —

Each basement shall be separately ventilated. Vents with cross-sectional area
(aggregate) not less than 2.5 percent of the floor area spread evenly round the
perimeter of the basement shall be provided in the form of grills, or breakable stall
board lights or pavement lights or by way of shafts. Alternatively, a system of
mechanical ventilation system may be provided with following requirements:

a) Mechanical ventilation system shall be designed to permit 12 air changes per hour
in case of fire or distress call. However, for normal operation, air changes
schedule shall be as given in Part 8 ‘Building Services, Section 3 Air Conditioning,
Heating and Mechanical Ventilation’ of the Code.

b) In multi-level basements, independent air intake and smoke exhaust shafts
(masonry or reinforced concrete) for respective basement level and compartments
therein shall be planned with its make-up air and exhaust air fans located on the
respective level and in the respective compartment. Alternatively, in multi-level
basements, common intake masonry (or reinforced cement concrete) shaft may
serve respective compartments aligned at all basement levels. Similarly, common
smoke exhaust/outlet masonry (or reinforced cement concrete) shafts may also be
planned to serve such compartments at all basement levels. Al supply air and
exhaust air fans on respective levels shall be installed in fire resisting room of 120
min. Exhaust fans at the respective levels shall be provided with back draft
damper connection to the common smoke exhaust shaft ensuring complete
isolation and compartmentation of floor isolation to eliminate spread of fire and
smoke to the other compartments/floors.

c) Due consideration shall be taken for ensuring proper drainage of such shafts to
avoid insanitation condition. Inlets and extracts may be terminated at ground level
with shall board or pavement lights as before. Stall board and pavement lights
should be in positions easily accessible to the fire brigade and clearly marked ‘AIR
INLET’ or ‘SMOKE OUTLET’ with an indication of area served at or near the
opening.

d) Smoke from any fire in the basement shall not obstruct any exit serving the ground
and upper floors of the building.

e) The smoke exhaust fans in the mechanical ventilation system shall be fire rated,
that is, 250° for 120 min.

f)  The smoke ventilation of the basement car parking areas shall be through
provision of supply and exhaust air ducts duly installed with its supports and
connected to supply air and exhaust fans. Alternatively, a system of impulse fans
(jet fans) may be used for meeting the requirement of smoke ventilation complying
with the following:

1) Structural aspects of beams and other down stands/services shall be taken
care of in the planning and provisions of the jet fans.

2) Fans shall be fire rated, that is, 250°C for 120 min.

3) Fans shall be adequately supported to enable operations for the duration as
above.

4) Power supply panels for the fans shall be located in fire safe zone to ensure
continuity of power supply.

5) Power supply cabling shall meet circuit integrity requirement in accordance
with accepted standard [4(13)].

The smoke extraction system shall operate on actuation of flow switch actuation of

sprinkler system. In addition, a local and/or remote ‘manual start-stop control/switch’

shall be provided for operations by the fire fighters. Visual indication of the operation
status of the fans shall also be provided with the remote control. No system relating to
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smoke ventilation shall be allowed to interface or cross the transformer area, electrical
switchboard, electrical rooms or exits. Smoke exhaust system having make-up air and
exhaust air system for areas other than car parking shall be required for common areas
and exit access corridor in basements/underground structures and shall be completely
separate and independents of car parking areas and other mechanical areas. Supply
air shall not be less than 5 m from any exhaust discharge openings.

CAR PARKING FACILITIES: GENERAL

a) Where both parking and repair operations are conducted in the same building,
the entire building shall comply with the requirements for group G occupancies,
unless the parking and repair sections are effectively separated by separation
walls of 120 min.

b) Floor surface shall be non-combustible, sloping towards drains to remove
accumulation of water.

c) Those parts of parking structures located within, immediately above or below,
attached to, or less than 3 m away from a building used for any other purpose
shall be separated by fire resistant walls and floors having fire resistance rating
not less than 120 min. This shall exclude those incidental spaces which are
occupied by cashier, attendant booth or those spaces used for toilets, with a total
area not exceeding 200 m2.

d) Vehicle ramps shall not be considered as exists unless pedestrian facilities
provided.

e) Other occupancies like fuel dispensing, shall not be allowed in the building. Car
repair facilities, if provided, shall be separated by 120 min fire resistance
construction.

f) In addition to fire protection requirements as per table 7, appropriate fire
detection and suppressions systems shall be provided for the protection of
hydraulic oil tank and pumps located below ground level for operation of car lifts.

g) Means of egress shall meet the requirements specified

OPEN PARKING STRUCTURES (INCLUDING MULTY-LEVEL PARKING AND

STILT PARKING)

a) The term of open parking structure specifies the degree to which the structures
exterior walls must have openings. Parking structures that meet the definition of
the term open parking structure provide sufficient area in exterior walls to vent
the products of combustion to a greater degree than enclosed parking structure.

b) A parking structure having each parking level wall openings open to the
atmosphere, for an area of not less than 0.4 m2 for each linear meter of its
exterior perimeter shall be constructed as open parking structure. Such openings
shall be distributed over 40 percent of the building perimeter or uniformly over
two opposing sides. Interior wall lines shall be at least 20 percent open, with
openings distributed to provide ventilation, else, the structure shall be deemed as
enclosed parking structures.

NOTE :- A car park located at the stilt level of a building (not open to sky) can be

considered an open or an unenclosed car park if any part of the car park is within

30 m of a permanent natural ventilation opening and any one of the following is

complied with towards the permanent natural ventilation requirement :-

i. 50 percent of the car park perimeter shall be open to permanent natural
ventilation.

ii. At least 75 percent of car park perimeter is having the 50 percent natural
ventilation opening.

c) All stilt parking are required to be provided with sprinkler system where such
buildings are required to be sprinklered.

d) Open parking structures are not required to be provided with compartmentation.

e) Open car parking (open to sky) within building complex having fire hydrant
systems shall also need to be protected with yard hydrant installation system in
accordance with good practice. [4(29)].

ENCLOSED PARKING STRUCTURES

a) Those car parking structures which are enclosed on all sides and on top, not
falling within the definition of open car parking [see H-3 (b)] and also those
situated in the basements shall be known as enclosed car parking structures.

b) All sprinklers in car parking shall be standard response type with minimum K-
Factor of 80, area coverage of 9 m2 and designed as per good practice [4(20)].
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c)

d)

e)

f)
g9)

For the basement car parking, compartmentation can be achieved, with fire
barrier or with water curtain nozzle (K-23) or with combination thereof. Automatic
deluge system comprising deluge valve, piping, nozzles, etc shall be used to
zone the compartment in case of water curtain system. In case of water curtain,
existing water storage shall be supplemented by water demand for water curtain
nozzles for 60 min considering the largest compartments perimeter out of all
compartments of car parking in any of the basements.

The water supply for the water curtain nozzles shall be through independent
electric pump of adequate capacity (flow and head) with piping/riser for the water
supply to the nozzles.

The water curtain shall be operated by the actuation of flow switch actuating
sprinkler system.

For smoke ventilation requirement of car parking.

All fire exit doors from the car parking to exits shall be painted green and shall
display exit signage.

Automated Car Parking Utilizing Mechanical or Computerized /Robotic Means

a)
b)

c)

d)

Automated car parking structure can be of open parking type or enclosed types.
Automated car parking facilities pose more hazard compared to manual parking
due to following reasons:-

1) High density of cars due to close stacking-one over another.

2) Lack of provision on fire separation/compartmentation-horizontal or vertical

leading to rapid fire spread.

3) Non availability of any person to notice/control the fire in initial stages.

4) Limited access to firefighting personnel.

5) Extensive height and depth involved with highly combustible load.
Fire escape staircases, at least 1250 mm wide shall be provided at appropriate
locations so that no place is more than 45 m from the nearest staircase.
Horizontal walkways, at least 1000 mm wide for access to all the areas shall be
provided at every parking level.
Travel distance and means of egress shall be governed by the respective
sections of this code.
The hazardous areas like DG sets, transformers, HT/LT panels for the parking lot
shall be suitably segregated from the other areas as per requirements given this
code and all such areas shall be protected by suitable automatic fire
suppressions systems.

SERVICE DUCTS / REFUGE CHUTE:

1.

3.

Service duct shall be enclosed by walls and door, if any, of two hours fire rating.
If ducts are larger than 10 Sqg. Meters the floor should seal them, but provided
suitable opening for the pipes to pass through, with the gaps sealed.

A vent opening at the top of the service shaft shall be provided between one
fourth and one half of the area of the shaft. Refuge chutes shall have an outlet at
least of wall of noncombustible material with fire resistance of not less than two
hours. They shall not be located within the staircase enclosure or service shafts
or air conditioning shafts. Inspection panel and door shall be tight fitting with one
hour fire resistance; the chutes should be as far away as possible from exits.
Refuge Chutes shall not be provided in staircase walls and A/C shaft etc.

ELECTRICAL SERVICES:

1.

For the requirements regarding installations from the point of view of Fire Safety,
guidelines should be followed as mentioned in IS Standard :1646 Code of
practice for Fire safety Buildings : Electrical Installations.

The electric distribution cables/wiring shall be laid in separate duct. The duct
shall be sealed at every alternate floor with non-combustible materials having
same fire resistance as that of the duct.

Water mains, telephone lines, intercom lines, gas pipes or any other
service lines shall not be laid in the duct of electric cables.

Separate circuits for water pumps, staircase & corridor lighting shall be provided
directly from the main switch gear panel and these circuits shall be laid in
separate conduit pipes so that fire in one circuit will not affect the others.

The inspection panel doors and any other opening in the shaft shall be provided
with air tight doors having fire resistance of not less than 2hrs.
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Medium & low voltage wiring running in shaft and within fall ceiling shall run in
metal conduit.

An independent & well-ventilated service room shall be provided on the ground
floor with direct access from outside or from the corridor for the purpose of
termination of electric supply. The doors provided for the service room shall
have fire resistance of not less than two hours.

Electrical services shall conform to the following: (High Rise building)

a)

b)

d)

f)

9)

h)

The electric distribution cables/wiring shall be laid in a separate duct. The duct
shall be sealed at every floor with non-combustible materials having the same
fire resistance as that of the duct. Low and medium voltage wiring running in
shaft and in false ceiling shall run in separate conduits;

Water mains, telephone lines, intercom lines, gas pipes or any other service line
shall not be laid in the duct for electrical cables; use of bus ducts/solid rising
mains instead of cables is preferred,

Separate circuits for firefighting pumps, lifts, staircases and corridor lighting and
blowers for pressurizing system shall be provided directly from the main switch
gear panel and these circuits shall be laid in separate conduit pipes, so that fire
in one circuit will not affect the others. Such circuits shall be protected at origin
by an automatic circuit breaker with its no-volt coil removed. Master switches
controlling essential service circuits shall be clearly labeled;

The inspection panel doors and any other opening in the shaft shall be provided
with air-tight fire doors having fire resistance of not less than 2 h;

Medium and low voltage wiring running in shafts, and within false ceiling shall run
in metal conduit. Any 230 V wiring for lighting or other services, above false
ceiling, shall have 660 V grade insulation. The false ceiling, including all fixtures
used for its suspension, shall be of non-combustible material and shall provide
adequate fire resistance to the ceiling in order to prevent spread of fire across
ceiling reference may be made to good practice.

An independent and well ventilated service room shall be provided on the ground
level or first basement with direct access from outside or from the corridor for the
purpose of termination of electric supply from the licensees’ service and
alternative supply cables. The doors provided for the service room shall have fire
resistance of not less than 2 h;

If the licensees agree to provide meters on upper floors, the licensees’ cables
shall be segregated from consumers’ cables by providing a partition in the duct.
Meter rooms on upper floors shall not open into stair case enclosures and shall
be ventilated directly to open air outside; and

Suitable circuit breakers shall be provided at the appropriate points.

Guidelines for Substation/Transformers

Areas in substation shall not be used as storage/dump areas or for other utility
purposes other than those required for the functioning of the substation.

The substation area should be adequately ventilated.

An independent, ventilated or air conditioned MV panel room shall be provided
on the ground level or first basement. This room shall be provided with access
from outside (or through exit passageway accessible from outside). The MV
panel room shall be provided with fire resistant walls and doors of fire resistance
of not less than 120 min.

If the licensees agree to provide meters on upper floors, the licensees cables
shall be segregated from consumers cables by providing a partition in the shaft.
Meter rooms on upper floors shall not open into staircase enclosures and
should be ventilated directly to open air outside or in electrical room of 120 min
fire resistant walls.

Electrical MV main distribution panel and lift panels shall be provided with
CO2/inert gas flooding system for all panel compartments with a cylinder located
beside the panel.

Oil filled substation

A substation or a switch-station with oil filled equipment shall be limited to be
installed in utility building or in outdoor location. Such substation/utility building
shall be at least 7 m away from the adjoining building(s).
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e Substation equipment (exceeding oil capacity of 2 000 litre) in utility building
shall have fire rated baffle walls of 240 min rating constructed between such
equipment, raised to at least 600 mm above the height of the equipment
(including height of oil conservators) and exceeding 300 mm on each side of
the equipment.

e All transformers where capacity exceeds 10 MVA shall be protected by high
velocity water spray systems or nitrogen injection system.

Dry type substation

e Transformers located inside a building shall be of dry type and all
substation/switch room walls, ceiling, floor, opening including doors shall have a
fire resistance rating of 120 min.

e Access to the substation shall be provided from the nearest fire exit/exit staircase
for the purpose of electrical isolation.

In addition to the above, all provision under the D.C. Rules of MIDC and
N.B.C. shall be strictly adhered, also if any change in activity or Proposed
expansion or Subletting of Plot or Transfer of Plot, NOC from this department is
essential.

This is a Provisional No Objection Certificate. After providing the above fire
prevention and protection system and after compliance of above recommendations
inspection of the premises & fire prevention & protection arrangements will be carried
out by this department and after satisfactory compliance “Final No Objection
Certificate” will be issued. This “Provisional No-Objection Certificate” will be
treated valid for the period of one year from the date of issue.

Details of “Fire Protection Fund Fees” are as follow:

Total Amount Advance “Fire Balance “Fire
Protection Fund fees” Protection Fund
paid by M/s. Plutonium | fees” needs to be
Business Solution Pvt. recovered by SPA
Ltd. vide receipt no. :
GL20075276
Dt.13/05/2019

(i) (ii) (iii) (iv)

Initial “Fire

Protection Fund Rs. 13,00,359.20/- Rs. 5,61,825.3/- Rs. 7,38,533.9/-
fees”

Additional “Fire

Protection Fund | Rs. 1,52,30,085.30/- Rs. 0.00/- Rs. 1,52,30,085.30/-
fees”

Total Rs. 1,65,30,444.50/- Rs. 5,61,825.3/- Rs. 1,59,68,619.20/-

The undersigned reserves the right to amend any additional recommendations
deemed fit during the stage wise inspection due to the statutory provisions amended
from time to time and in the interest of the protection of the company.

Thanking you.
Yours faithfully,

Digitally signed

Sa ntOSh by Santosh S

Warick

S Warick pate:2019.11.28
16:17:47 +05'30'
(S. S. Warick)

Chief Fire Officer & Fire Advisor,
MIDC, MUMBAI 400 093,

Copy to the Deputy Engineer, MIDC, Mahape Sub-Division (SPA), for information.
He is requested to recover the Balance fees mentioned in column no.(iv) of above
table before issuing work commencement certificate/plan approval.
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Plutonium Business Park, Mumbai

Energy Calculation — Against Conventional Case

Sr. - Maximum Demand . %
No. Building Parameters Load in KW Energy Conservation Measures e
Standar| Efficient
d Base | Proposed
Case Case
A) Commercial
1) Internal Lighting 817 449 # LED Tubes & Lamps for all habitable areas| 45.00
# Energy Efficient VRV System with High
12 20.
2) Air Conditioning 48 998 COP 0.00
# 5 A Load - TV, Telephone, Fans, Plug
. Points etc.
3) Equipments >99 >93 # 15 A Load - Fridge, Microwave, Printers 0.00
etc.
B) Infrastructure
1) Common Area Lighting 153 75 # I._ED Tubes‘for Stairs, Stores, MEP Rooms, 51.00
Toilets, Lobbies
p)  [Pxternal/landscape Area | o 50  |[# LED Lamps with Timer Based Controls | 49.00
Lighting
3)  [Parking (Basement +Stilt) | 50  |# LED Tubes for Parking Spaces 50.00
Area Lighting
Plumbing, Fire, Equipment H# Pumps & Motors with Premium Efficiency
*) & Ventilation 210 175 of 80% 17.00
5) Lifts & Escalators 112 100 # Energy Efficient Lifts with VVVF Lift Drive | 11.00
# Grand Total 3336 2495 Total Savings in Energy Demand - 841 kW | 25.21
Sr.
No | Energy Conservation Measures Savings %
1 | Better Envelope Design
2 | Lower Lighting Loads
3 | Efficient Air Conditioning System 25.21% energy saved as per Conventional Base Case.
5.45% energy saved as per ECBC 2017 Base Case.
4 | Efficient Pumps and Motors
5 | Solar PV System 3.01 % of demand load (75 kW)

Demand Load

Solar PV

— 2495 kW

- 75 kW

Total % of Savings due to Renewable Energy — 3.01%
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Plutonium Business Park, Mumbai

Shadow Analysis
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Plutonium Business Park, Mumbai

Terrace Area Calculations

For the Proposed Project, Solar PV panels are proposed to encourage the Renewable Energy use
and also to encourage sustainable development.

Total Roof Area - 2307 Sg.m.
Service Area and Shaded Area on Terrace - 860Sg.m.

- (Excluding Services
Available Roof Area 1447 Sq.mt. and Shaded Area)
Solar PV can be accomodated - 121 kW (@ 12 sq.m. / kW)
Solar PV Considered - 75 kW
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Plutonium Business Park, Mumbai

Solar Panel Layout

11
© |

Legend

P Staircase Block
Shaded Area

E Solar PV Panels
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Plutonium Business Park, Mumbai ECBC Compliance Analysis Report
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Disclaimer:

This report has been prepared based on information that we believe to be reliable and accurate. We do not warrant
the accuracy or completeness of the assumptions made. This report has been prepared for the exclusive use and
benefit of the addressee(s) and solely for the purpose for which it is provided. Unless we provide prior written
consent, no part of this report should be reproduced, distributed or communicated to any third party. We do not
accept any liability if this report is used for an alternative purpose from which it is intended, nor to any third party in

respect of this report.
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Plutonium Business Park, Mumbai ECBC Compliance Analysis Report

1. Executive Summary

This report has been prepared for Plutonium Business Park, Mumbai. This report is part of a process towards
obtaining Environmental Clearance. The specific objective of this report is to evaluate annual energy usage and apply
various energy efficiency measures for ECBC Compliance for maximum Energy Efficiency.

The building was analyzed using hourly energy simulation to evaluate the performance in terms of energy
consumption and thermal comfort of the occupants. The purpose of this report is to present the performance of the
design building in comparison to a baseline budget building based on ECBC 2017.

It is observed via various analysis tools that the building has efficeint envelope and is equiped with efficient air-
conditioning system & has sufficient Daylight. Following are the final outcome of energy simulation of the proposed
building.

ECBC Proposed Proposed Case

2017 Case + Solar PV

EPl  (kwh/sm/yr) 138.0 130.5 128.7

Energy Consumption (MWh) 9,342 8,832 8,713
Energy Saving 5.45% 6.73%
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Plutonium Business Park, Mumbai ECBC Compliance Analysis Report

2. Project Description

This report has been prepared for Plutonium Business Park, Mumbai. This report is part of a process towards
obtaining Environmental Clearance from MOEF. The specific objective of this report is to evaluate annual energy

usage and apply various energy efficiency measures for ECBC Compliance for maximum Energy Efficiency.

The building comprises following space types

1 Commercial Building
SITE LAYOUT
& o o . w . v B o ER o - . . %o

BV Ry

1] 11} e
PROJECT DETAILS

1 Total Site Area 10,268.00 sq.m.

2 Total Built-up Area 67,693.65 sq.m.

3 WWR 42%

4 Total Connected Load 4,158 kw

5 Total Demand Load 2,495 kW

6 Solar PV Capacity 75 kW

Kaizen Design Solutions | projects@kdsglobe.com | (p)+91 22 26473109 4



Plutonium Business Park, Mumbai ECBC Compliance Analysis Report

3. Climate Analysis

RELATIVE HUMIDITY 100% 80%
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Psychrometric Chart above explains that, no other strategy is effective for passive comfort except Solar Shading &
Natural Ventilation. Strategies like direct evaporative cooling, internal heat gain and High thermal mass are also
effective, but for a lesser period. Around 30% of total comfort hours can be achieved by Sun Shading. Around 27% of
total comfort hours can be achieved by Natural Ventilation. From all the above strategies around 50 % of total
comfort hours can be achieved by Sun Shading and Natural Ventilation & for the rest 50% of the time air conditioning
may be required. For this analysis, the Comfort Criterion was set at 20 to 26 degree C for dry bulb temperature &

relative humidity to 70%.
The Pshychrometric Chart above confirms that the four effective strategies are Shading, Ventilation, Internal heat
gain and Evaporative cooling. The graph plot on next page shows the degree difference between the Dry Bulb

Temperature & Relative Humidity. As per the legend, at least 30% of the total hours are in comfort range with an

effective wind speed of 3 to 5 m/s. Fan forced ventilation is also an effective strategy during monsoon period.

Next is the annual wind pattern of Mumbai city. The purpose is to understand this Wind Pattern. If you observe the
legend carefully, you will understand that, 22% of the total annual wind is flowing from West direction, which has a
temperature around 20 to 26 degree C, with a humidity around 70% & maximum wind speed is 6 m/s at one point of

time. The predominant wind direction in Monsoon Period is west.
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Plutonium Business Park, Mumbai ECBC Compliance Analysis Report
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Plutonium Business Park, Mumbai ECBC Compliance Analysis Report

4. ECBC 2017 Compliance

SECTION 4 - BUILDING ENVELOPE

4.2.1 Fenestration: The vertical fenestration of the project is labelled by manufacturer. The following values
has been considered for the same

U-value: 460 W/sm.K
SHGC: 0.42
VLT: 45%

4.2.2 Opaque Construction: The U-value of roof and wall assembly are calculated and provided in Appendix II.

4.2.3 Building Envelope Sealing: The project is air-conditioned and the building evnelope sealing has been
provided as per Annexure IV.

SECTION 5 - COMFORT SYSTEM AND CONTROLS

5.2.1 Ventilation: The project building is ventilated using a mechanical system and outdoor air change rate has
been designed as per NBC. CO sensors will be provided.

Demand Control Ventilation: The project has not any spaces served by air side economizer and/or
automatic outdoor modulating control of outdoor air damper. Hence, the clause is not applicable for this
project.

5.2.2 Minimum Space Conditioning Equipment Efficiencies: The space conditioning equipment meets
minimum requirement of both COP and IPLV requirement under ANSI / AHRI 550 / 590 conditions. The
chiller capacity of standard design and its efficiency have been mentioned in the next section.

5.2.3 Controls: The controls like timelock, temperature controls, occupancy controls, fan controls, dampers etc.
have been provided in the project as and where applicable, as per ECBC 2017.

5.2.4 Piping & Ductwork: Piping for HVAC system will meet insulation requirement as per Table 5-8 in ECBC
2017. Wherever the insulation will be kept exposed to weather, it will be protected by either painted
canvas or plastic cover.

5.2.5 System Balancing: The project has total conditioned area exceeding 500 sq.m. Air system balancing and
hydronic system balacing will be perform to reduce difference losses.

5.2.6 Condensers: Condensers will be located to make heat sink free of interference from heat discharge by
devices located in adjoining spaces, and not to interfere with other such systems installed nearby.

5.2.9 Service Water Heating: The project building's type is commercial and the location doesn’t fall under cold
climate zone. Hence, clause does not apply to this project.

Kaizen Design Solutions | projects@kdsglobe.com | (p)+91 22 26473109 7



Plutonium Business Park, Mumbai ECBC Compliance Analysis Report

SECTION 6 - LIGHTING AND CONTROLS

6.2.1.1 Automatic Controls: The project has interior lighting fittings for more than 300 sq.m., hence automatic
controls have been provided.

The project's built-up area is 67693.65 sq.m., which is more than 20,000. Hence, occupancy sensors have
been provided in non-habitable spaces like storage, corridors, etc. as applicable.

6.2.1.2 Space Controls: Each enclosed space will have at least one control device to independently control the
general lighting within the space.

6.2.1.3 Control in Daylight Areas: All the luminaires installed within daylighted area will be equipped with manual
control device to shut off them.

6.2.2 Exit Signs: Internally illuminated exit signs will be less than 5 watts per face.

SECTION 8 - ELECTRICAL & RENEWABLE ENERGY SYSTEM

7.2.1 Transformers: The transformer will satisfy minimum acceptable efficiency at 50% and full load rating.
Permissible total loss values will be within limit specified under this clause.

Recording of losses will be carried out by use of caliberated digital meters having minimum class 0.5
accuracy and certified by the manufacturer.

Voltage drop will not exceed 2% and 3% for feeders and branch circuit respectively.

7.2.2 Energy-efficient Motors: The pumps and motors will be used for water pumping and confirm to relevant
IS standards. The efficiency of the motors is IE3 class and which meets the ECBC requirement.

7.2.3 DG Sets: The project will have BEE star rated DG sets in all compliant buildings. Total built-up area of
the project is 67693.65 sg.m. and the DG set will be of BEE 3 star rating at minimum.

7.2.4 Check-Metering and Monitoring: The project will have permanently installed electrical metering to
record demand (kVA), energy (kWh), and total power factor. The metering will also display current,
voltage and total harmonic distortion (THD) as a percentage of total current.

7.2.5 PF Correction: The Power factor would be maintained in the project with the help of Automatic Power
Factor Correction (APFC) system. The system is designed to maintain the power factor of 0.98.

7.2.6 Power Distribution Systems: The power cabling has been designed which limit distribution losses upto 3%
of the total power usage.

7.2.7 Uninterruptible Power Supple (UPS): The power cabling has been designed which limit distribution losses
upto 3% of the total power usage.

7.2.8 Renewable Energy Systems: The project has decided to install roof top Solar PV panels of at least 3.01%
of total demand load of the building. The area is free of any obstruction within its boundaries and
shadows by objects adjacent to the zone.

Kaizen Design Solutions | projects@kdsglobe.com | (p)+91 22 26473109 8



Plutonium Business Park, Mumbai ECBC Compliance Analysis Report

RENEWABLE ENERGY CALCULATION

Virtual analysis tool — Retscreen has been used as a basis for the commentary provided in this
report. To determine Orientation and Slope of the proposed Solar Panel actual location Mumbai was
used for the simulation.

Total Connected Load for Proposed Project 4158 kW
Maximum Demand for load of proposed project 2495 kW
1% of demand load 24.95 kW

Renewable energy proposed for the Project 75 kw

It is determined through simulation that the solar panels of 75 kWp capacity will generate
119 MWh electricity annually. The desired Solar Panel locations are proposed considering
right Orientation (Azimuth Angle) and Slope (Altitude Angle) of Solar Panel.

RET Screen Calculation
Solar tracking mode Fixed
Slope 20
Azimuth 180
Solar Data
Photovoltaic
Type poly - Crystalline
Power Capacity kw 75
Manufacturer Canadian Solar
Model CS6U - 325P
Number of Units 231
Efficiency % 16.7%
Nominal operating cell temperature °C 43
Temperature coefficient %/°C 0.4
Solar collector area m 2 462
Miscellaneous losses % 5%
Summary
Electricity generated | MWh | 119
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Parametric Study - Azimuth Angles

Renewable Energy - Azimuth Angle
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Parametric Study - Altitude Angles
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Terrace Area Calculation

For the Proposed Project, Solar PV panels are proposed to encourage the Renewable Energy use and also to
encourage sustainable development.

Total Roof Area - 2307 Sq.m.

Service Area and Shaded Area on Terrace - 860 Sqg.m.

Available Roof Area - 1447 Sq.mt. (Excluding Services and Shaded Area)
Solar PV can be accomodated - 121 kW (@ 12 sg.m. / kW)
Solar PV Considered - 75 kW
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Plutonium Business Park, Mumbai ECBC Compliance Analysis Report

WHOLE BU

ILDING PERFORMANCE METHOD

Project:

Zoning:

Modelling:

Plutonium Business Park, Mumbai, which lies in Western India.

A zoning plan was developed for each floor & entered into the simulation model. Each zone was assigned
a set of properties including lighting power density, equipment power density, occupancy rate, outside air
requirement etc. Each zone was also assigned physical properties of floor-to-floor height, material

conductivity & fenestration area etc.

A baseline building as per the properties stated in ECBC 2017 was modelled. The Building was simulated
with actual orientation and again after rotating the entire Building by 90, 180 & 270 Degrees and then the
annual energy consumption results were averaged out to get the ECBC 2017 Baseline Building Energy
consumption in kilowatt hours. As per ECBC 2017, the average base case energy consumption does not

consider the effect of building shades & overhangs.

A wide range of actual as-designed parameters such as Envelope (roofs, walls), Windows (type of window
glass), Lighting (lighting power density), reduced Exterior Lighting, efficient system design were added to

the Baseline case to simulate the performance of the designed building.

- e 3. .. ™ LR - L Sl L R R

The project has been modelled with the e-QUEST energy analysis software that uses the DOE 2.2 Building
energy simulation engine. The e-QUEST energy modelling software allows for a graphical display of all the
3-dimensional geometry entered in the application to describe the building. As per the view shown, the

Building has been modelled in detail to improve the accuracy of analysis work.

The project objective is to evaluate energy use and the energy efficiency performance of the Building

Kaizen Design Solutions | projects@kdsglobe.com | (p)+91 22 26473109 12



Plutonium Business Park, Mumbai

DETAILED COMPARISON BETWEEN BASE CASE & PROPOSED CASE

ECBC Compliance Analysis Report

Sr. No.|Model Input Parameter Baseline Case as per Proposed Case
T 8 ECBC 2017 Parameters =
Exterior Wall : . .
1 xterior ‘a U Value: 0.40 W/sm.K U"Value 0.85 W/sm.K
Construction 6" External AAC Wall
2 |Roof Construction U Value: 0.33 W/sm.K U"Value: _ 0'4Z ) W/smK
6" RCC Slab with 2" XPS insulation
U Value: 3.00 W/sm.K [|UValue: 4.60 W/sm.K
3 |Glazing SHGC: 0.25 Non-north |SHGC: 0.42
0.50 North VLT: 45%
4 |WWR 40% 42%
5 |Shading Devices Not Considered As per Design
6 |Equ Power Density 10 W/sm 10 W/sm
7 |Lighting Power Density As per Building Area Method As per Building Area Method
LPD: 11.2 W/sm |LPD: 7.5 W/sm
8 [Pumps & Motors IE 2 IE3
9 [Occupancy Sensors Applicable Considered
10 [Daylight Sensors Applicable Not Considered
11 |Ext. Lighting Load As per Annexure lll 30% lesser than Annexure I
12 |Domestic Hot Water No Hot Water Requirement No Hot Water Requirement
13 |Process Load As per design As per Design
1% of Peak D d C lied with
14 |Renewable Energy o of Feakeman omplied wi
(25 kw) (75 kw)
15 |Data Server Loads Not Applicable Not Applicable
o . 10 CFM / person 13 CFM / person
16 [Ventilation R t
entriation ReqUIremnt | \sHRAE 62.1 2010 ASHRAE 62.1 2010 + 30%
17 |Chiller Parameter Not Applicable Not Considered
18 |VSD’s on Chiller Not Applicable Not Considered
19 |VFD'’s on Cooling Tower |Not Applicable Not Considered
Pri , Fire, Cond .
20 AL, s, SEEEE Standard — 60% Premium — 70%
Pump
Pri , Fire, Cond ,
21 Al s, Sl s Standard — 70% Premium — 85%
Motor
Varial Refrigerant Volume - COP
22 [HVAC System System A: Split AC X 5' '8 !
VFD in AHU’s &
23 n > Not Applicable Not Considered
Secondary Pumps
D d Control
24 emfan . ontro Not Applicable Not Considerd
Ventilation
25 |Heat Recovery Wheel Not Applicable Not Considered
26 |Airside Economizer Not Applicable Not Considered
27 |CO Sensors Not Applicable Considered
28 |DG Set BEE 3 Star Rated BEE 3 Star Rated
29 |PF Correction 0.97 0.97
30 |Power Dist. Loss <3% <3%
Kaizen Design Solutions | projects@kdsglobe.com | (p)+91 22 26473109 13



Plutonium Business Park, Mumbai ECBC Compliance Analysis Report

BASELINE MODEL - AS PER ECBC 2017

The ECBC 2017 Minimally Compliant Baseline model is used to benchmark the design case. This model geometry is
based upon the design case, but the performance parameters listed below are defined to reflect the minimum
efficiency levels that ECBC 2017 defines for various building components.

Exterior Usage,
5.87

Vent Fans, 17.23

Ambient Lights,

32.17
Space Cooling, Misc Equip,
4136 36.77
Space heating,
4.60

Based on the above paramters,
The average base-case consumption 9,342 MWh
The EPI is 138.0 kWh/ sq.m./yr

PROPOSED CASE MODEL

Proposed case assumptions are based on project drawings and operating parameters assumptions based on
experience and standards.

140.00
120.00
100.00
80.00
60.00

40.00

20.00

ECBC 2017 Base Case Envelope Design Daylight Savings & LPD reduction & Efficient HVAC System
Occupancy sensors External Lighting
Ambient Lights W Misc Equip M Space heating M Space Cooling Heat Reject
Pumps & Aux W Vent Fans M Exterior Usage “ SAVINGS

Based on the above paramters,
The average proposed-case consumption 8,832 MWh
The EPI is 130.5 kWh / sq.m./ yr

Kaizen Design Solutions | projects@kdsglobe.com | (p)+91 22 26473109 14



Plutonium Business Park, Mumbai

SUMMARY

ECBC Compliance Analysis Report

The Proposed case model shows significant savings in
internal lighting as well as space cooling energy
consumption as compared with the ECBC 2017
stipulated baseline model. These energy reductions can
primarily be attributed to improved lighting power
density and reduction in cooling loads due to improved
envelope and glazing specifications.

For the purposes of determining energy savings in
rupees, the energy costs for the proposed case model
are compared to the energy costs for the ECBC 2017

minimally-compliant model

Based on the final design considerations for building
envelope and equipment, it is noted from the results of
energy simulation that by using efficient envelope and
lighting, the total per year energy required for the

project - Plutonium Business Park are as under:

Proposed project 8,832 MWh
Base line - ECBC 2017 9,342 MWh
Saving over ECBC 2017 - MWh 509 5.45%

Exterior SAVINGS,
Usage, 5.58 7.53 Ambient
Lights,
Vent Fans, 29.96
15.87
Space Misc Equip,
Cooling, 36.77
38.08 pace
heating,
4.23
100% o
80%
70%
60%
50% .
40%
30%
20%
10%
ECBC 2017 Proposed
Base Case Case
“ SAVINGS 7.53
M Exterior Usage 5.87 5.58
W Vent Fans 17.23 15.87
Pumps & Aux
Heat Reject
M Space Cooling 41.36 38.08
B Space heating 4.60 4.23
W Misc Equip 36.77 36.77
Ambient Lights 32.17 29.96
138.00 130.47

Kaizen Design Solutions | projects@kdsglobe.com | (p)+91 22 26473109
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Plutonium Business Park, Mumbai

Annexure |: Schedules

ECBC Compliance Analysis Report

COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS

Hrs
00:00
01:00
02:00
03:00
04:00
05:00
06:00
07:00
08:00
09:00
10:00
11:00
12:00
13:00
14:00
15:00
16:00
17:00
18:00
19:00
20:00
21:00
22:00
23:00

Occupancy Lighting Equipment HVAC
Weekdays Weekends |Weekdays Weekends |Weekdays Weekends |Weekdays Weekends
0% 0%l 5% | 5%|l 5% | 5% 0% 0%
0% 0%l 5% | 5%l 5% | 5% 0% 0%
0% 0%|l 5% | 5%|l 5% | 5% 0% 0%
0% 0%|l 5% | 5%|l 5% | 5% 0% 0%
0% 0%|l 5% | 5%|l 5% | 5% 0% 0%
0% Al 5% [ 5%/l 5% | 5% 0% 0%
0% 0%l 5% | 5%|l 5% | 5% 0% 0%
0% 0%l 5% | 5%l 5%l 5% 0% 0%
0% 0%|[__] 45%] 5%|l 5% | 5% 5% 0%
[ 50% 0%|[__] 45%] 5% ] 25%] 5% 7% 0%
O  15%|[160% [ swl___ B0 15% O 15%
O  15%[C—Je60% [ 5% O 15% O 15%
O  15%|_160% | 5% O 15% O 15%
O 25%0 15%|__160% [ 5% 0 15% O 15%
O  15%|[160% [ 5% O 15w 7% 0 15%
O  15%|[160% | 5% O 15% O 15%
O  15%[C—Je0% [ 5% O 15% O 15%
O  15%|C——7Zs% 0 10% O 15% O 15%
O 15% 1 10% O 15% O 15%
C_F»0 15% I 10%_] 50%[0  15% [ 5%
0 25% 0%|[__ %[ 10%[]  25%1 5% 7% 0%
0% 0%|[__ %] 5%l 5% | 5% 0% 0%
0% 0%l 5% | 5%|l 5% | 5% 0% 0%
0% 0%l 5% | 5%l 5% 5% 0% 0%

Kaizen Design Solutions | projects@kdsglobe.com | (p)+91 22 26473109
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Plutonium Business Park, Mumbai

Annexure |I: U-value Calculations

ECBC Compliance Analysis Report

Building Envelope

Calculation Of ‘U’ Value For A Wall Section

Material Specification

1

v b~ W N

Therefore,

‘R’ Value (sq.ft.degF/btu)

Outside Air Film 0.34
1" Cement Plaster 0.2
6" AAC Wall 5.4
0.5" Cement Plaster 0.1
Insdie Wall Air Film 0.68

Total 6.72

R’ Value of Vertical surface (Wall)

U Value

(I-P Unit) :
(SI Unit) :

6.72 sq.ft.degF/btu
0.15 btu/sq.ft.degF
0.85 W/sm.degK

Calculation Of ‘U’ Value For A Roof Section

Material Specification

1

00O NO U b WN

Therefore,

‘R’ Value (sq.ft.degF/btu)

Outside Air Film 0.17
Floor Finish 0.15
1” Screed 0.2
2” XPS Insulation 10.14
1” Screed 0.2
6” Concrete Slab 0.6
%" Cement Plaster 0.1
Inside Ceiling Air Film 0.61

Total 12.17

R’ Value of Vertical surface (Roof)

U Value

(I-P Unit) :
(SI Unit) :

12.17 sq.ft.degF/btu
0.08 btu/sq.ft.degF
0.47 W/sm.degK

Kaizen Design Solutions | projects@kdsglobe.com | (p)+91 22 26473109
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Plutonium Business Park, Mumbai

Annexure lllI: Exterior Building Lighting Power

ECBC Compliance Analysis Report

ECBC 2017 - Table 6-7 Exterior Building Lighting Power for ECBC Buildings

Exterior lighting application

Power limits

Building entrance (with canopy)
Building entrance (w/o canopy)
Building exit

Building facade

Emergency signs, ATM kiosks, Security areas facade
Driveways and parking (open/ external)

Pedestrian walkways
Stairways
Landscaping
Outdoor sales area

Annexure IV: Building Sealing Requirement

10 W/m2 of canopied area

90 W/ linear m of door width

60 W/lin m of door width

5.0 W/m?2 of vertical facade area
1.0 W/m2

1.6 W/m2

2.0 W/m2

10.0 W/m?2

0.5 W/m?2

9.0 W/m?2

Following areas of the building envelope, of all except naturally ventilated buildings or spaces, shall be

sealed, caulked, gasketed, or weather-stripped:

(a) Joints around fenestration, skylights, and door frames

(b) Openings between walls and foundations, and between walls and roof, and wall panels

(c) Openings at penetrations of utility services through roofs, walls, and floors

(d) Site-built fenestration and doors
(e) Building assemblies used as ducts or plenums

(f) All other openings in the building envelope

(g) Exhaust fans will be fitted with a sealing device such as a self-closing damper

(h) Operable fenestration should be constructed to eliminate air leakages from fenestration frame and

shutter frame

Annexure VI: Electrical Wires

It is recommended to use copper wires with high rating to reduce resistance, which would result in energy
efficiency. Copper has the highest electrical conductivity of any metal, after silver, with this property
accounting for over 50% of its use. As the best, economically affordable conductor of electricity, using
copper can reduce electrical energy losses and improve overall energy efficiency.

Kaizen Design Solutions | projects@kdsglobe.com | (p)+91 22 26473109
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PLUTONIUM BUSINESS SOLUTION PVT. LTD.

Registered Office: Plot No. 7 & 7A, C fone. Turbhe, MIDC, Thane-Belapur Rood,

P L U TO N I U I ' I Mear Turbhe Railway Station. Taluka & District - Thane, Mavi Mumibai - 400 703,

G CIN @ U2423%MH19283PTCO30195 Email : plutoniumbs@gmail.com
Ro U P Mob.: +71 93725 13985 / 93725 704653

Date: 09.11.2019

To,

The Forest Officer,

Forest Department,

Teen-Hath Naka, Louise Wadi,
Thane {West), Thane

Subject : Application for Wildlife NOC with reference to Thane creck flamingo
sanctuary

Reference: : Applieation for Environmental Clearance (EC) for “Plutonium Bs:?si/ness Park™
project at Plot No. 7 & TA adjoining Ikea, Near Turbhe Railway $tation, Thane
Belapur Road, Turbhe, Navi Mumbai f

Dear Sir,

project near Turbhe Railway Station, Thane Belapur Road, Turbhe, Navi Mu nbai—\We-have-submitted

This is with reference to above mentioned subject we are developing “onlliU|n Business Park™
Application for obtaining Environmental Clearance from SEIAA, Maharashtrs

We would like to bring to your notice that, our projects falls within 10 Km Jad{us from the Thane

Creek Flamingo Sanctuary. /’ N
The projeet is in well- developed locality and also separated froph Thane Creek Flamingo S/ ctuar \ \

by other urban settlement.

We are submitting herewith our application for grant of AWildlife NOC for the dbc menlmm.dj,r

project

Please do the needful and oblige

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully

For PLUTONIUM BUSINESS SOLUTIONS PVT. LTD.

e

AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY
Encl.: Google image of the projeet site

\};};}/ a’i‘*& M
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PLUTONIUM BUSINESS SOLUTION PVT. LTD.

P L Registered Office: Plot No. 7 & 74, C Zone, Turbhe, MIDC, Thane-Belapur Road,
U To N I U M Mear Turbhe Railwoy Station, Taluka & District - Thane, Maovi Mumbai - 400 703,
G R o U P CIN @ U24239MH19E3PTCO20175 Email : plutoniumbs@gmail.com
- — Mob.: +91 93725 13985 / 93725 90653

Corporate Environmental Responsibility
In accordance with the circular issued by Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change
(MoEF & CC) dated May 01, 2018 and subsequent circular of June 19, 2018 on Corporate
Environment Responsibility we hereby submit out plan as below:

A. Basic Information of the Project

‘_Nu. Deseription Details
1 | Mame of the Project “Plutonium Business Park™ at Turbhe, Navi
Wlmbai, .
2 | Location of the project Plot No. 7 & 7A adjoining Tkea, Near Turbhe
Railway Station, Thane Belapur Road, Turbhe,
Navi Mumbai.
3 | Project type (green/brown field) Green held
4 | Cost of the project as mentioned in CS (Rupees | Rs. 308.70 Crores /
in Crores) _ - v
5 | Any previous EC and Completion certificate of | - 7
the part of the project before May 01, 2018, if
ves give the details with date and reference __f
number i S/
6 | Cost of the part completed project (as per | - ,r"'f /
|| details given at Sr. No. 3) ) ) /
7 | Effective cost of the pruiwt for CER | Rs. 308.70 Crores % —_x\
| consideration (4-6) (Rupees in Crores) D “-\ %
8 | Applicable norms in lerms of % of the project | 1.5 % %
. cost for CER and amount Rs. 4.63 Crores A\ N\
9 | Expected duration for completion of the project 5 Years 7 W
(Years) z /N
10 | Implementing Agency Identified | Yet to be jdentified A
| (NGO/Trust/ULB) give name and details. i ) / \3
11 | Pleasc attached agreement with implementing | -- / ;‘j i
agency A o / ,’]/
= v . 7
B. CER Activities Proposed: (please propose as mé\r the sussested-list given in table below).
No. | Description \ Details A\ S
| | Any issues raised during the public hearing, s::u.mftl need | Not Applicable 1‘\
assessment, R & R plan, EMP, ete. x_ N\ .
2 | If Yes Please give details % Not Applicable % A
3 | CER activitics proposed to be from suggested activitiessas | CER Activities ldcnt:ﬁed areasf N\
infrastructure creation for drinking water supply, qmnlaf\1 [ollows: f/ ‘x_x
health, education, skill development, roads, cross drains.ls  Avenue plantation N 7 :

electrification including solar power, solid waste management j=  Skill development

facilities, scientific support and awareness 10 local farmers 1o |[»  Education

increase yield of crop and fodder, rain water harvesting, soil s Infrastructure  creation  for
moisture conservation works, avenue plantation, plantation in health

community areas, community level sewage treatment plant, |
solid waste (composter or Biogas plants), air _quality

wMis PLUTONIUM Business Solution Pwi. Lid.

e

Director MAuthorised Signatery
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PLUTONIUM BUSINESS SOLUTION PVT. LTD.

PLUTONIUM | St rmesenon

Mear Turbhe Railway Station, Taluka & District - Thane, Navi Murnbai - 400 703

e G Ro U P _— CIN : UZ4239MH1983PTCO30125 Email : plufoniumbs@gmail.com
Maob.: +%1 23725 13985 / 93725 20453

No. | Description Details
monitoring, research activities on environmental aspects,
training programmes on waste management including skill
development, studies related to environmental aspects for
town/city/village, pilot projects on clean energy/ environment,
ete. __
4 | Consent of implementing agency (NGO etc.) and local | —
authority 1o accept the CER in case of environmental
infrastructure project

5 | Year wise activity indicating the detail of plan and cost (a5
applicable for duration of the project) attach separate sheet
with Gnat Chart which will be useful for monitoring.

| First Year (indicate year) | 92.60 Lacs
Second Year 02.60 Lacs
Third Year G2.60 Lacs y
Fourth 62,60 Lacs s
Fifth 192.60 Lacs /' |

i
/
We undertake 1o complete the work with our CER commitment as per this plan. / / :

M/s PLUTONIUM Business Solution Pyi. Lid. ,«/ /

y s
‘,_;.,ff";/N : / |
)r -

Director /Authcrised Signatory x‘\x \‘\\
(Authorized Signatory) x\\ LY
Place: ;f'—'” —— \
Date:13.11.2019 - g |

/ /N
/ S
p / \
/ / /
/

\ \ \
x\' '\x \\\
, A %
hy N P
% A £
; \ 7/ \
Y i : ‘f \\
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PLUTONIUM BUSINESS SOLUTION PVT. LTD.

Registered Office: Flot Mo, 7 & 74, C Zane, Turbhe, MIDC. Thane-Belapur Road,

P L U To N I U I I | Near Turbhe Railway Station, Taluka & District - Thane, Mavi Mumbai - 400 703,

S G Ro U P — CIN : U24239MH | $83PTCO30195 Email : plutoniumbs@gmail.com
| Mob.: +91 93725 13985 / 93725 90653

Date: 13.11.2019

To,

The District Collector,
Thane Collector Office,
Court Naka, Thane

Pk

Subject . Contribution towards CER for the “Plutonium Business Park
project at Turbhe, Navi Mumbai.

Reference ¢ Office Memorandum regarding (jurpm-:m}: Environment
Responsibility (CER) dt. 1 May 2018 by Ministry of Environment,
Forest and Climate Change (MoEF & CC), New Delhi.

Respected Sir,

With reference to above mentioned subject, we are developing a Comumercial Building
“Plutonium Business Park™ at Turbhe. Navi Mumbai that is under process for Environmental

Clearance NOC.,

3 - — g e ' - i ey —('{
As per the guidelines given by the MoEF & CC we are required to provide upto 1.3 Yeofthe

Capital Investment towards CER. : \,

We have identified certain activities to be carried out in immediate nuuhbnr]mnd u.lnch
when implemented shall be beneficial to the environment and the general public at large,/ iy he

activities identified are as follows:
« Avenue plantation

» Skill development ._

« LEducation ; /

« Infrastructure creation for health ,/.
We intend to spend approximately Rs. 4.63 Crores on the CER activities A by

We request you to kindly evaluate the above plan and grant your consent to undertake these \
activities under CER. :

Thanking vou,

Yours Faithfully,

For PLUTONIUM BUSINESS SOLUTIONS PVT. LTD.

NV
—_—
Authorized Signatory
Enclosed: CER Letter



FUTURE EXPANSION

STAMP OF APPROVAL
WATER REQUIREMIENT
TANK OCCUPANT LOAD (NOS.) CONSUMPTION REQUIRED PROPOSED Digitally signed by Maruti S Kalkutaki
TNWITS/AREAFACTOR| PER DAY (LIT) CAPACITY (LI)CAPACITY {LIT) oot Indurol Develapmant
IT/BT -NA- 0.00 -NA- 0.00 -NA- M t ° S Etcirhp/)‘g[‘a;:::é tr;;>stalCode=400710,
OHWT | ~~°° 00.00 00.00 00.00 00.00 00.00 | a r u I 2.5.420=0b26d65d66766c78254{655232¢7
g |  1200Rearbagin PLOT FIRE REGUIREENT ) i
= TOTAL A 0.00 INLET — 1 12 10 X 4 .00 3.20X4 00 C o s K a I ku t a ki 222:2;%93%584527D210A364BO128E2DA6EF
g GR. LVL. ’
§ 15 A ELEVATION OF FERONT COMPOUND WALL ) 7A FIRE TANK 10000 LITRES DOMESTIC WATER 7A e D}*ffffiffffiﬁifiiii:: 1 i?;igl':f g;l?)g;%izgzcsei?gggz:fggg}295397:
UGWT  FIRE REQUIREMENT -NA- (SCALE~1:25) A 2000 LITRES A [ Q 5 U 6220, cn=Maruti S Kalkutaki
; e 1 e Date: 2019.12.10 17:18:01 +05'30'
TOTAL -NA- 593562.00 %00 ala Hue piFRlI= / \‘ @WQW = Wgﬁ
N e T
% =Ny ’::::” — T S@M
VG TANK PLAN Seorion TRe oeoss e (SCALES1:29) Do .
= SCHEDULE OF OPENING: A (PROPOSED) 2, DEDUCTIONS (FROM GROSS PLOT AREA)
i 1MIDC LAND NAME WIDTH | HEIGHT | NOS. (SCALE~1:100) g W
X 62.00 (e) ROAD SET-BACK ( R/W)
- D 0.75 2.10 133 (b) PROPOSED ROAD (DP)
{ D 1.03 2.10 01 (c) ANY RESERVATION
§ D 1.20 2.10 123 (d) CHEMICAL STORAGE AREA
o oy FRD 1.20 2.10 12 e (6) OTHERS
1240 20 1240 b 1.50 2.10 14 . (] SCHEDULE OF OPENING: A (PROPOSED) TOTAL (atbtctd+e)
B f BUIP ROOM D 2.40 2.10 12 NAME WIDTH | HEIGHT | NOS. 3. BALANGCE AREA OF PLOT (1-2): (A)
Z BRICK WORK —— S o 410 210 vz v 0.60 0.90 12 4. DEDUCTIONS (FROM BALANGCE PLOT AREA)
W 24.75 0.90 01 (a) RECREATIONAL GROUND AREA
(b) AMENITY AREA
S - - 5. NET BALANCE PLOT AREA OF PLOT: (B)
6. ADDITION FORFE.S.I.
150 THK R.C.C WA FIRE TANK { L LITRES DOMESTIC WATER SECTi-4 SECT THRO" (a) ROAD-1 SET-BACK 000.00
10,000 LITRES 2000 LITRES m o SPECONRIL (b) ROAD-2 SET-BACK 000.00
=i = — — =, s s VP e 230 BK.M.WALL ¢) ROAD-3 SET-BACK 000.00
J CECTION AA, — s —_— VP A L (d) ROAD-4 SET-BACK 000.00
T O // N (e) PROPOSED ROAD (DP)
A-1 (PROPOSED) . T o — / / / % HONEY (f) AMENITY SPAGE
PODIUM | - ] ?/ / @) — D C / ] ) ga AM 538 E g ‘ TOTAL (atbbcidrest)
“§ 95 BALCONY CALCULATIONS: A (PROPOSED) | A | || t COAL | | | | \\¥J// 7. NET PLOT AREA (4+5) : (C)
= | & FLOOR | SIZE | AREA  TOT. AREA o J EE‘TCSK/ conl D.CHAMBER o _ 8. FLOOR SPACE INDEX PERMISSIBLE
2 H . EIGHTEENTH FLOOR 16.93 X 21.25 X 1 55.01 225,08 ’_f/v || . - - PERMISSIBLE FLOOR AREA (6 X 7) 30804.00
= & 1,50 X 8.30 X 6 74.70 SEPTIC TANK DETAIL SOAK PIT 8. SPECIAL CASES FSI 0.00
= = 1.50 X 8.33 X 2 24.98 SEPTIC TANK g 8%; BK.  soak PIT PLAN 10. TOTAL PERM. BUILT UP AREA (7+8) 30804.00
= e — 17.08 X 17.25 X 1 49.24 SECTION CHAMBER R 11. PROPOSED AREAS
kT o~ o 1.50 X 7.80 X 1 11.70 S (SCALE: 1:100) (a) PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL AREA 0.00
% % § 1.50 X 6.30 X 1 9.45 (b) PROPOSED COMMERCIAL AREA 0.00
o - o % GROUND +UPPER 22ND FLOOR % EIGHTH FLOOR 16.83 X 21.25 X 1 55.01 225,08 (¢) PROPOSED INDUSTRIAL AREA 0.00
% ~ ﬁ % 150X 8.30 X6 74.70 (d) PROPOSED SPECIAL USE AREA 30385.94
33 = - = 1.50 X8.33 X 2 24.98 (e) PROPOSED DOUBLE HEIGHT AREA 0.00
e a— = ™ g o i 17.08 X 17.25 X 1 49.24 TOTAL PROPOSED AREA (a+b+c+d+s) 30385.94
L © g % W 1.50 X 7.80 X 1 11.70 12. SUB STRUCTURE AREA ADDITION (FOR FSI) 0.00
= e 1.50 X 6.30 X 1 9.45 13. SUB STRUCTURE AREA DEDUCTION (FOR FSI) 0.00
= o0 = ELEVENTH FLOOR 16.93 X 21.25 X 1 55.01 225.08 14. EXCESS BALCONY AREA TAKEN IN F.S.1. 249.30
; = % 1.50 X 8.30 X 6 74.70 15, EXISTING BUILT UP AREA  (Approved/Not Approved) 0.00
2 = 1.50 X 8.33 X 2 24.98 16. TOTAL B/UP AREA (11+12+13+14+15) 30635.25
=< 17.08 X 17.25 X 1 49.24 17. CONSUMED FSI 2.98
< 1.50 X 7.80 X 1 11.70 B) BALCONY STATEMENT
% 1.50 X 6.30 X 1 9.45 (I) PERMISSIBLE BALCONY AREA 2687.20
= FIFTEENTH FLOOR 16.93 X 21.25 X 1 55.01 225.08 (i) PROPOSED BALCONY AREA 2923.48
% 1.50 X 8.30 X 6 74.70 (iif) EXCESS BALCONY AREA (TOTAL) 249,30
1.50 X 8.33 X 2 24.98 C) PARKING STATEMENT
17.08 X 17.25 X 1 49.24 CAR-A CAR-B | VISITORS
12.00 Errns 14 1.50 X 7.80 X 1 11.70 (i) PARKING REQUIRED BY RULE -NA- -NA- NA-
) 12,00 [Front | largin PLOT 1.50 X6.30 X 1 045 (ii) PARKING PROVIDED -NA- -NA- NA-
PLOT ! FIRST FLOOR 6.95 X 12.09 X 1 26.31 264.61 (v) TOTAL PARKING PROPOSED -NA- -NA- 00
1.50 X 6.95 X 3 31.29 D) TRANSPORT VEHICLES PARKING
1.50 X 6.80 X 81.80 (a) TOTAL NO. OF TRANSPORT VEHICLES PARKING PROVIDED -NA-
P00 wide main road 3 19.20 X 21.25 X 1 58.43 (b) TOTAL NO. OF LOADING / UNLOADING PARKING PROVIDED -NA-
12.55 X 22.75 X 1 50.70 SPECIFICATIONS
— | 1.50 X 10.85 X 1 16.28
LAYOUT PLAN (S@aﬂ@ = ;5@@) FOURTEENTHFLOOR  1683X21.30X1 5500  204.08
1.50 X 8.30 X 6 74.70
175 g f fj@}éi ; jgi CERTIFICATE OF AREA
CERTIFIED THAT | HAVE SURVEYED THE PLOT UNDER REFERENCE ON ___ _
NINTH FLOOR 16.83 X 21.25 X 1 55.01 2508 . | | | 0 e AND THAT THE DIMENTIONS OF THE SIDES, ETC. OF THE PLOT
we [ 2500 / 1hss 1.50 X 8.30 X 6 74.70 STATED ON THE PLAN ARE AS MEASURED ON THE SITE AND THE AREA SO
§ 50 593 % 9 04 08 WORKEDOUTIS __ SQUARE METRES AND TALLIES WITH THE
AREA STATED IN THE DOCUMENT OF CWNERSHIP / TOWN PLANNING
§ < 17.08 X 17.25 X 1 49.24 SCHEME RECORDS.
A e 1.50 X 7.80 X 1 11.70 Sl O ARGHITECT
i 1.50 X 6.30 X 1 9.45 LEGEND
82,45 A SEVENTEENTH FLOOR 16.93 X21.286 X 1 65.01 225.08 EE%TP ggg}@\;@ggﬁgﬂﬁm@g%ﬁﬁggw - ZZ
: EvRVERT 1,50 X 8.30 X 6 74.70
L — S e -
17,08 X 17.256 X 1 49,24, EXISTING TO BE RETAINED HATCHED —  DIIIITI7777A
LOCK PLAN R o DEMOLISHION SHOWN HATCHED YELLOW ~ ———  rzzzzzzzzzs
A-01 . . .
1.50 X 6.30 X 1 9.45
SEVENTH FLOOR 16.93 X 21.25 X 1 55.01 225.08
1.50 X 8.30 X 6 74.70
1.50 X 8.33 X 2 24.98
17.08 X 17.25 X 1 49.24
1.50 X 7.80 X 1 11.70
1.50 X 6.30 X 1 9.45
SIXTEENTH FLOOR 16.93 X 21.25 X 1 55.01 22508
1.50 X 8.30 X 6 74.70
A-02 1.50 X 8.33 X 2 24.98
17.08 X 17.25 X 1 49.24
1.50 X 7.80 X 1 11.70
1.50 X 6.30 X 1 9.45
TENTH FLOOR 16.93 X 21.30 X 1 55.09 204.08
1.50 X 8.30 X 6 74.70
1.50 X 8.33 X 2 24.98
17.08 X 17.30 X 1 49.31
THIRTEENTH FLOOR 16.93 X 21.25 X 1 55.01 225,08
1.50 X 8.30 X 6 74.70
1.50 X 8.33 X 2 24.98
. : 17.08 X 17.25 X 1 49.24
Triangulation (Scale - 1:1000) 1503780 % 4 1470
1.50 X 6.30 X 1 9.45
Triangle Area TWELFTH FLOOR 16.93 X 21.25 X 1 55.01 22508
A-01 5050.86 1.50 X 8.30 X 6 74.70
A-02 5215.16 1.50 X 8.33 X 2 24.98
Total (PLOT) 10266.01 17.08 X 17.25 X 1 49.24
THANE BELPUR ROAD 1.50 X 7.80 X 1 11.70
’ 1.50 X 6.30 X 1 9.45 T T — — — T T —
Total - - 292348
LOCATION PLAN - - - o - - -
55?; H [‘ E E L E Y ,:,T H
FLOOR WISE [FSI STATENMENT: A (PROPOSED)
FSI AREA DOUBLE HT. BALCONY TOTAL
FLOORS | COMM. | RESI.. | IND. | SPEC. | FSIAREA | PERM. | PROP.  EXCESS PASSAGE LIFTLOBBY  STAIR LFT | TERRACE TENEMENTS—£e) aREA
GROUND FLOOR 0.00 0.00 000 2936.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 675.54 429 51 113.06 115.59 000.00 0 2936.18
FIRST FLOOR 0.00 0.00 000 277582 000 27758  264.58 0.00 305.54 186.53 111.11 115.19 000.00 0 277582
SECOND FLOOR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 115.66 000.00 0 0.00
THIRD FLOOR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 114.82 000.00 0 0.00
FOURTH FLOOR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 114.82 000.00 0 0.00
FIFTH FLOOR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 114.82 000.00 0 0.00
SIXTH FLOOR 0.00 0.00 0.00 577.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 102.65 115.66 000.00 0 577.75 AREA SUMMARY FREE OF F.S.l.AS PER CLAUSE NO.18.6-l
SEVENTH FLOOR 0.00 0.00 0.00 2047.17 000 20472 22508  20.36 53.02 192.94 100.22 101.49 000.00 0 204747 | 2098 I(-Ei(%/-I\E(SGSRBc,)AUL,\(l)%IGZL%EIN?'OIE)FZ%S%.92 " arEn e \BY FREE OF E @ | A PER IT BUILDING PERMISSIBLE FUTURE EXPANSION
FSI CONSUMED = 8357.28 /10268.00 = 0.81< 1.00 AREA SUMMARY FREE OF F.S.LAS PER 10% OF BUA = 10% % 30804..00 = 3080.40 SQ.M
EIGHTH FLOOR 0.00 0.00 000 2047.17 000 20472 22508 20.36 53.02 192.94 100.22 101.49 000.00 0 2047.17 IT BUILDING CLAUSE NO.18.6-1 FUTURE EXPANSION R R — : | . B ﬁ N
NINTH FLOOR 0.00 0.00 0.00 204747 0.00 204.72 225.08 2038 53.02 192.94 100.22 10149 000.00 0 2047.17 NAME OF FLOORS GROUND| 1ST 2ND 3RD 4TH 5TH 6TH 7TH 8TH 9TH 10TH 11TH 12TH 18TH 14TH 16TH 16TH 17TH 18TH |TERRACE| TOTAL S e o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o 18T | TERRAGE TOTAL
TENTH FLOOR 0.00 0.00 000 1812.23 000 181.22  204.08 22.85 53.02 192.94 102.65 101.49 000.00 0 1812.23 ATRIOM SFEN | 7iem ] — | — | ~ | — | 7um
ELEVENTH FLOOR 0.00 0.00 0.00 2047.47 0.00 20472  225.08 20.36 53.02 192.94 100.22 101.49 000.00 0 2047.17 STAIRCASE 838 9671 | 9671 | 9671 | 8671 | -— | 9671 | 9671 | 8671 | 9671 | 9671 | 8671 | 9671 | 9671 | 9671 | 9671 | 9671 | 8671 | - | 1631.21 SRARCE Loy OWNER'S NAME: OWNER'S SIGN:
TWELFTH FLOOR 0.00 0.00 0.00 2047.17 000 20472 22508 20.36 53.02 192.94 100.22 101.49 000.00 0 2047.17 . | o | aess | eass | sess | mass | — | sass | sass | sess | sess | sass | sass | sass | sess | sass | eass | saes | sess | — | jssv.eo R M/s Plutonium Business Solution Pvt. Ltd.
THIRTEENTH FLOOR 0.00 0.00 0.00 2047.17 0.00 204.72 225.08 20.36 53.02 192,94 100.22 101.49 000.00 0 2047 17 ELE./SUB. 121.58 34.24 | — 72.08 72.08 | 72.08| 72.08| 72.08| 7208| 7208| 72.08| 7208| 7208| 72.08| 7208| - 1020.75 P s
FOURTEENTH FLOOR 0.00 0.00 0.00  1812.23 000 18122 20408  22.85 53.02 19284 10265 10148  000.00 0 1812.23 B VROT| TeGT| TEROT| VeRGT| TEROV| VeRGT) TEROV| enGy) Temfv) emer) tmby) esr) — | W™ smereoms | — 1 — | — | — | — | = = = = = =1 =0T -0 T T 1 T =T T -1
FIFTEENTH FLOOR 0.00 0.00 0.00 2047.17 000 20472 22508  20.36 53.02 192,94 100.22 101.48 000.00 0 204747 LUFT LOBBY ~ | = | 7026 | 7026 | 7028 | 7026 | -— | 70.26 | 7026 | 7026 | 7026 | 7026 | 70.26 | 7026 | 70.26 | 7026 | 70.26 | 7026 | 7026 | - | 112418 —— PROJECT:
SIXTEENTH FLOOR 0.00 0.00 0.00  2047.17 000 20472 22508  20.36 53.02 19284 10022 10148  000.00 0 2047.17 . sttt AR AR AR A NN A N A A A A A A A T A T A R R Plot No. © 7 and 7A Survey No.
SEVENTEENTH FLOOR 0.00 0.00 0.00 2047.17 000 20472 22508 20.36 53.02 192.94 100.22 101.49 000.00 0 2047.17 o - — AHU FOOM 3424 | 3424 -~ | -~ | 6848 | 6848 | 6848 | 6848 | 6848 | 6848 | 6848 | 6848 | 6848 | 68.48 | 6848 | 6848 Ward : Thane Vilage -
EIGHTEENTH FLOOR 0.00 0.00 000 2047.47 000 20472  225.08 20.36 53.02 192.94 100.22 101.48 000.00 0 2047.17 AREA N — | 19008 NDUSTRIAL AREA - TT0.
TERRACE FLOOR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000.00 0 0.00 : 183.93| 206.78 ———— ARCHITECT: ARCHITECTS SIGH
Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 30385.94 0.00 268720 292348 24830  1617.26  29831.33 153432 202444  000.00 0 30385.94 + 248.30 ittt e N AN A A N N A A N N A A N N N R R R B M SOVYUZ TALIB
e LIFT MACHINE ROOM|  — — | - | t0188| 101.88 1405/1406, 14th Floor, Kesar Solitalre, Plot No. 5, Sec
BUILDING WISE ESI STATENMENT TOTAL 83.85 -~ | 25182 | 251.82 | 251.82 | 25182 | -—— | 581.27 | 581.27 | 581.27 | 810.12 | 581.27 | 581.27 | 581.27 | 810.12 | 581.27 | 581.27 | 581.27 | 568127 | -~ 8317.28 — 09395 | 6648 | | issos | a0ss| 14088| 1s058| 14058 | 14058 | 14058 14058 | 14055 | 14058 | 14058 | 14058 | 14058 | 17447| 504668 tor-18, Offf Palm Baach Road, Sanpada
FSI AREA DOUBLE HT. BALCONY TOTAL JOBNO. DRG.NO. SCALE DRAWN BY CHECKED BY
BUILDING COMM. RES]. D SPEC. | FSIAREA | PERIL PROP. | EXCESS PASSAGE LIFT LOBBY | STAIR LIFT TERRACE TENEMENTS FS| AREA o oy 100
‘ A-1 (PROPOSED) 0.00 0.00 0.00 30385.94 0.00 2687.20 2923.48 249.30 1617.26 2931.33 1534.32 2024.44 000.00 0 30385.94 + 248.30  TOTAL BUA (GROUND + 7TH FLOOR) = 8336.92 + 20.36 (EXCESS BALCONY COUNT IN FS|) % SWCA4B21/201]
| Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 30385.94 0.00 268720 292348 24930  1617.26 2931.33 1534.32  2024.44 000.00 0 30385.94 + 249,30 | FS! CONSUMED =8357.28/10268.00 = 0.81<1.00 INWARD NO.ggangjgo5263  DATE 20-09-2019
KEYNO.  -»f§ SHEETNO. 1/§

This is a system generated drawing as per the soft copy submitted by the Architect/ License Engineer



To,

MAHARASHTRA INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
(A Government of Maharashtra Undertaking)

Phone: 27781602 No.EE/DN.II/MHP/SPA/E08456/0of 2019,
_ Office of the Executive Engineer &
j‘i’l-‘-i‘%\ Special_ P.la_nning Authority,
_,_’I ity ‘_;l MIDC Division No.lIlI, Mahape.
3\ e ) Date:- 10 / 12 /2019.
.:‘""I'.\_\_E '_,.‘.;:":J."fll

M/s. Plutonium Buisines Solution Pvt. Ltd.,
Plot No. 7 and 7A,

TTC Industrial Area,

Navi-Mumbai.

Sir,

Sub: COMMENCEMENT CERTIFICATE

With reference to your architect’s online submission through SWC vide

tracking 1.D. No. SWC/14/521/20190408/625263 & complied on 09/12/2019, for grant to sanction
of commencement certificate to carry out development work and Building Permit under section 45
of MR&T.P. Act, 1966 to erect Proposed Construction of Private IT Park on Plot No. 7 and 7A, in

I.T

.C. Indl. Area, the commencement/ Building permit is granted subject to the following

con

1.

2.

10.

11.

12.

dition & for total B.U.A. as per the approval to the plans attached.

The land vacated in consequence of the enforcement of the set-back rule part of the public
street.

No new building or part thereof shall be occupied or allowed to be occupied or use or
permitted to be used by any person until occupancy permission has been granted.

The commencement certificate/building permit shall remain valid period of one year
commencing from the date of its issue.

This permission does not entitle you to develop the land which does not vest in you.

Minimum two trees in plots of 200.00 sqm. & such No. of trees at the rate of one tree per
100.00 sgm. for plots more than 200.00 sgm. in area shall be planted & protected.

In case of group housing, minimum two trees per tenement shall be planted and protected.
The party should inform the commencement of work as per the approval issued by this office.
Temporary labour camps, Toilet blocks & Water tanks within the site are allowed only during
the phase of construction period of 1 years only.

The work of construction of temporary structure shall be executed under qualified structural
engineer/Architect.

Allottee has to pay temporary construction fees at the rate of Rs. 50/- per Sgm. of such
covered area of temporary structures.

Equal amounts as fees should be paid as deposit, which will be refundable at the end of the
two years, or on completion of project whichever is earlier after removal of by the Allottee /
Licensee / Lessee / Owner.

Failure to remove such temporary sheds will be liable for forfeiture of the deposit and any
such failure continuing beyond stipulated period shall be liable for imposition of penalty which
will be 3 times the rate of Rs. 50/- per Sgm.

Yours faithfully,
Maruti S

Kalkutaki

Executive Engineer &
Special Planning Authority
MIDC Division No.ll, Mahape

Copy submitted to :

1.
2.
3.

The Collector, District Thane, for information.
The Municipal Commissioner, N.M.M.C. for information.
The Chief Fire Officer, MIDC, Andheri for information.

Copy f.w.c.’s to

1.

The Regional Officer, MIDC Mahape, for information.

» Architect Mr. Soyuz Talib, for information & further needful please.
Copy to;

1.
2.

The Deputy Engineer, MIDC, Sub Dn.l, Mahape, Navi Mumbai, for information.
Guard File



MAHARASHTRA INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

(A Government of Maharashtra Undertaking)

No.EE/DN.II/MHP/SPA/ E08456/2019
Office of the Executive Engineer &
Special Planning Authority,
MIDC Division No.ll, Mahape , Navi Mumbai.
Date: - 10/ 12 /2019.

To,

M/s. Plutonium Buisiness Solution Pvt. Ltd.

Plot No. 7 and 7A,

TTC Industrial Area,

Navi-Mumbai.

Sub.:- TTC Industrial Area.
Building Plan Approval proposed IT Industry Building on Plot No. 7 and 7A
in TTC Industrial Area for M/s. Plutonium Business Solution Pvt. Ltd.

Ref.: 1) Tracking Id No. SWC/14/521/20190408/625263.
2) Provisional Fire NOC For FSI 3 Vide No. MIDC/Fire/D88955
dtd. 28/11/2019.
3) Addl FSI 3.0 approved by Hon. CEO vide no. D36188
dtd. 13/11/2019.
4) Complied on 09/12/2019.

Dear Sir,

You hasve submitted application for Approval to Building Plan for proposed IT

Industry Building. Above applications are examined and following approvals are hereby

granted...

A] Building Plan Approval

Since you have paid following ......

I) Development charges, amounting Rs.48,48,697.35 vide Receipt No. GL20075276
dtd. 13/05/2019. Labour cess charges amounting Rs.78,87,500 vide Provisional Receipt
No. MCH/8889/2019 dtd. 07/12/2019.

II) Scrutiny fees, amounting to Rs. 88,500.00 vide Receipt No. GL20075276
dtd. 13/05/2019 & amounting to Rs. 88,500.00 vide Provisional Receipt No.
MCH/8889/2019 dtd. 07/12/2019.

[Il) Excess Enclosed Balcony premium amounting Rs. 1,08,41,875.00 paid vide

Provisional Receipt No. MCH/8889/2019 dtd. 07/12/2019.

The set of plans, received from you vide your letter cited above, is hereby
approved subject to acceptance and follow up of following conditions by you.

1) You had submitted plans and drawings for 4601.63 m2 of plinth area for the plot
area of 10268.00 m2, at present this office has approved plans for 8357.28 m? of
built up area (Gr.+ 7 upper floors). This office has approved 05 Nos. (Gr.+ 7 upper
floors) of drawing details of which are mentioned on the accompanying below
statement.

2. In addition, to this approval the plot holder shall obtain approval for plans from other
requisite authorities as per necessity, such as from :-
The building plans needs to be got approved from :
i) Directorate of Industrial Safety & Health.
ii) Any other Govt. authorities which may be mandatory.

Certificate copies of plans along with a letter for approval from the above
authorities in triplicate shall be submitted/to the EE & SPA , before starting the
work. This building plan approval is with respect to planning point of view and in
accordance to MIDC’s Development Control Rules, since MIDC is Special Planning

Authority (SPA) for this Area.
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In case of approval to the modified plans, the earlier BCC to the building plans

granted vide letter No. DE/MHP(C)/7&7A/4015 dt 07/10/2004 for BUA of 2639.829 sq.mt.
issued by this office is treated as cancelled. The drawings approved now supersede
previously approved drawings. You are requested to return the cancelled plans to this
office for cancellation and record.

3.

10.
1.

You will obtain Environment Clearance Certificate before Commencement of any
construction activities, if applicable to their project as per the notification issued by
MoEF, Govt. of India vide Notification issued by MoEF, New Delhi dtd.14. 09. 2006 and
its subsequent amendments’.

. You are requested to submit certified copies of above approvals from the concerned

authorities to this office, in triplicate before any work is started OR within three
months from the date of issue of this letter whichever is earlier.

. For the sanitary block, overhead water storage tank shall be provided at the rate of 500

liter per W.C. or Urinal.

. For necessary approach road to the plot from the edges of MIDC. Road, 900 mm dia CD

works or a slab drain of required span and size shall be provided.

. Temporary structures shall not be allowed except to during construction period (after

obtaining prior approval from Executive Engineer.) and the same shall be demolished
immediately after building work is completed.

. During the period of construction, stacking of materials shall be done only in the area

of plot allotted. In no case, material be stacked along MIDC, road land width/open plot
area.

. The marks demarcating boundary of the plot shall be preserved properly and kept in

good condition and shown to department staff as and when required.
No tube well, bore well or open well shall be dug.

Plans for any future additions, alterations or extensions will have to be get approved
from this office, as well as from concerned competent authority.

12. The present approval to the plans does not pertain to approval to the structural design,

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18

RCC members, foundations etc. It is only locational approval to the layout of various
structures & floors with reference to the plot, in accordance to MIDC DCR.

In case any power line is passing through the plot, the plot holder should approach
MSEDCL and obtain their letter specifying the vertical and horizontal clearance to be
left and plan his structures accordingly.

The compound wall gate should open inside the plot and if the plot is facing on two or
more sides of the road then gate shall be located at least 15 m. away from the corner
of junction or roads.

Plot holders shall make his own arrangement for 24 hours of storage of water, as
uninterrupted water supply cannot be guaranteed.

In case, water stream/ nallah is flowing through the allotted plot, the plot holder has
to ensure that the maximum quantity of rain water that flows at the point of entry of
stream is allowed to flow uninterruptedly through the plot and upto the point of out
flow of the original stream. The points of entry and exit of the natural stream shall not
be changed. The detailed plans section and design for allowing maximum expected
discharge of rain water through the plot have to be furnished to this office and no
filling of plot and diversion of nalla is allowed unless a written permission is obtained
from the Executive Engineer/SPA.

This permission stands cancelled, if no construction work is started within twelve
months from the date of issue of this letter or the date given in the agreement to lease
to start construction work whichever is earlier. The date of starting construction work
and date of completion shall be informed to the Executive Engineer in charge
immediately. The construction shall be completed within the given stipulated time
limit as per the lease agreement.

.Breach of any rules stipulated will render the plot -holder liable for action as provided

in MIDC., Act 1961 ( Il of 1962 and regulations made there under) and also terms of
lease agreement and schedule of penalties prescribed by the Corporation for this
purpose.
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19.This office is empowered to add, amend, vary or rescind any provisions of Building
Rules & regulations from time to time as it may deem fit, and the plot-holder has to be
abide by these rules and regulations.
19.As soon as the building work is completed, the plot-holder shall approach to the
concerned Deputy Engineer/Executive Engineer, to get the work verified and building
shall not be occupied unless building completion certificate and occupancy certificate
is obtained from this office.
21. The basement if provided is to be used only for storage purpose. No. manufacturing
activates are allowed, similarly toilet is not allowed at the
Basements.
22. The Name and plot number shall be displayed at main entrance of plot.
23. The plot holder shall construct STP treat & dispose effluent in main drainage lines.
24. The plot holder shall ensure that, the foundation of the building / structure
Shall rest on the firm strata and not on made up / filled ground. The Architect and
structural consultant appointed by the owner will be solely responsible for this
condition.
25. MIDC issues permission for development of plots which are situated on river
Banks, adhering to the contents of the River Policy dt. 13th July 2009 and as per
category of Industries. PIL No. 17 of 2011 is filed against this policy at the Hon’ble
High Court Bombay. It is clarified that, grant of any permission by the MIDC to any
new industry in industrial estate situated on river banks will be subject to any further
orders which may be passed by Hon’ble High Court, Bombay under PIL No. 17 of 2011.
26. Since you have consumed 0.81 of FSI as per the approved plan, you are requested to
utilize remaining FSI as per agreement to lease.
27. Terms & Conditions as per ITpolicy-2016 will be applicable.

B] Drainage
i) Drainage Plan Approval (Internal Works)
The set of plans in triplicate received along with the letter under reference for the above

work is scrutinized the proposal is approved subject to condition as follows:

The work of internal and external water supply and sanitary fittings etc for the

Above building shall be carried out through the a licensed plumber registered at local
Authority or of Environmental Engineering Department, or Govt. of Maharashtra.

1) The work should be carried out as per specifications confirming to 1.5.S. In case they
are not covered under [.S.S. then standard practice allowed by Municipal Corporation / or
Local Council shall be followed.

2) The wastewater from water closets and urinals shall be passed through a septic tank of
standard design.

3) The present approval to the plans does not pertain to the design of septic tank,
effluent treatment plant etc. It is only location approval to these structures with
reference to the plot.

4) You will be allowed to join your effluent to MIDC’s common effluent collection system
only after obtaining of necessary N.O.C. from M.P.C. Board and actual commissioning of
pretreatment activity the factory effluent will be allowed to connect to MIDC system.

5) Overhead water tank shall be provided at the rate of 500 Litters per W.C. / Urinal
provided.

6) The waste water from the closets and Urinals shall be passed through the septic

Tanks, which is to be adequate to meet the requirements of the persons working in the
factory and process waste if any, prior to septic tank in series with suitable size of 100
mm dia sewer trap, inspection chamber with 80 mm dia vent pipe shall be provided.

7) All vent pipes shall be minimum 80 mm dia size.
S, R
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8) All rain water down take pipes shall be minimum 100 mm dia and should be provided at
the rate of 1 Nos. Per 25 Sq. m. of roof area.

9) All S.W. pipes shall be minimum of 150 mm dia size.

10) It should be seen that no overflow of water from the soak pit or any process waste
Enters in to adjoining property or road.

11) Rain water pipes are not to be connected to underground effluent collection system.
Separate drainage system shall be provided for collection of Industrial and Domestic
wastes. Manholes shall be provided at the end of collection system with arrangements for
measurement of the flow.

12) In case any of the requirements, stated as above is violated by the plot holder then he
is liable for disconnection of water supply and is liable for action provided under\ MIDC.,
Act and various regulations and as per provision in the lease agreement.

13) The completion of work as per above requirements, it shall be jointly, inspected by
the concerned Deputy. Engineer, of MIDC and your representative who has designed and
executed work, without which drainage completion certificate will not be issued.

14) The waste water after treatment shall be soaked in a soak pit, if sewer line is not
Available for the plot; whereas if effluent collection system, of MIDC is functioning, then
effluent shall be connected to the same after getting drainage plans approved from this
office. The effluent shall be out letter only after pretreatment confirming to the
standards stipulated by Maharashtra Pollution Control Board of Govt. of Maharashtra and
after obtaining their consent under water Act 1974, Air Act 1981, & Hazardous waste
Rules 2008 and subsequent amendments.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfull
Maruti S

Kalkutak

Executive Englnéer &
Special Planning Authority
MIDC Division No.ll, Mahape

DA:- 1. One Statement showing details of drawings and built up area approved.
(Ground + 7 upper floors)
2. Copy of approved drawing/plan.

Copy submitted to :

» The Collector, District Thane, for information.

» The Municipal Commissioner, N.M.M.C. for information.

» The Chief Fire Officer, MIDC, Andheri for information.

Copy f.w.c.’s to

» The Regional Officer, MIDC Mahape, for information.

» Architect Mr. Soyuz Talib.

Copy to;

» The Deputy Engineer, MIDC, Sub Dn.l, Mahape, Navi Mumbai, for information.
» Guard File.



This statement is accompaniment to letter No. EE/DN.II/SPA/ E08456 / Of 2019 dtd.

MAHARASHTRA INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
(A GOVERNMENT OF MAHARASHTRA UNDERTAKING)
10 / 12 /2019 issued by M.I.D.C. Addressed to M/s. Plutonium Buisiness Solution Pvt. Ltd. for Plot

no. 7 & 7A in TTC Industrial Area. Tracking ID. SWC/14/521/20190408/625263.
Allottees Name: M/s. Plutonium Buisiness Solution Pvt. Ltd.

Plot no. :- 7 and 7A

11th to 7th floor
2nd 8th & 10th & | 13th and Excess
Sr. No | Drg. No. | Name of Architect Description Ground Floor| 1st Floor Floor 3rd Floor| 4th Floor | 5th Floor [6th Floor| 7th Floor 9th 14th 15th to |Balcony area| Total BUA
Floor Floor 18th (COUNT IN
Floor FSI)
Area in sq.mt Area in Area in Area in Area in Area in Area in Area in Area in Area in Area in Area in Area in sq.mt
q.-mt. sq.mt. sq.mt. sq.mt. sq.mt. sq.mt. sq.mt. sq.mt. sq.mt. sq.mt. sq.mt. sq.mt. q.mt.
Existing BCC vide - - - - - - - - - L
1 DE/MHP(C)/7&7A 1930.982 708.237 2639.829
/4015 dt
07/10/2004
Demolition
Permission vide
2 = EE/Dn.II/SPA/D059| (-)1930.982 (-)708.237 - o o o - - - - T o (-)2639.829
91 / of 2019 dt.
16/09/2019
Now proposed Gr.
M/s. Soyuz Talib, Floor to 7th floor 4452.11 | 4274.71 | 4274.71 | 4274.71
3 1t05 |Architect Plans, Elevations, 2936.18 2775.82 (FREE (FREE |(FREE OF |(FREE OF| 577.75 2047.17 - - - 20.36 8357.28
CA/94/17095 Sectional Views, OF FSI) | OF FSI) FSI) FSI)
Area Statement etc.
4452.11 | 4274.71 | 4274.71 | 4274.71
4 Total = 2936.18 2775.82 (FREE (FREE |(FREE OF |(FREE OF| 577.75 2047.17 - - -—- 20.36 8357.28
OF FSI) | OF FSI) FSI) FSI)
1. Plot Area - 10268.00 sqg.mt. . "
3. 10% open space - N.A. Maruti S = i orutrtes
4. Explosive Area - N.A. ST e SR ERSn
5. Plot Area (Net) - 10268.00 sqmt. Kalkutaki =i
6. Upto date ground coverage in m2 - 4438.88 sq.mt. SRS 053
7. FSI in ground coverage - 4601.63/10268.00 = 0.45 < 0.50 Executive Engineer & SPA
8. Total Built up area in m2 - 8357.28 sq.mt. MIDC, Sub-Division No. II,
9. Total F.S.I. consumed - 8357.28/10268.00 =0.81 < 3.00 Mahape, Navi Mumbai.




ARG fAaFaaa uiferevor
AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

bir. Mansukh Tejabhal Timbadia Diseewor of b5, Plusoniung Basiness Solation Pvi Lad. Digie: 1 H-{W-20 14

Plot Mo T and TA, Turhhe MIDC, Thane - Valad Uipen: 17062027
Belapur Road. Cpposiie Turbhe Rallwoy

Stapon. Toleks & DEst - Thane, Nawi

Mluisbai, Maharashira-SH205

Mo Objection Certificate for Height Clearance

. This MR is ssued by Arports Authesizy of Isdia (AAL n parsunnee of responsibility conferred by and as per the provissons of Govi. of Isdia
i Minastry af Civil Aviation) arder GERTS1 (E) dansd 50th Sep, 2005 for Sale and Regular Aircradt Operations.

2, This ofTice has i objecgion o ihe construcixn of the proposed siruchare as per the follswing details:

ELEGE NAVIWEST/BO60 119401348 |~
Applicant Name® Md Leyaual Imam
Siie Address® Flut Me 7 amd 74 Terbbe MIDE Thane Belapur Road Opposite Turbhe Railway Station Taluka and

Esr Thane Navi Mumbak, Torbhe Navi Mumbni, Maharashira T

(1 T0- 19 05 00083, T3 @1 TAT-19 04 5521

Sie Connimates® TAM] L3k 1% 04 A

[Blte Edevation i mars AMSL of9.71M .-
kubamitied by Applicant®
Permisxible Top Elevation in mirs BH.29 M (Hestricied | e
A bove Menm Sex Levell ANVISL)

* A provided by applocant
3. This WOC is subject fo thee torms 2 condlitions & ziven el

a Permizgible Top elovaison ks been isssed on the hosis of Sice coordimates and Sile Flevation sobmitted by Applecant. AAL neither owns the
respoesibiliny nor authemicates the comermess of the site coondirases & site elevaton provaded by the applicast [ atany slage o i3 ctahlshed that
the setual data is different, this MOC will sand euall and void and action will be taken as per low. The affice in-charpe of the concerned aendrome
gy ingiake acton wsder the Aircrafl (Demalition of Obsinucton coused by Buikdings and Trees o8c ) Rales, 198947

b. The Site conrdinates as provided by the applicant m the NOC application bhas Been ploted on the street view map and satellite map as shown in
ANMEXNURE. ApplicantOwner 8o cnsare thas e plotned coordismsss corespoads 3o histher sgie.In case of any discrepancy Designated Oficer shall
be requested bor camcellation of the RO

. Adrpon opersing or s designated representative may visit the site {with prior coondination satl apphicant uc awner) b sesune that NOC tems &
conditions are complied with.

i The Struchure height {moluding amy superstructare) shall be caleulnied by subirscting e Sise elevation in AMSL from the Permissibie Top
Elevation in AMSL .. Maxirnuen Structane Hedght = Permigzible Top Elevation minug (-} Site Elevatson

Regional headquarter Western Reglon,Porta Cabins, New Airport Colony, Opposite Hanuman Road, Vile Parle East
Mumbai-400098 Tel. no. §1-22-28300808



ARG fauraas grftrevor

AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

[- Mo rodia TV Anterma, lighting orresters, sinrease, Mumses, Overbead waier tenk and sitchmesie of fiatures of any kind shall project ohowe the
Permdisshle Top Elevation of B2, 59 M [ Restnctedd (AMSL), as indicated in para 1.

g Use al uil, ebecime ar any other fuel which does not cresie smoke hozsrd for flight operations 13 obligatory, witkin 8 KM of the Assodrame
Refesence Poisl

B The cenificats ie valid for o period of B years from the dabe of its ssueOnoe fime revalidation without sssessment may be allowsd, provided
constructon wark kas commenced sebject 10 thi comditin that such request shall be made within the vakidity persnd of the MO and the deliy s doe
to circumsionces which are beyond the control of the developer

L Mo light or & combination of lights which by reasan of its intensity, configuration or colour may cause confuséon with the asronautical ground
Fights of the Alrpor ehall be installed at the site al amy time, during ar sfier the constnaction of the boibding. Mo activiey shall be allowed which may
affect the safe pperatbons of Mighis

- The spplicant will no complanclarm compensatson againsd aircrafi noise, vibrations, damapes ete, coused by aircrall operatioes at or m the
wicdniny of the almpocr

k. Dy iraskings & isght lghting with wecondary power supply shall be provided as per the guidelines specified in chapres § and appendiz & of Civil
Acviation Regairement Series B Pant | Section 4. avallabbe on DGECA India website: www dgoanic.in

I The apphtant is responsihle (o obtain all other statutory clearances from the eoncemned suthariies inclisding the spproval of buikling plans: This
NOC fur beight clearsmces 5 to ensure the safe and regular sircmft operations and shall not be used as document for amy other purpose’'claim
whtsasver, fivbudisg owneship of land eic.

. Thas NOCID has been asscssed wort JuhuNavi MambaiSanta Cruz Aipomis). NOC has been ssaed worl the AAL serodromes and other
lcenged eavil msadnonses 34 | ted in Schedule-111, Schedule-1ViPari- 1), Schedule IV (Pan-2:RCS Airports Oy and Schedule-VI1 of SRS HE).

n. Applicant needs to seek seporsie NOC from Defence, if the e lies within the jurisdiction of Defnce Aervdromes as lisied in Schedule-% of
GERTEWEL As per Rube 13 of GERTSI(E), applicants akuo need o seek MOC from the concerned Stabe Gt for sies which bes in the jurisdiction
af unhieeaed asmdoomes as histed in Schedule-IV (Pari-2:other than ROCS girporis) of GSRTAED

a, In case of any discsspancy/imterpeetation of MO ko, English verstan shall be valic

p. In ease of any dieprote wort shie elevition andior AGL height, top elevation in AMSL shall prevail.

s
{Gfﬁjﬂ

Chairman NOC Cammibiess

Begion Mame; WEST

Addeesa;,  Ceoral Masager  Adrports Autbarity of X Rty s L R

ledin, Regional I-Iud.;p.hﬂ-'uf_ Westert i_"_:.__'."'_::_’:

Regian, LI AR Ry Aror

Opp. Parsiwads, Sshar Rosd, Vale Parde Mume | Dwesagnation | Sign vwah Daze

(E} MUBRBAI-AD0059 — —

e by NIRAT GurTe
! iy AP gl
Email [ nocwrima sens ‘{_" 114 AT )
Comact Moe  (22-28H650 —
B mr | AT~ DALY AETEE) Y

gt T it & el S, 1§ v S, s s F e, e fe
HEE- 400099 FOY HETT | 91-22-28300506
Regional headquanesr Western Region, Porta Cabins, New Airport Colony, Opposite Hanuman Road, Vile Parie East
Mumbai-4000538 Tel, no. 81-22-28300606



ANNENLURE
[Fistnmee Fram Mearest Adrport And Bearing

Adrpurt Name Drstanee | Mewrs ) fros Bearing ( Depree) from
Menresz ARP Mearcet ARFP
Juhu 1514771 L]
Mayi Mumnbas ITIsT, 1% 330495
wama Lraz 1595767 9391
M MNAVLIWEST/HAGOL 19/402214
Sirest view
—— = - —

t.j,
.
i
%
1
i

ET R L] e

[ =ak [ el m
E [ [ Blam
- i S
i R A e R
e I S £ Bt

Satellite Wiew

3 E=]
s 1 TOH = ¥ ol
M - f iEs
e e e



MAHARASHTRA POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Tel: 24010706/ 24010437 — Kalpataru Point, 2" - 4" Floor
Fax: 24023516 Opp. Cine Planet Cinema,
Website: hittp://mpecb.gov.in MNear Sion Circle, Sion (E)
E-mail: [dwater@mpcb.gov.in Mumbai-400 022.

- z]TC
Infrastructure /RED/LSI Date: ~ 703/3026 ° *©
Consent Order No: - Format 1.0/BO/JD (WPC)/UAN No.00000086136/CE/CC- Zo0 & 00 [0
To,
. M/s. Plutonium Business solutions Pvt. Lud,
“Plutonium Business Park”,
Plot No. 7 & 7A , At Adjoining Ikea,

dl

Near Turbhe Railway Station, N |
Thane - Belapur Road, Turbhe, Navi Mumbai ~
Sub: Grant of Consent to Establish for IT Park Cum Commercial Project in Red
Category. .
Ref.: 1. Environmental Clearance obtained vide No. (SEIAA Meeting No.184 meeting
SEIAA ~EC- 0000002317, dtd. 22/01/2020. NS

2. Minutes of Consent Committee meeting held on 06/1 :i_?’guin.
Your application No. 0000086136, Dated 02/01/2020. N

For: Grant of Consent to Establish under Section 25 of the Water (Prevention & Control of
Pollution) Act, 1974 & under Section 21 of the Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981
and Authorization under Rule 6 of the Hazardous and Other Wastes (Management and
Transboundary Movement) Rules, 2016 is considered and the consent is hereby granted subject
to the following terms and conditions and as.detailed.in the schedule I, II, [l & IV annexed to
this order:

1. The Consent to Establish is valid for period up to commissioning or up to 5 year whichever
is earlier.
2. The capital investment of the project is Rs.308.70 Crs as per undertaking submitted by P.P.

3. The Consent to Establish 18 ¥alid for construction of IT park cum Commercial project of M/s.
Plutonium Business solutions Pvt. Ltd. “Plutonium Business Park”, Plot No. 7 &
7A , At Adjoining lkea, Near Turbhe Railway Station, Thane - Belapur Road, Turbhe,
Navi Mumbai, on total plot area of 10268.00 Sq. Mtrs. for total construction BUA of
67693.65 Sq. Mﬁ'ﬁ .

4. Conditions under Water (P&CP), 1974 Act for discharge of effluent:

Sr. | Description Permitted ~ Standards to  Disposal
quantity of  be achieved
discharge
(CMD)

1. | Trade NIL NA NA
effluent

2. | Domestic 127 As per The treated domestic effluent shall be
effluent Schedule -I | 60% recycled for secondary purposes and

remaining shall be utilized on land for
ening and connected to sewerage
provided by Local Body. - i}

p= M5, Plutonium Business solutions Pyt. Ltd /SRO NM-1/UAN No, (PO000BE136 Page 1 of 5 i

Kindly verify Maharashtra Pollution Control Board's document on Blockchain by scanning the QR code.
https://blockchain.ecmpcb.in/docs/5ef2ff3b99513b24b0caec2b



Maharashtra Pollution Control Board
5ef2ff3b99513b24b0caec?2b

| 5. Conditions under Ajr (P& CP) Act, 1981 for air emissions;
Sr. No. Description of stack/ SOuree Number Of Stack |
L _ID.G.Set(T50& 10002 KVA)| g | AsperSchedule -1l

6. Conditions under Municipal Solid Waste (Management and Handling) Rule, 2000: ‘
Cuantity Treatment Disposal

Sr. no. Type Of Waste

| [ Biodegradable 174 Kg/D _ BWC Used as Manure =20 A _| ‘
| 2 Non- 261 Kg/D Segregate T}Iand over to Local Body for
Biodegradable e | ey =
—tooudge | ORg/D | Drying UsedasManuwee |
|:iﬁ___iliEfEEE_______i___EEEJEEfEE___L____::____L§EkiElE§EPEE¥?£_________J

7. Conditions under Hazardous and Other Wastes (Management and Transbuundary
| Movement) Rules, 2016 for treatment and disposal of hazardous waste

Quantity UOM Treatment

The Board reserves the right 1o review, amend, suspend, revoke efc. this cotisent and the same
shall be binding on the industry, |

9. This consent should not be construed as exemption from obtaiuifignmcs:sar}r NOC/permission
from any other Government authorities, :
10.  Project Proponent shall provide adequate capacity of sewage treatment plant so as to achieve
treated domestic effluent standard for the parameter BOD).- 10 mg/lit.
11, Project Proponent shall comply with the conditions stipulated in Environmental

<= POy ’

12. The treated domestic effluent shall be ﬁﬂ% -;&C};C]Ed fot secondary purpose such as toilet
flushing, air conditioning, cooling tower make up, firefighting etc. and reaming shall be utilized

on land for gardening and connected 1o me-'scwcrage system provided by local body,

13. Project Proponent shail install online monitoring system for PH, SS and flow at the outlet |
of Sewage Treatment Plant. . - 5

14, Project Proponent shail ':sqbn_?_iit:&u affidavit in Board's prescribed format within 15 days |
regarding the compliance of conditions of EC /CRZ clearance and C to E, |

alf of the
Maharashtra Pollutiog Co

SN
N |

| i, lﬁjﬁ} ‘
| Member ecretary
Received Consent fee of -

Sr. Amount DR/ DD/ RTGS/ Bank Name
NEFT/ TXN No.

24/01/2020 |

Copy to: |
L. Regional Officer (Navi Mumbai)/ Sub-Regional Officer (NM-II), M.P.C. Board.
-They are directed to ensure the compliance of the consent conditions,
2. Chicf Accounts Officer, MPCB, Murmbai. |
3. CC/CAC desk- for record & website updating purposes. ‘
M/s. Plutonium Business solutions Pvi. Lid /SRO NM-I/UAN No. 00000086136

Page 2 of 5

. . de
i ' Blockchain by scanning the QR co
i [ llution Control Board's document on
Fndlyverty Mahararsl::)rgls)t?lockchain.ecmpcb.in/docs/5ef2ff3b99513b24b00aec2b



Maharashtra Pollution Control Board
5ef2ff3b99513b24b0caec2b

Schedule-1
Terms & conditions for compliance of Water Pollution Control:

| 1} A] As per your application, you have proposed to provide Sewage Treatment Plants of
designed capacity 140 CMD based on MBBR technology for the treatment of 127 CMD of
domestic sewage.

B] The Applicant shall operate the Sewage Treatment Plant (STF) to treat the sewage so
as to achieve the following standards/ prescribed under EP Act, 1986 and Rules made
there under from time to time, whichever 1s stringent:

Parameters Standards prescribed by Board

Limiting Concentration in mg/1, cxcept
for pH

01 pH 6.59.0

02 BOD Not more than 10

03 TSS Mot more than 20

04 COoD Not more than 50

05 NHN Not more than.5%,

06 N-total Not more than 10

07 Fecal Coliform Less than 100,

(MEN/ 100 ml)

, C] The treated domestic effluent shall be 60% recycled for secondary purposes such as
| toilet flushing, air conditioning, cooling tower make-up, firefighting etc. and remaining
: shall be utilized on land for gardening and eenneeted to the sewerage system provided
by local body. In no case, effluent shall find its way to any water body
directly/indirectly at any time. Project proponent shall provide flow meter to ensure
6% recycling of treated sewage and shallmaintain the record with data logging system.
PP shall achieve the treated domestic effluent standard for the parameter BOD- 10
mg/lit. The online monitoring data of the parameters Flow, BOD, TSS at the STP
outlet shall be connected to MPCB Server.

1) The Board reserves its rights'to review plans, specifications or other data relating to plant
setup for the treatment of waterworks for the purification thereof & the system for the
disposal of sewage or trade effluent or in connection with the grant of any consent
conditions. The Applicant shall obtain prior consent of the Board to take steps to establish
the unit or estahlrsh any treatment and disposal system and/ or extension or addition
thereto.

2) The industry shall ensure replacement of pollution control system or its parts after expiry
of itsexpeeted life as defined by manufacturer so as to ensure the compliance of standards
and safety of the operation thereof,

3) The Applicant shall comply with the provisions of the Water (Prevention & Control of
Pollution) Act, 1974 and as amended, and other provisions as contained in the said act.

Industrial Cooling, spraying in mine WNIL
pits or boiler feed
' | Domestic purpose 142
| Processing whereby water gets polluted NIL
& pollutants are easily biodegradable
Processing whereby water gets polluted NIL
! & pollutants are not easily
biodegradable and are toxic

| M/s. Plutonium Business solutions Pvi. Ltd /SRO NM-1/UAN No. 00000086136 Page 3 of 5

Kindly verify Maharashtra Pollution Control Board's document on Blockchain by scanning the QR code.
https://blockchain.ecmpcb.in/docs/5ef2ff3b99513b24b0caec2b



115 E"a. Plutonium Business solutions Pet, Led /SRO NM-1/UAN No. 000861 36

Schedule-1T

conditi or compliance of Air Pollution ontrol:
1. Aspervour application, yon have proposed to installed the Ajr pollution control (APC)

system and also erected following stack (s) and to obsecrve the following fuel pattern-

Sr.  Stack Attached To = APC System Height Type of Quantity ' 80,
No. in Fuel & UoM Ke/D

D. G. Set Acoustic

(7S50 KVA Enclosure

D. G. Set Acoustic 5 | HSD
— L (10002KVA) | Enclosure |

. The applicant shall bperate and maintain above mentioned air pollution control system,
5035 to achieve the level of pollutants to the following standards: :

e
( Total Particulate matter [ Not to exceed | 150 ‘mg/Nm’

. The Applicant shall obtain necessary prior permission for providing additional control
cquipment with Necessary specifications and operation. thereof or alteration or
replacement alteration well before its life come to an end or erection of new pollution
control equipment,

- The Board reserves its rights to vary all or any of the .éb'ﬁditiun in the consent, if due to
any technological improvement ar otherwise si_lch"'wa}iaﬁnn (including the change of any
control equipment, other in whole or in part 1s necessary).

Sty Consent  Amit of  Submission Purpose of BG Compliance Validity

No. (CtoE)  BG Petiod** Period
Imposed

Towards compliance Cou

of Consent to

4___JEm%EﬂEu____L_J

* The above Bank Guarantee(s) shall be submitted by the applicant in favour of Regional
Officer at the respective Regional Office within 15 days of the date of issue of Caonsenr,

Paged of 5

i ing the QR code
Kindly verify Maharashtra Pollution Control Board's document on Blockchain by scanning Q

https://blockchain.ecmpcb.in/docs/5ef2ff3b99513b24b0caec2b




Maharashtra Pollution Control Board
5ef2ff3b99513b24b0caec?2b

Schedule-TV ]

|I General Conditions:

! 1) The applicant shall provide facility for collection of samples of sewage cffluents, air
emissions and hazardous waste to the Board staff at the terminal or designated points
and shall pay to the Board for the services rendered in this behalf,

2) The firm shall strictly comply with the Water (P&CP) Act, 1974, Air (P&CP)
Act,1981 and Environmental Protection Act 1986 and Municipal Solid Waste
(Management & Handling) Rule 2000, Noise (Pollution and Control) Rules, 2000
and E-Waste (Management & Handling Rule 2011,

3) Drainage system shall be provided for collection of sewage effluents. Terminal
manholes shall be provided at the end of the collection system with arrangement for
measuring the flow. No sewage shall be admitted in the pipes/sewers downstream of
the terminal manholes. No sewage shall find its way other than in designed and
provided collection system. :

4) Vehicles hired for bringing construction material to the site should ‘bein good
condition and should conform to applicable air and nojse emission standards and
should be operated only during non-peak hours. L N)

5) Conditions for D.G. Set
a2} Noise from the D.G. Set should be controlled by providing an acoustic enclosure

or by treating the room acoustically,

b) Applicant should provide acoustic enclosure for-control of noise. The acoustic
enclosure/ acoustic treatment of the room _shau;_[fd,be designed for minimum 25
dB (A) insertion loss or for meeting the ambient.noise standards, whichever is on
higher side. A suitable exhaust muffler withinsertion loss of 25 dB (A) shall also
be provided. The measurement of insertion Ioss will be done at different points
at 0.5 meters from acoustic enclosure/room and then average.

€} Applicant should make efforts to bring down noise level due to DG set, outside
their premises, within ambient noise requirements by proper sitting and control
measures. S

d) Installation of DG Set must be strictly in compliance with recommendations of
DG Set manufacturer,

€} A proper routine and preventive maintenance procedure for DG set should be set
and followed in consultation with the DG manufacturer which would help to
prevent noise levels of DG set from deteriorating with use.

) D.G. Set shall be operated only in case of power failure.

) The applicant-should not cause any nuisance in the surrounding area due to
operationof D.G. Set.

h) The applicant shall comply with the notification of MoEF dated 17.05.2002
regarding noise limit for generator sets run with diesel.

6) «Sohid Waste — The applicant shall provide onsite municipal solid waste processing
system & shall comply with Municipal Solid Waste (Management & Handling) Rule
2000 & E-Waste (M & H) Rule 2011.

7} Affidavit undertaking in respect of no change in the status of consent conditions and
compliance of the consent conditions the draft can be downloaded from the official
web site of the MPCB.

8) Applicant shall submit official ¢-mail address and any change will be duly informed
to the MPCB.

) The treated sewage shall be disinfected using suitable disinfection method.

10) The firm shall submit to this office, the 30th day of September every year, the
environment statement report for the financial year ending 31st march in the |
preseribed Form-V as per the provision of rule 14 of the Environmental (Protection)
Second Amended rule 1992, |

11) The applicant shall obtain Consent to Operate from the Board prior to |
commissioning of the Project.

M/s. Plutonium Business solutions Pvt. Led /SRO NM-I/UAN No, D000086136 Page 5 of 5 |

i i ' Blockchain by scanning the QR code.
i Maharashtra Pollution Control Board's document on
Fndlyverty https://blockchain.ecmpcb.in/docs/5ef2ff3b99513b24b0caec2b



SITRA TECH"

Envirenmental Consultancy & Laboratory

Lab Gacetied by MoEFRGC-Gow. of india

Lab. Ancredited by MABL - ISONMEC 17025:2017 [TC-E500,Vaild unki 27,05 2022 In the feld i Tesling]
CRCI-NABET Actradiles ELA Consulimg Ovgarization
STRETPIWTF Projact Managsment Consultangs

=0 8001 3015
150 45001 : 2075

Lab :Survey Mo, f00%, Conformeity Hizza Ne.2 GV Beothers Bldg., Sata Compound, Khopat, MNear Fiower Valley, Thane {West) - 00 604, Mahasashira, Indla.
Tele : #3722 J54T 49 7 [ +91 27 2547 62 17 Emaill : lsbBultrabach i Visih us af ; wwa uliratech.in

TEST REPORT
ISSUED TO: M/s. PLUTONIUM BUSINESS SOLUTION PVT. LTD. REPORT NO. UT/ELS/REPORT,/C-124/05-2022
Plot No.7 & 74 C Zone ,Turbhe MIDC  Thane Belapur Road, ISSUEDATE : 23/D5/2022
Near Turbhe Railway Station, Navi Mumbal-400 703, YOUR REF. PBSPL/MoEFCC/2020-21
REF. DATE  : 06/02/2020
SAMPLE PARTICULARS 2 AMBIENT AIR QUALITY MONITORING
Sampling Plan Ref. No.: i C-06/04-2022 Location Code s 01
Sample Registration Date @ 04/04/2022 Sample Location : At Project Site
Date of Sampling : 02/04/2022 1o 03/04/2022
Time of Sampling ¢ 14:30Hrs. to 14:30 Hrs,
Analysis Starting Date t 040472022 Collected By : ULTRA-TECH
Analysis Completion Date @ 0&/04/2022 Hejght of Sampler  : 1.0 Meter
Sample Lab Code t UT/ELSSC-D32/04-2022 Sampling Duration : 24 Hours
Ambient Alr Temperature 28.6"C w 343°C Relative Humidity :  52.0 % to 66.0 %
5r, Na, Test Parameter Test Method Test Besull Uinde

L Salphur Dioxide {30;) IS 5182 (Part 02) ; 2001 14 jsR/m*

z Ondides of Nitrogen [Nk} 15 5182 (Part 06] : 2006 5 g

& Particalate Matter (PMas) EPAJGZSR-04/ 1 0a Mathod 10-2.1 79 ugm?

+ Particulate Matter (PMas) CPCB Guidelings, Vol-1L NAAQMS,/36,/2012-13 2 sigfm?

5 | Carbon Masoxide (0] ¢ 15 5182 (Part 10% 1999 12 /e’ |

t: Sampling Period 1 Hr.

Opindens | Interprotations Matioral Ambient Ak Deality Monitoring Sondard, Part 11- Section [V i provided 05 Anmessine| for vour reference,
{Furmaver &0 flag Annesare],
Samplimg Instrument Used Make & Maode] Calibration Statnx
Equipment Respirable Dust Sampler Male — Podltrch; Model - PEM-RDS ONL; Sr. Mo 3213 Valid up to - 05,/01/2023
Dretails Fine Dust Sampler Mike - Netel Model - NPM FOS25/ 10y [A]; 5r. No. 222 Valid up to - 27 /092022
MNate: L. This es2 rept Fifers only 1o the sample tested

2. Moritoring sres comicg wnder Resldeatial & Commmcrcial areas aml chaeroed values are relevant oo samiple codbectod only.
A This best regart may not be reprodueced in part, without the prrmisian of Bus lakaratory.

& Any correction invelifanes this bavl repart,

S Wrather was Suneyd clarduring sampling period

- END OF REPORT -

<
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HQr; Unit Mo, 224,225,206, Jal Commercial Complex, Eastern Express Highway, Opp. Cadbury Factony, Khopa!, Thane [W) 400 801, Maharshtra, India
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Time —___Notional Ambient Air Qualtly Stmdards
Sr. Mo, Pollutants Weighted Industrial, Residential, Rural and Ecelogical Sensitive Area
Aversge Oither Area [Notified by Central Gowermment)
T 50 Lo
oL Sulphar Dicalde (305), g/ 24 Hours™ B0 ol
Annunl* 40 30
oz Orticdes of Nirogen [NOh), pgfm? 24 Houps™ B0 1]
Annual® 60 Bl
03 Partulste Marer [Pz, pge/m? 24 Hompa®® 100 100
Annuzal® a0 3l
04, Particulage Mattor [Pzs), pg/m® 24 Hours™ 60 B0
0B Hours* 02 0z
QL. Carbon Monodds (GO, mg,/m® 01 Howurs®™ 04 04

* Pnnasl arithmetic mean of minimam 104 messuremerts m o year o8 8 partioalar sibe taben twice 4 week 24 hosrly st uniform interyals,

=* 24 hourly or 8 bowrly or 1 heurly mositcred valwes, as applicable, shall be complied with 50% of the tins: in 2 year, 2% of the time, they may exceed the
limits but not an twn consecutive days of monionng.

NOTE Whenever and wherever monitoring results on bwo consecutive days of moniboring sxcesd the limits specifisd above for the respectiee categnry,

it shadl Be cooidered adequate reason o mytitete repulsr or cont soeus monitormg and farther
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USITRA TECH®

Environmental Consultancy & Laboratory

Lab Gezntiad by MeEFACC-God. of India

Lab. Arcradited by MABL - ISOAEC 1062017 [TC-6600 vakd unlil 27,05 2022 in the field of Tesing)

QOHMABET Acerediled ERA Consulting Organizaton ISCH 00T « 2045
STRETPAWTR Projed Managemant ConsuBanls IS0 45001 - 2018

Lab :Survey Mo, 335, Conformily Hissa No.2 GV Brothers Bidg., Bala Compound, Khopat, Near Flower Valey, Thane {Wost] = 400 801, Maharashira, Inda
Tele ; +31 22 2047 4907 1 +31 22 2547 B2 17 Ewmail : labfTulirabech.n Visit us at ; www.ulfratachin

TEST REPORT
ISSUED TO: M/s. PLUTONIUM BUSINESS SOLUTION PVT. LTD, REPORT NO. : UT/ELS/REPORT/C-125/05-2022
Plot No.7 & 7A .C Zone Turbhe MIDC Thane Belapor Road. ISSUE DATE : 23/05/2022
Near Turbhe Railway Station, Navi Mumbai-400 703. YOURREF. : PBSPL/MoEFCC/2020-21
REF.DATE : 06/02,/2020
SAMPLE PARTICULARS : NOISE LEVEL QUALITY MONITORING
Sampling Plan Ref. No, T Co6/04-2022 Sample Lab Code ¢ UT/ELS/C-033,04-2022
Date of Monitoring : 02/04/2022 to 03/04/2022 Survey Dome By  : ULTRATECH
B " Mepdse Lowel Reading i dB[a)
Tirme [Hrs] Day dB[A) | Time (Hrs) Night dB(A)
. Mear Main Gate 1700 o 1305 543 00:00 o D005 43
L1 Pégar Sipe Qfice 170 175 534 01D b 00:15 433

Opindens / Inlerpretations The Noise Pollyrion [Regelution And Controf] Rules, 2000: & Provided s Asnesure I for Your Beference.
[Turmaser B find Armenme).

Nate: 1. Momnitoring area coming undes Fesidential & Commereial Area
2, Modse lewel moaitored is an avorage for pericd a8 gated above, the permissible sound pressuee level is 1 be determined with respect to the toeal

tifre 3 warkman i heleg exposed (enatinsously or 3 namber of short terms exposures per ay] in Hes,

Sampling Equipment Instrument Wsed Malce & Model Calibration Status
Details Sound Level Mot Maie - Cazella; Model = CEL-6330C S, nin, 2382959 Valid v o - 30,/12/2027
Note: 1. Thig test report refers only to the menitoring conducted.

2, This test report may B0l be reprodeced in part, without the permisaion of this laboratary.
3. Aey corrective invalidates this test report,

- END OF REPORT -
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H.O.: Link bo. 224,235,206, Jai Commennial Complex, Erstam Express Highway, Opp. Cadbury Factary, Khapat, Thana (W) 400 801, Maharashira, India.
Tal ; +31-22+2536 01 9B/ 2545 03 72 | 2544 £2 51 Fax ; +97-22-2542 96 50 Email : salesulratech in
Pume | +01-20-29525517 - pune@ulmitech.n Kochi : +31-048-44011173 ) +01-BA95200528 - kochi@uliminch in
Kolkata: +033-50080145 | +51-0674480 158 - kakata@ubralech in
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ANNEXURE-II
THE NOISE POLLUTION {REGULATION AND CONTROL) RULES, 2000

(The Principel Rules were publizhed in the Gozette of India, wide S0 123(E), dated 14.2.2000 and subsequen ty amended vide 5.0, 1046/E ],
divked’ 22, 112000, 5.0, 00 E), doted 11,10.2002, 5.0, 1563 (E) dated 15092006 amd 5.0, 50 (£} doted 11012010 under the Environmient
{Protection] Act, 1986,

= SCHEDUILE
[See rube 30 1) and 4{1])
Ambiest Lir Guality Standards in respect of Nolse

Lirmies im dT[A] Leq
Area Code Categary al Area J EBone T Time Night Time
& leadiistriad Area 5 ]
E Commercial Araa B4 BE
[ Fendental Area 55 45
¥ Silence Jone 13 40

Mote 1. Day dme shall mean from &40 am. o 1000 pom
2. Wight time shall mean from 10,00 pam 10 600 a.m.
3 Silemce 2ome is an ared comprising oot kess than 100 meters arand hospitals, educatinal insttetions, courts, religious places orany other
area which Is declared as such by the compatent awthn iy,
&, Mimed categories of aneds may be deciared a2 ane af the four above mentioned catepories by the competest authority.

" dA{&] Leg denotes the ttme weighted average of the level of soand in declbels on scale A which |5 relatable to humae braring.
A “decibel” is a unit in which noise & measurni

AT, In B[ 4] Leg, denotes the fregaency weighting in the messurement of poise and corresponds to Frequency responss charscieristica of te
Bumian ear,
Leg: It b5 e gy mean of the maize level over a specified perod.

« CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES
The maximuem roilse levals near the corstmection sie shonild be Hmived 10 75 dB(A] Legl5 min.) in indu=risl areas and to 65 dB[4]} Leq(5 min ) (n other areas.

EH soumd pressure bevel in dB Permitted number of impulses or fmpact fday
140 10
4135 315
130 1000
125 3160
130 1000

Motes L Mo exposure in excess of 140 dB peak sound pressurs lgwel i3 pereitied,

L For any peak saund pressure leved falling n hetween any figure and the it kigher ar lpwer figure as indscated In colemen 1,the permitted
number af impule=s ar impacts per day is to be determined hy extrapalation on a propartionate hasis.

Todal tme ex ure [contnugus or 2 aumbser of short lerm
e L!mwmﬂ sl Sound Pressure Level in dB{A)

# 44

4 93

2 b

1 99

103 1032

1/8 108

114 111

1732 (Z minutes) or s 114

Motes: 1 Noegosure in exessof 115 dB{A] is to be permitted,

Z. For any period af expesure Blling in between any figare and the next higher or lower figure a5 indicated in cofamn 1the permizsible sound

pressure [#ve 15 10 be derermined by extrapolsion in a progorionabe basis.
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SITRA TECH

Environmental Consultancy & Laboratory
Lab Gazesied by MCEFRCC-Govl. of ihdia

Lab. Acoradited by NABL - 1SOMEC 17025:2047 [TC-5600,val :
(G1-NABET Accradited ELA Cansubing mmﬂﬁ el bl e

STRETPIWTP Prajed Managamant Conautiants

130 9007 : 20495
150 45001 < 2078

Lab :Surmy Mo, 8304, Canformity Hssa Mo, 2 G V. Brothers Bata posind Vaiey } b
Tele 401 23 2647 2007/ +01 22 PEAT A2 17 Email %Hrﬂlﬂ Wizl ﬂﬁiﬂm n i i i

TEST REPORT

ISSUED TO: M/s. PLUTONIUM BUSINESS SOLUTION PYT.LTD.  REPORT NO. UT/ELS/REPDRT/C-126/05-2022
Flot No.7 & 7A € Zone Turbhe MIDC Thane Belapur Road, ISSUE DATE 23,/05/2022
Near Turbhe Railway Station, Navi Mumbai-400 703. YOUR REF. FRSPL/MoEFCC/2020-21

REF. DATE 06,/02/2020
SAMPLE PARTICULARS SOIL QUALITY MONITORING
sampling Plan Ref. No. : C-06/04-2022 Sample Type Surface Soil (at 15om depth)
Sample Registration Date 1 0470472022 Sample Location Mear Site Office
Date & Time of Sampling 1 03/04/2022 at 11:00 Hrs.
Analysis Starting Date 1 D4/04/2022

Analysis Completion Date t 1170472022 Sample Quantity : 1kgin Plastlc Bag Contained in Zip

Sample Collected By : ULTRA-TECH & Packing Details Lock Bag
Sam_ﬂle Lab Code : UT/ELS/C-034,/04-2022
5r, M. Test Parameter Test Methods Tiest Resull Umit

L Colear - Hrown
Z Ministare Cantent [52720 [Part 2) - 1973 44 %
3 Halk Density LT/ LgMS,/ S0P 503 1218 g/ m?
4, Orgamic Matter [S:2720 (Part22): 1972 10 )
5 Tortal Crganic Casbon 152720 (Farg 22} : 1972 05 L
& pif 15:2720 [Fary 2&) ; 1967 a3
7. Conductivite [ 1: 2sodlWater Extract] 15:14767- 2000 ha1z S/ o

E: B Sodiwm as Ma (Water Extractable} LT LS S0P 519 g mg kg
9. Mapnecium 25 Mg [Water Extractable) UT /LEMS /S0P, /S22 i mp,kg
1. Chiarides as CF [Water Extracable) UT/LiM5, S0F 521 16§ i beg
11. Salphate as S0 [Water Exractahle] UT/LQME S0P 1524 172 g kg
12| Sodwum Adsorption Rati UT/LQMS//S07, 526 10 (o)
13 {aticn Exchargs Capacity UT/LOM5 S0P 514 281 mif100g
14, Water Holding Capacity LT /LOMS /S0P 512 53.1 e
15, &vailable Boron i3 B (Available] [T/ LOMS S0P/ 52T HE] me g
16, Phosphorous as PaOs [Available) UT/LOMS/SOF /528 i lg/ba
17; Potassium as B0 [Available) LT LOMS S0,/ 529 37 kg /ha
18, piitrogen 2s N [Avallaklz) T LOMS S0P 530 im Kg/ha
19, lron as Fe LIT ¢ LIS SO 55 & 53T 6214 mg/kg
0 Zinc as n LIT,/LOME /SOF/535 & 37 54 kg

Opiniens [ Interprétations: ML

Wobe: L This bt repart refers ooty Ao the sample tesied,
7 This best FrEeT may not be meproshiced in part, without e permisson oF this labarmarary,
3 Any correctkes invalidanes this bast repart

HQL; j e P §
0.5 Uit No. 224,225,205, 4a Cammarcial Complex, Easlam Express HRPBE A B Cadbury Faciony, Khogal. Thane (W) 400 601, Maharashira, india.
Tl ; +04-22+2558 01 88 / 2545 03 72 [ 2544 62 51 Fax : #91.72.2542 96 %) Emall 1 saleefDultratachiin
Fune { #31-20-Z2525517 - purssuitratech.in . Kochi - +81-048-22010173 | 210895200525 - kechigullraiechin
Kolkata: 35140085345 | +51-857T4453198 - kolkataSulraioch.in
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Sea rules 115 (£}

Pollution U rld_gl;iﬁl_?lm:_fﬂﬂm |

Authorsed By
Govarmrant of fl.-l.‘l"li'-lh'r!'-l'l'”-'! == _4 %,
Date : I?HIEI'-‘.I:!,F_}.«DII
= | Time ¢ 13:50:32 PM
Validity upto : 26/09/2022

MHD4300260001736

I Corificate 5L No.

Remistration No : MHAGEFO564
Date of Ragistration : 25/Apr/2018
Matith & Year of Mudufachirng ; January-2tl 18
Fuiei : DIESEL
PUC Code - MHO430026
GSTIN :

! Foes : Rs.110.0(GST as applicable)
MIL cbservation 3 No

Vehicle Photo with Registration plate
60 mm x 30 mm

Pollutant (as Units (as Measured Value
Sr. No. applicable) appii:a{lﬂ e) Emission limits [uptull dm;im:l
places
I 2 3 4 5
Idiing Emissions Carbon Monoxide (CO) percentage (%)
Hydrocarbon, (THC/HC) ppm
Co percentage (%)
High idling
emissions RPM RPM 2500 * 200
Lambda - 1+ 0.03
Smoke Density Light absorption
coefficient 1/metre 1.62

0.45

Thi o :
s PUC certificate ig system generated through the national re

i3 not require any signatyre gister of motor vehicles and does

Nole : 1, Vahicle own
i=Hy &rs 1o link their mokhi ———

htips://vahan, par le numbers 1o i . —
3 parivahan,gov in regislered vehicle by logging to ;

" e
¥ i ——_-_|—_—-—_‘__-_
i ="j_lr"-'"- T T _-_-_-___-_______-_-_-_-—-_
7 E@ﬁ#{:iﬂ mm
2 |

>
QY .



STATE LEVEL ENVIRONMENT IMPACT ASSESSMENT AUTHORITY

Environment department,
Room No. 217, 2nd floor,
Mantralaya, Annexe,
Mumbai- 400 032.
Date:January 22, 2020

To,

M/s. Plutonium Business solutions Pvt. Ltd. (Mr. Ratilal Patodia -Director)

at Plot No. 7 & 7A adjoining Ikea, Near Turbhe Railway Station, Thane Belapur Road, Turbhe, Navi Mumbai.

Subject: Environment Clearance for Environment Clearance for IT Park

Sir,

This has reference to your communication on the above mentioned subject. The proposal was considered as per the EIA
Notification - 2006, by the State-Level Expert Appraisal Committee-II, Maharashtra‘in its 116th meeting and recommend

the project for prior environmental clearance to SEIAA. Information submitted by you has been considered by State Level
Environment Impact Assessment Authority in its 184th meetings.

2. It is noted that the proposal-is considered by SEAC-II under screening category 8 (a) B2 as per EIA Notification 2006.
Brief Information of the project submitted by you is as below :-

1.Name of Project “Plutonium Business Park” at Turbhe, Navi Mumbai.

2.Type of institution Private

3.Name of Project Proponent M/s. Plutonium Business solutions-Pvt. Ltd. (Mr. Ratilal Patodia -Director)
4.Name of Consultant M/s. ULTRA TECH

5.Type of project IT Park

6.New project/expansion in existing
project/modernization/diversification | New Project
in existing project

7.1f expansion/diversification,
whether environmental clearance
has been obtained for existing
project

Not Applicable

8.Location of the projed Plot No. 7 & 7A adjoining Ikea, Near Turbhe Railway Station, Thane Belapur Road, Turbhe, Navi

Mumbai.
9.Taluka Navi Mumbai
10.village Turbhe
Correspondence Name: M/s. Plutonium Business Solutions Pvt. Ltd. (Mr. Ratilal Patodia -Director)
Room Number: --
Floor: Plot No.7
Building Name:
Road/Street Name: Turbhe-Thane Belapur Road
Locality: Belapur Road
City: Navi Mumbai

11.Whether in Corporation /

Municipal / other area Maharashtra Industrial Development Corporation (MIDC)

Application No.: SWC/14/521/20190408/625263 Dated 27.09.2019

12.I0D/I0OA/Concession/Plan IOD/IOA/Concession/Plan Approval Number: Application No.:
Approval Number SWC/14/521/20190408/625263 Dated 27.09.2019

Approved Built-up Area:

SEIAA Meeting No: 184 Meeting Date: December 30, 2019 ( g :
SEIAA-STATEMENT-0000003335 ) e
SEIAA-MINUTES-0000002876 Shri. Anil Diggikar (Member Secretary

SEIAA-EC-0000002317 Page 1 of 15 || SEIAA)




13.Note on the initiated work (If

applicable) Not Applicable

14.LOI / NOC / IOD from MHADA/

Other approvals (If applicable) ol Apglite s

15.Total Plot Area (sq. m.) 10268.00 Sq. mt.

16.Deductions

17.Net Plot area 10,268.00 Sq. mt.

FSI area (sq. m.): 30,785.60 Sq. mt.

18 (a).Proposed Built-up Area (FSI &

Non-FSI) Non FSI area (sq. m.): 36,908.05 Sq. mt.

Total BUA area (sq. m.): 67693.65

Approved FSI area (sq. m.): -

18 (b).Approved Built up area as per Approved Non FST area (sq. m.); —

DCR

Date of Approval: 27-09-2019
19.Total ground coverage (m2) 5313.093
20.Ground-coverage Percentage (%)
(Note: Percentage of plot not open 51.74 %
to sky)
21.Estimated cost of the project 3087071281

SEIAA Meeting No: 184 Meeting Date: December 30, 2019 (
SEIAA-STATEMENT-0000003335 )
SEIAA-MINUTES-0000002876

SEIAA-EC-0000002317 Page 2 of 15

-

Shri. Anil Diggikar (Member Secretary
SEIAA)




22.Production Details

Serial oy
Number Product Existing (MT/M) Proposed (MT/M) Total (MT/M)
1 Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable
23.Total Water Requirement

Source of water M.I.D.C.
Fresh water (CMD): |74 KLD
Recycled water -
Flushing (CMD): | 08 KL.D
Recycled water -
Gardening (CMD): 156D
Swimming pool NA
make up (Cum):

Dry season: Total Water

Requirement (CMD) { 157 KLD

Fire fighting -
Underground water |2 tanks with combine capacity of 200 KL
tank(CMD):

Fire fighting -
Overhead water 30 KL
tank(CMD):

Excess treated water | 31 KLD

Wet season:

Source of water M.1.D.C./ Partly by RWH in monsoon season

Fresh water (CMD): |74 KED (53 from*MIDC + 21°KLD from RWH)

Recycled water -

Flushing (CMD); @ |®8KLD
Recycled water - NA
Gardening (CMD):
Swimming pool NA

make up (Cum):

Total Water
Requirement (CMD) | 142 KLD

Fire fighting -
Underground water |2 tanks with combine capacity of 200 KL
tank(CMD):

Fire fighting -
Overhead water 30 KL
tank(CMD):

Excess treated water | 46 KLD

Details of Swimming

pool (If any) A
SEIAA Meeting No: 184 Meeting Date: December 30, 2019 ( e
SEIAA-STATEMENT-0000003335 ) <
SEIAA-MINUTES-0000002876 Shri. Anil Diggikar (Member Secretary
SEIAA-EC-0000002317 Page 3 of 15 || SEIAA)




24.Details of Total water consumed

Par';‘:“la Consumption (CMD) Loss (CMD) Effluent (CMD)

Water

Require | Existing | Proposed Total Existing | Proposed Total Existing | Proposed Total

ment

Domestic Not Not Not Not Not Not Not Not Not
applicable | applicable | applicable | applicable | applicable | applicable | applicable | applicable | applicable

25.Rain Water
Harvesting
(RWH)

Level of the Ground
water table:

Details shall be submitted

Size and no of RWH
tank(s) and
Quantity:

RWH Tank of Capacity 70 KL

Location of the RWH
tank(s):

Underground

Quantity of recharge
pits:

Nil

Size of recharge pits

Not applicable

Budgetary allocation
(Capital cost) :

Rs. 8.00 Lacs

Budgetary allocation
(O & M cost) :

Rs. 0.31 Lacs/annum

Details of UGT tanks
if any :

Location of UG tanks:-Underground

26.Storm water
drainage

Natural water;
drainage pattern:

The storm water collected through the storm water drains of adequate
capacity will be discharged in te the municipal SWD.

Quantity of storm
water:

0.23m3/sec

Size of SWD:

450 mm X 600 mm- channel with slope 1:300

27.Sewage and
Waste water

Sewage generation
in KLD:

127 KLD

STP technology:

MBBR (Moving Bed Bio. Reactor)

Capacity of STP
(CMD):

STP of Capacity 140 KL

Location & area of
the STP:

Location: Ground; Area: 113 Sq. mt.

Budgetary allocation
(Capital cost):

Rs. 52.95 Lacs

Budgetary allocation
(O & M cost):

Rs. 12.59 Lacs/annum

SEIAA Meeting No: 184 Meeting Date: December 30, 2019 (
SEIAA-STATEMENT-0000003335 )
SEIAA-MINUTES-0000002876

SEIAA-EC-0000002317

Page 4 of 15

—

-

Shri. Anil Diggikar (Member Secretary
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28.Solid waste Management

Waste generation in
the Pre Construction
and Construction
phase:

Waste generation:

Excavation material shall be disposed to Authorized landfill site.

Disposal of the
construction waste
debris:

Construction waste material shall be partly reused/ recycled and
remaining shall be disposed to the authorized site.

Waste generation
in the operation
Phase:

Dry waste: 261 Kg/day
Wet waste: 174 Kg/day
Hazardous waste: Not applicable
Biomedical waste (If .
applicable): Not applicable
STP Sludge (Dry 19%ed/ 06

sludge):

Others if any:

E-waste: 222 kg/month

Mode of Disposal
of waste:

Dry waste: To Authorized recyclers

Wet waste: Treatment in Organic Waste Convertor
Hazardous waste: Not applicable

Biomedical waste (If Not appREabl

applicable):

STP Sludge (Dry
sludge):

Use as manure

Others if any:

E- Waste: To Authorized recyclers

Location(s): Ground

Area for the storage
Area. of waste & other 13 Sq.'mt.
requirement: matdriatt

Area for machinery: |12 Sq. mt.
Budgetary allocation | Capital cost: Rs+9.00 Lacs

(Capital cost and
O&M cost):

0O & M cost:

Rs."0.81 Lacs/annum

SEIAA Meeting No: 184 Meeting Date: December 30, 2019 (
SEIAA-STATEMENT-0000003335 )
SEIAA-MINUTES-0000002876

SEIAA-EC-0000002317

Page 5 of 15
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Shri. Anil Diggikar (Member Secretary
SEIAA)




29.Effluent Charecterestics

Serial Parameters Unit Inlet Effluent Outlet Effluent Effluent discharge
Number Charecterestics Charecterestics standards (MPCB)
. Not . . .
1 Not applicable applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Amount of effluent generation .
(CMD): Not applicable
Capacity of the ETP: Not applicable
Amount of treated effluent N ETT
recycled :
Amount of water send to the CETP: | Not applicable
Membership of CETP (if require): | Not applicable
Note on ETP technology to be used | Not applicable
Disposal of the ETP sludge Not applicable

SEIAA Meeting No: 184 Meeting Date: December 30, 2019 (

SEIAA-STATEMENT-0000003335 )
SEIAA-MINUTES-0000002876
SEIAA-EC-0000002317

Page 6 of 15

-

SEIAA)

Shri. Anil Diggikar (Member Secretary




30.Hazardous Waste Details

Serial - o e .
Number Description Cat UuoM Existing | Proposed Total Method of Disposal
Not app45)
Hazardous
Waste
Details
Description
. Not Not Not Not Cat UOM .
1 e EFliieRlil applicable | applicable | applicable | applicable | Existing ekl
Proposed
Total
Method of
Disposal
licable
31.Stacks emission Details
H et Internal
Serial . . Fuel Used with from : Temp. of Exhaust
Section & units . Stack No. diameter
Number Quantity ground ) Gases
level (m)
1 DG Set - - -
32.Details of Fuel to be used
Serial 4 M
Number Type of Fuel Existing Proposed Total
1 HSD Not applicable --
33.Source of Fuel
34.Mode of Transportation of fuel to site | -
35.Energy
Source of power MSEDCL
supply :
During Construction
Phase: (Demand 150 KW

Power
requirement:

Load)

DG set as Power
back-up during
construction phase

As per requirement

During Operation

phase (Connected 4158 KW
load):

During Operation

phase (Demand 2495 KW

load):

Transformer:

4 nos. of 1000 kVA

DG set as Power
back-up during
operation phase:

1 no. of 750 kVA and 2 nos. of 1000 kVA each

Fuel used: HSD
Details of high
tension line passing No

through the plot if
any:

SEIAA Meeting No: 184 Meeting Date: December 30, 2019 (
SEIAA-STATEMENT-0000003335 )
SEIAA-MINUTES-0000002876
SEIAA-EC-0000002317

Page 7 of 15
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Shri. Anil Diggikar (Member Secretary
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Energy saving by non-conventional method:

* Provision of LED lights
* Use of VFDs

* Energy efficient system
¢ Use of Solar power for external lighting, lift lobby passage and staircase lighting, parking lights

36.Detail calculations & % of saving:

Serial . S
Number Energy Conservation Measures Saving %
1 Overall energy saving 25 %
2
37.Details of pollution control Systems
Source Existing pollution control system Proposed to be installed
Sewage STP
Sl - Organic Waste Convertor
waste

Budgetary allocation
(Capital cost and
O&M cost):

Capital cost:

Rs. 26.00:-Lacs

O & M cost:

Rs. 1.00 La

¢/annum

38.Environmental Management plan Budgetary Allocation

a) Construction phase (with Break-up):

Serial Attributes Parameter Total Cost per annum (Rs. In Lacs)
Number
1 Air Environment st fop D.USt 072
Suppression
Airand Noise
2 Air Environment Monitoring: On-site 2.50
Sensors
Air and Noise
. . Monitoring: By outside
3 Air Environment MoEF & CC Approved 0.22
Laboratory
4 Water Environment Drinking Water 0.03
analysis
5 Land Environment Site Sanitation 1.00
. Disinfection at site -
6 Health & Hygiene Pest Control 1.20
7 Health & Hygiene s Ao N 4.50
workers
b) Operation Phase (with Break-up):
Serial Component Description Capital cost Rs. In Operational and Maintenance
Number p p Lacs cost (Rs. in Lacs/yr)
AIR & NOISE
ENVIRONMENT - No set up cost is
Cost for Ambient Air . involved as already
1 On site sensors 0.50

quality & Noise
Monitoring:On site
Sensors

considered
Construction Phase

SEIAA Meeting No: 184 Meeting Date: December 30, 2019 (

SEIAA-STATEMENT-0000003335 )
SEIAA-MINUTES-0000002876
SEIAA-EC-0000002317
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AIR & NOISE
ENVIRONMENT -

: _ By outside MoEF &
9 Cost for Ambient Air CC Approved

quality & Noise
Monitoring:On site Laboratory
Sensors

*No set up cost is
involved

0.22

AIR & NOISE
ENVIRONMENT - Cost
for DG Stack Exhaust
Monitoring

2 nos. of stacks

*No set up cost is
involved

0.10

AIR & NOISE
4 ENVIRONMENT - Cost
for Plantation

3259.33 Sq.mt. of
Green area

17.93

1.20

WATER
ENVIRONMENT - Cost-for sewage
Cost for Waste water Treatment Plant
treatment

34.95

11.59

WATER
ENVIRONMENT - Cost
for water & waste
water Monitoring

On site sensors

18.00

1.00

WATER .
By outside MoEF. &
ENVIRONMENT - Cost [~~~
7 CC Approved
for water & waste
Laboratory

water Monitoring

*No set up cost is
involved

0.03

WATER
ENVIRONMENT -
Water Conservation
8 (Cost for Rain Water Cost for RWH-Tankk
Harvesting System-&

Monitoring)

5.00

0.25

WATER
ENVIRONMENT -
Water Conservation | Costfor treatment unit
(Cost for Rain Water for rain water tanks
Harvesting System &
Monitoring)

3.00

0.01

WATER
VENVIRONMENT i By outside MoEF &
10 ater Conservation CC Approved

(Cost for Rain Water Laborato
Harvesting System & R

Monitoring)

*No set up cost is
involved

0.05

LAND
ENVIRONMENT - Cost for Treatment of

11 . biodegradable
(Cost for Solid Waste garbage inOWC

Management)

9.00

0.73

LAND

ENVIRONMENT - Cost for Manure
(Cost for Solid Waste Monitoring

Management)

12

*No set up cost is
involved

0.08

ENERGY
13 CONSERVATION - Use Solar system
of renewable energy

26.00

1.00

Cost towards disaster

14
management

723.00

37.46
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39.Storage of chemicals (inflamable/explosive/hazardous/toxic

substances)
Maximum
Quantity
Storage il Consumption
Description Status Location Capacity D ENTD / Month in EOIED 03 3 EETD Of.
o at any Supply |transportation
in MT o MT
point of
time in
MT
. Not . Not Not . Not .
Not applicable applicable Not applicable applicable | applicable Not applicable applicable Not applicable

40.Any,Other Information

No Information Available
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CRZ/ RRZ clearance

obtain, if any: NoBApplicahle
Distance from

Protected Areas /

Critically Polluted Not Applicable

areas / Eco-sensitive
areas/ inter-State
boundaries

Category as per
schedule of EIA 8 (a) B2
Notification sheet

Court cases pending

if any Not Applicable
Other Relevant y
Informations

Have you previously

submitted No

Application online
on MOEF Website.

Date of online
submission

3. The proposal has been considered by SEIAA in its 184th meeting & decided to accord environmental
clearance to the said project under the provisions of Environment Impact Assessment Notification, 2006
subject to implementation of the following terms and conditions:

Specific Conditions:

PP to explore the possibility that demolition-waste and concrete debris can-be recycled for making paver

I blocks-and use these to the extent possible in the project itself.

I As shown-during the presentation; PP toupload the Layout showing location of services including
environmental infrastructure on the website immediately. PP to produce the same to SEIAA.

I PP to ensure that Derbies management should be as per Construction and Demolition Waste Management
Rules 2016./Also the Derbies management plan should approved by local planning authority.

v PP to ensure that, E-waste management should be as per E-waste management rule, 2016

\" PP to provide adequate (1:5) electric charging points/ stations in parking area.
PP to upload CFO NoC. Also PP to provide Fire hydrants along with necessary equipment on top of the

VI . . . . . .
podium and separate stair case which go directto the podium for fire man.

VII PP to explore the possibility to increase the solar energy saving from 2 % to 3%.

VIII PP to ensure ECBC norms are complied with.

IX PP to obtain the NoC from Petroleum and Explosives Safety Organisation (PESQO) for DG set, if required.
The PP to get NOC from competent authority with reference to Thane creek flamingo sanctuary if the project

X site falls within 10 Km radius from the said sanctuary boundary. The planning authority to ensure fulfilment
of this condition before granting CC.
PP to submit CER (as per green field) prescribed by MoEF&CC circular dated 1.5.2018 relevant to the area

XI and people around the project. The specific activities to be undertaken under CER to be carried out in
consultation with Municipal Corporation or collector or Environment Department.

XII PP to ensure that CER plan gets approved from Municipal Commissioner/District Collector.

XIII PP Shall comply with Standard EC conditions mentioned in the Office Memorandum issued by MoEF& CC
vide F.No0.22-34/2018-IA.IIT dt.04.01.2019.

XIV SEIAA decided to grant EC for -FSI:8357.28 m2, Non-FSI: 27727.358 m2 and Total BUA: 36084.638 m2 (

Plan Approval no-EE/DN.II/MHP/SPA/E08456, Date-10.02.2019)

General Conditions:

E-waste shall bedisposed through Authorized vendor as per E-waste (Management and Handling) Rules,

I 2016.
The Occupancy Certificate shall be issued by the Local Planning Authority to the project only after ensuring
II sustained availability of drinking water, connectivity of sewer line to the project site and proper disposal of

treated water as per environmental norms.

SEIAA Meeting No: 184 Meeting Date: December 30, 2019 ( g :
SEIAA-STATEMENT-0000003335 ) e
SEIAA-MINUTES-0000002876 Page 11 of || Shri. Anil Diggikar (Member

SEIAA-EC-0000002317 15 || Secretary SEIAA)




III

This environmental clearance is issued subject to obtaining NOC from Forestry & Wild life angle including
clearance from the standing committee of the National Board for Wild life as if applicable & this environment
clearance does not necessarily implies that Forestry & Wild life clearance granted to the project which will
be considered separately on merit.

v

PP has to abide by the conditions stipulated by SEAC& SEIAA.

The height, Construction built up area of proposed construction shall be in accordance with the existing
FSI/FAR norms of the urban local body & it should ensure the same along with survey number before
approving layout plan & before according commencement certificate to proposed work. Plan approving
authority should also ensure the zoning permissibility for the proposed project as per the approved
development plan of the area.

VI

If applicable Consent for Establishment" shall be obtained from Maharashtra Pollution Control Board under
Air and Water Act and a copy shall be submitted to the Environment department before start of any
construction work at the site.

VII

All required sanitary and hygienic measures should be in place before starting construction activities and to
be maintained throughout the construction phase.

VIII

Adequate drinking water and sanitary facilities should be provided for construction workers at the site.
Provision should be made for mobile toilets, The safe disposal of wastewater and solid wastes generated
during the construction phase should be ensured.

IX

The solid waste generated should be properly collected and segregated. dry/inert solid waste should be
disposed off to the approved sites for land filling after recovering recyclable material.

Disposal of muck during construction phase should not create any.adverse effect on the neighboring
communities and be disposed taking the necessary precautions for general safety and health aspects of
people, only in approved sites with the approval of competent authority.

XI

Arrangement shall be made that waste water and storm water do not get-mixed.

XII

All the topsoil excavated during constructionactivities should be stored for use in horticulture / landscape
development within the project site.

XIII

Additional soil for leveling of the proposed site shall be generated within the sites (to the extent possible) so
that natural drainage system of the area is protected and improved.

XI1v

Green Belt Development shall be carried out considering CPCB guidelines including selection of plant
species and-in consultation with.the local DFO/ Agriculture Dept.

XV

Soil and ground water samples will be‘tested to ascertain that there is. nothreat to ground water quality by
leaching of heavy metals and other toxic contaminants.

XVI

Construction spoils, including bituminous material-and other hazardous materials must not be allowed to
contaminate watercourses and the dumpsites for such material must be secured so that they should not
leach into the ground water.

XVII

Any hazardous waste generated during construction phase should be disposed off as per applicable rules and
norms with necessary approvals of the Maharashtra Pollution Control Board.

XVIII

The diesel generator sets to be used during construction phase should be low sulphur diesel type and should
conform to Environments (Protection) Rules prescribed for air and noise emission standards.

XIX

The diesel required for operating DG sets shall be stored in underground tanks and if required, clearance
from concern authority shall be taken.

XX

Vehicles hired for bringing construction material to the site should be in good condition and should have a
pollution check certificate and should conform to‘applicable air and noise emission standards and should be
operated only during non-peak hours.

XXI

Ambient noise levels should conform to residential standards both during day and night. Incremental
pollution loads on the ambient air and noise quality should be closely monitored during construction phase.
Adequate measures should be made to reduce ambient air and noise level during construction phase, so as to
conform to the stipulated standards by CPCB/MPCB.

XXII

Fly ash should be used as building material in the construction as per the provisions of Fly Ash Notification
of September 1999 and amended as on 27th August, 2003. (The above condition is applicable only if the
project site is located within the 100Km of Thermal Power Stations).

XXIII

Ready mixed concrete must be used in building construction.

XXIV

Storm water control and its re-use as per CGWB and BIS standards for various applications.

XXV

Water demand during construction should be reduced by use of pre-mixed concrete, curing agents and other
best practices referred.

XXVI

The ground water level and its quality should be monitored regularly in consultation with Ground Water
Authority.
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XXVII

The installation of the Sewage Treatment Plant (STP) should be certified by an independent expert and a
report in this regard should be submitted to the MPCB and Environment department before the project is
commissioned for operation. Discharge of this unused treated affluent, if any should be discharge in the
sewer line.Treated effluent emanating from STP shall be recycled/refused to the maximum extent possible.
Discharge of this unused treated affluent, if any should be discharge in the sewer line.Treatment of 100%
gray water by decentralized treatment should be done. Necessary measures should be made to mitigate the
odour problem from STP.

XXVIII

Permission to draw ground water and construction of basement if any shall be obtained from the competent
Authority prior to construction/operation of the project.

XXIX

Separation of gray and black water should be done by the use of dual plumbing line for separation of gray
and black water.

XXX

Fixtures for showers, toilet flushing and drinking should be of low flow either by use of aerators or pressure
reducing devices or sensor based control.

XXXI

Use of glass may be reduced up to 40% to reduce. the electricity consumption and load on air conditioning. If
necessary, use high quality double glass with special reflective coating in windows.

XXXII

Roof should meet prescriptive requirement as per Energy Conservation Building Code by using appropriate
thermal insulation material to fulfill requirement.

XXXIII

Energy conservation measures like installation of CFLs /TFLs for thelighting the areas outside the building
should be integral part of the project design and should be in place before project commissioning. Use CFLs
and TFLs should be properly collected and disposed-off/sent for recycling as per the prevailing
guidelines/rules of the regulatory authority to avoid mercury contamination. Use of solar panels may be done
to the extentpossible like installing solar street lights, common solar water heaters system. Project
proponent should install, after checking feasibility, solar plus hybrid non-conventional energy source as
source of energy.

XXXIV

Diesel power generating sets proposed as source of backup power for elevators and common area
illumination during operation phase should be.of enclosed type and conform to rules made under the
Environment (Protection) Act, 1986. The height of stack of DG sets should be equal to the height needed for
the combined capacity of all proposed DG sets. Use low sulphur diesel. The location of the DG sets may be
decided with in consultation with Maharashtra Pollution Control Board.

XXXV

Noise.should be controlled to ensure that-it-does not exceed the prescribed standards. During nighttime the
noise levels measured at the boundary of the building-shall be restricted to-the permissible levels to comply
with the prevalent regulations.

XXXVI

Traffic congestion near the entry and exit points from the roads adjoining the proposed project site must be
avoided. Parking should be fully internalized and no public space should be utilized.

XXXVII

Opaque wall should meet prescriptive requirement as per Energy Conservation Building Code, which is
proposed to be mandatory for all air-conditioned spaces while it is aspiration for non-air-conditioned spaces
by use of appropriate thermal insulation material to fulfill requirement.

XXXVIII

The building should have adequate distance between them'to allow movement of fresh air and passage of
natural light, air and ventilation:

XXXIX

Regular supervision of the above and other measures for monitoring should be in place all through the
construction phase, so as to avoid disturbance to the surroundings.

XL

Under the provisions of Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, legal action shall be initiated against the project
proponent if it was found that construction of the project has been started without obtaining environmental
clearance.

XLI

Six monthly monitoring reports should be submitted to the Regional office MoEF, Bhopal with copy to this
department and MPCB.

XLII

Project proponent shall ensure completion of STP, MSW disposal facility, green belt development prior to
occupation of the buildings. As agreed during the SEIAA meeting, PP to explore possibility of utilizing excess
treated water in the adjacent area for gardening before discharging it into sewer line No physical occupation
or allotment will be given unless all above said environmental infrastructure is installed and made functional
including water requirement in Para 2. Prior certification from appropriate authority shall be obtained.

XLIII

Wet garbage should be treated by Organic Waste Converter and treated waste (manure) should be utilized in
the existing premises for gardening. And, no wet garbage will be disposed outside the premises. Local
authority should ensure this.

XLIV

Local body should ensure that no occupation certification is issued prior to operation of STP/MSW site etc.
with due permission of MPCB.

XLV

A complete set of all the documents submitted to Department should be forwarded to the Local authority and
MPCB.

XLVI

In the case of any change(s) in the scope of the project, the project would require a fresh appraisal by this
Department.

XLVII

A separate environment management cell with qualified staff shall be set up for implementation of the
stipulated environmental safeguards.
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XLVIII

Separate funds shall be allocated for implementation of environmental protection measures/EMP along with
item-wise breaks-up. These cost shall be included as part of the project cost. The funds earmarked for the
environment protection measures shall not be diverted for other purposes and year-wise expenditure should
reported to the MPCB & this department.

XLIX

The project management shall advertise at least in two local newspapers widely circulated in the region
around the project, one of which shall be in the Marathi language of the local concerned within seven days of
issue of this letter, informing that the project has been accorded environmental clearance and copies of
clearance letter are available with the Maharashtra Pollution Control Board and may also be seen at Website
at http://ec.maharashtra.gov.in.

Project management should submit half yearly compliance reports in respect of the stipulated prior
environment clearance terms and conditions in hard & soft copies to the MPCB & this department, on 1st
June & 1st December of each calendar year.

LI

A copy of the clearance letter shall be sent by proponent to the concerned Municipal Corporation and the
local NGO, if any, from whom suggestions/representations, if any, were received while processing the
proposal. The clearance letter shall also be put on the website of the Company by the proponent.

LII

The proponent shall upload the status of compliance of the stipulated EC conditions, including results of
monitored data on their website and shall update the same periodically. It shall simultaneously be sent to the
Regional Office of MoEF, the respective Zonal Office of CPCB and the SPCB. The criteria pollutant levels
namely; SPM,-RSPM. SO2, NOx(ambient levels as well as stack emissions) or critical sector parameters,
indicated for the project shall be monitored and displayed at.a convenient location near the main gate of the
company in the public domain.

LIII

The project proponent shall also submit six monthly reports on-the status-of compliance of the stipulated EC
conditions including results of monitored data (both in hard copies as well as by e-mail) to the respective
Regional Office of MoEF, the respective Zonal Office of CPCB and the SPCB.

LIV

The environmental statement for each financial year ending 31st March in-Form-V as is mandated to be
submitted by the project proponent to the concerned State Pollution Control Board as prescribed under the
Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986, as'amended subsequently, shall also be put on the website of the
company along with the status of compliance of EC conditions and shall also be sent to the respective
Regional Offices of MoEF by e-mail.
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4. The environmental clearance is being issued without prejudice to the action initiated under EP Act or any
court case pending in the court of law and it does not mean that project proponent has not violated any
environmental laws in the past and whatever decision under EP Act or of the Hon’ble court will be binding on
the project proponent. Hence this clearance does not give immunity to the project proponent in the case filed
against him, if any or action initiated under EP Act.

5. In case of submission of false document and non-compliance of stipulated conditions, Authority/
Environment Department will revoke or suspend the Environment clearance without any intimation and
initiate appropriate legal action under Environmental Protection Act, 1986.

6. The Environment department reserves the right to add any stringent condition or to revoke the clearance if
conditions stipulated are not implemented to the satisfaction of the department or for that matter, for any
other administrative reason.

7. Validity of Environment Clearance: The environmental clearance accorded shall be valid as per EIA
Notification, 2006, and amendments by MoEF&CC Notification dated 29th April, 2015.

8. In case of any deviation or alteration in the project proposed from those submitted to this department for
clearance, a fresh reference should be made to the department to assess the adequacy of the condition(s)
imposed and to incorporate additional environmental protection measures required, if any.

9. The above stipulations would-be enforced among others under the Water (Prevention and Control of
Pollution) Act, 1974, the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act; 1981, the Environment (Protection)
Act, 1986 and rules there under, Hazardous Wastes (Management and Handling) Rules, 1989 and its
amendments, the public Liability Insurance Act, 1991 and its amendments.

10. Any appeal against this Environment clearance shall lie with the National Green Tribunal (Western Zone
Bench, Pune),New Administrative Building, 1stFloor, D-, Wing, Opposite Council Hall, Pune, if preferred,
within 30 days as prescribed under Section 16 of the National Green Tribunal Act; 2010.

_am

==
Shri. Anil Diggikar (Member Secretary SEIAA)

Copy to:

. SHRI JOHNY JOSEPH, CHAIRMAN-SEIAA

. SHRI UMAKANT DANGAT, CHAIRMAN-SEAC:I

. SHRI M.M.ADTANI, CHAIRMAN-SEAC-II

. SHRI ANIL .D. KALE. CHAIRMAN SEAC-III

. SECRETARY MOEF & CC

. IA- DIVISION MOEF & CC

. MEMBER SECRETARY MAHARASHTRA POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD MUMBAI

. REGIONAL OFFICE MOEF & CC NAGPUR

. MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION CO. LTD
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THE FREE PRESS JOURNAL MUMBAI | TUESDAY | JULY 20, 2021

FEDBANK FINANCIAL SERVICES LTD. AUCTION NOTICE

This is to inform the public at large, that FEDBANK FINANCIAL SERVICES LTD., has decided to conduct Auction of Gold
ornaments belonging to accounts (mentioned below) which have become overdue or which have defaults or margin
breach customers. The Auction would be held at respective Branches specified below on Friday 30-07-2021 between
10.00 a.m. to 12.00 p.m. This would continue till the auction process is over.

ADAT PETH 0230-2434303 FEDGL00650002730, 0002776, 0003526, 0003604, 0003687, 0003743, 0003742,
0003762, 0003930, 0003951, 0003987, 0004032, 0004128, 0004178, 0004192, 0004250, 0004262, 0004275,
0004276, 0004334, 0004339, 0004340, 0004358, 0004357, 0004412, 0004450, 0002100, 0002132, 0002736,
0002891, 0002910, 0003018, 0003134 AIROLI 7448880520 FEDGL00720000614, 0000751, 0000754, 0000778,
0000785, 0000536 Ambernath 7448880534 FEDGL01500000834, 00000897, 00000908, 00000929, 00000970
Amravati 9087012331 FEDGL00850000747 , 0000947, 0000958, 0001030, 0001168, 0000332, 0000643, 0000694
Aurangabad Cidco 0240-2482122 FEDGL00870001017, 0001175, 0001190, 0001331, 0001369, 0001405, 0001419,
0000694, 0000805, 0001723 Aurangabad-Kranti Chowk 9112051009 FEDGL03510000265, 0000336, 0000391,
0000403 Baramati 9883121010 FEDGL03750000285 Bhosari 7448880528 FEDGL01260000663, 0000978, 0000980,
0000997, 0001016, 0001062, 0001153, 0001170, 0001172, 0001179, 0001187, 0001206, 0001211, 0001216,
0001260, 0001276, 0001280, 0001283, 0001301, 0001306, 0001305, 0001329, 0000594 Bibewadi 020-24411177
FEDGL00750002057, 0002111, 0002127, 0002156, 0002193, 0002194, 0002215, 0001634, 0002495 CHAKAN
02135-249411 FEDGL00660001470, 0001537, 0001586, 0001597, 0001604, 0001618, 0001657, 0001677, 0001674,
0001693, 0001699, 0001710, 0001719, 0001717, 0001718, 0001740, 0001807, 0000771, 0000884, 0000879,
0001244 CHANDAN NAGAR 7448880519 FEDGL00560001306, 0001305, 0001361, 0001415, 0001442, 0001492,
0001500, 0001498, 0001567, 0001590, 0001595, 0001600, 0001604 Chinchwad 020-27357667 FEDGL00710000957
, 0001058, 0001066, 0001114, 0001113, 0001122, 0001123, 0001170 Dombivali 0251-2950814 / 9820198010
FEDGL03840000032, 0000045 HADAPSAR 020-26825111 FEDGL00570000894, 0000980, 0001107, 0001119,
0001120, 0001125, 0001172, 0001181, 0001183 Hingna T Point 0712-2238526 FEDGL03270000422, 0000497,
0000503, 0000751, 0000852, 0000926, 0000991, 0001009, 0001008, 0001029, 0001066, 0001198, 0001218 Hupari
0230-2452977 FEDGL01270002313, 0002368, 0002393, 0002421, 0002486, 0002525, 0002527, 0002579, 0002687,
0002688, 0002689, 0002743, 0002747, 0002755, 0002773, 0002793, 0002785, 0002805, 0002810, 0002803,
0002813, 0002883, 0001171, 0001188, 0001344, 0001792, 0001814, 0003152, 0003184, 0003195, 0003194,
0003201, 0003254, 0003255, 0003283, Ichalkarnji 0230-2433456 FEDGL00530002718, 0002868, 0002867, 0002904,
0002954, 0003059, 0003051, 0003138,0003141,0003162, 0003245, 0003318, 0003323, 0003396, 0003404, 0003395,
0003397, 0003407, 0003424, 0003454, 0003459, 0002334, 0002380 Islampur 02342-225300 FEDGL03300001064,
0001303, 0001330, 0001333, 0001351, 0001369, 0000646 Kalamboli 2227423330 FEDGL00840000676, 0000763,
0000765, 0000870 Kalyan East 2512360706 FEDGL01240001193, 0001210, 0001234, 0001289, 0001285, 0001322,
0001326, 0001336, 0001009, 0001593, 0001634, 0001653 Kamothe 7448880538 FEDGL01060000606, 0000735,
0000746, 0000753, 0000769, 0000889, 0000935 KATRAJ 020-24373777 FEDGL00550001735, 0001780, 0001916,
0001940, 0001942, 0001944, 0002040, 0002061, 0002096, 0002091, 0002105, 0002143, 0001383 Kharghar
7448880518 FEDGL01250000516, 0000527, 0000560, 0000575, 0000577 Khopoli 2192263728 FEDGL03380001295,
0001321, 0001363, 0001367, 0001406, 0001402, 0001427, 0001435, 0001459, 0001479, 0001484, 0001476,
0001485, 0001516, 0001528, 0001554, 0001553, 0001564, 0001565 Kolhapur 0231-2624077 FEDGL01190001378,
0001849, 0001994, 0001998, 0002030, 0002064, 0002117, 0002140, 0002152, 0001198, 0001261, 0001242,
0002370, 0002376 Kothrud 9087012341 FEDGL01120000742, 0000875, 0000881, 0000913, 0000927, 0000943,
0000948, 0000956, 0000949 Medical Square 0712-758484 FEDGL03330000829 , 0000859, 0000858, 0000860,
0000912, 0000918, 0000932, 0000933, 0000937, 0000947, 0000946, 0000486, 0000525, 0001181 Mira Road
7448880537 FEDGL01430000624, 0000859, 0000871, 0000921, 0000973, 0000981, 0001080 Miraj 0233-2229862
FEDGL00860001227, 0001360, 0001336, 0001595, 0002033, 0002171, 0002261, 0002273, 0002315, 0002336,
0002457, 0002494, 0002545, 0002726, 0002719, 0002729, 0002728, 0002744, 0002767, 0002776, 0002778,
0002805, 0002821, 0002820, 0002831, 0002851, 0002888, 0001773, 0001772

Nagpur CA Road 0712-2766313 FEDGL03640000015, 0000022, 0000096, 0000135, 0000141, 0000292 Nalasopara
West 9384000811 FEDGL01290000671, 0001015, 0001073, 0001105, 0001158 Nashik Panchvati 2192263728
FEDGL03290000796, 0001001, 0001182, 0001296, 0001325, 0001324, 0001347, 0001369, 0001364, 0001423,
0001432, 0001443, 0001439, 0001444, 0001450, 0001459, 0001509, 0001519, 0001522, 0001540, 0001589,
0000437,0000426,0000487,0000478, 0000480, 0000541, 0001972 Nashik Road 0253-2466961 FEDGL03350000803,
0000837, 0000838, 0000841, 0000851, 0000868, 0000993, 0001057, 0001063, 0001062, 0001082, 0001083,
0001084, 0001091, 0001089, 0001101, 0001113, 0001124, 0001122, 0001116, 0001141, 0001178, 0001303

Panvel 7448880843 FEDGL00730001237, 0001255, 0001263, 0001262, 0001289, 0001302, 0001304, 0001349,
0001351, 0001352, 0000824, 0001447 Pen 2143252577 FEDGL01140000848, 0000876, 0000922, 0000925,
0000983, 0000989, 0001010, 0001016, 0001095, 0001106, 0001115, 0001120, 0000414 RAJARAMPURI 0231-
2526595 FEDGL01370001749, 0001782, 0001812, 0001818, 0001885, 0001945, 0002004, 0002068, 0002061,
0002089, 0002091, 0002094, 0002093, 0002095, 0002117, 0002129, 0002143, 0002145, 0001354, 0001364, 0002411
Rajguru Nagar 02135-222247 FEDGL00800001227, 0001323, 0001458, 0001556, 0001570, 0001623, 0001642,
0001655, 0001665, 0001669, 0001683, 0001700, 0001818, 0001833, 0001879, 0001890, 0001929, 0001946,
0001952, 0001955, 0001962, 0001972, 0001993, 0002005, 0002016, 0002039, 0002055, 0002065, 0002121,
0002118, 0002130, 0002189, 0002312, 0002377 Ratnagiri 02352-227001 FEDGL01510001630 , 0002311, 0002667,
0002763, 0002845, 0002866, 0002867, 0002908, 0002903, 0002913, 0002936, 0002938, 0002937, 0002944,
0002974, 0002996, 0002988, 0003037, 0003036, 0003043, 0003057, 0003068, 0003067, 0003080, 0003091,
0003176, 0001430, 0001573, 0001731, 0001926, 0001928, 0003368 Sangli 0233-2320011 FEDGL01400002014,
0002075, 0002124, 0002131, 0002204, 0002217, 0002239, 0002240, 0002254, 0002284, 0002299, 0002336,
0002349, 0002389, 0002387, 0002391, 0002399, 0002413, 0002448, 0001119, 0001428, 0002601 Sangvi 020-
27283012 FEDGL00700001411, 0001413, 0001468, 0001588, 0001617, 0001623, 0001640, 0001639, 0001665,
0001664, 0000834, 0001886 Talegaon 02114-224822 FEDGL01180000796, 0000900, 0000906, 0000931, 0000942,
0000979, 0001027, 0001079, 0001094, 0001098, 0001105, 0001136, 0001144, 0001163, 0001184, 0001185,
0001195, 0001219, 0001243, 0001259, 0001269, 0001276, 0000284, 0000548, 0000625, 0000699 Ulhas Nagar
9384000911 FEDGL03390000614, 0000758, 0000866, 0000895, 0001014, 0001019, 0000358, 0000520, 0000562,
0000561, 0001246, 0001286, 0001310, 0001320, 0001331 Untawadi 0253-2391177 FEDGL00830001044, 0001138,
0001209 Vasai 2502352900 FEDGL01520001047, 0001148, 0001395, 0001403, 0001455, 0001454, 0001475,
0001499, 0001506, 0001530, 0001547, 0000659, 0000627 Vikhroli 7448880539 FEDGL00770000621, 0000637,
0000664, 0000665,0000188,0000207,0000213 Virar 2502522030 FEDGL01130000814, 0000929, 0001065, 0001092,
0001217, 0001369, 0001379, 0001402, 0001415, 0001461, 0001462, 0001475, 0001505, 0001529, 0001576,
0001614, 0001617, 0001613, 0001640, 0001642, 0001704, 0000388, 0000448, 0000442, 0000449, 0000429,
0000492, 0000494, 0000768 Vitthal Mandir Solapur 0217-2950158 FEDGL01150000924, 0001072, 0001211,
0001343, 0001377, 0001381, 0001398, 0001396, 0001427, 0001426, 0001551, 0000388, 0000452, 0000527,
0000719, 0001787 Wardha 07152-245191 FEDGL03630000042, 0000139 Yeola 02559-259010 FEDGL01310000491,
0000836, 0000894, 0000925, 0000935, 0000945, 0000954, 0000962, 0000963, 0000977, 0000983, 0000982,
0000993, 0000996, 0001000, 0000228, 0000245, 0000294, 0000285, 0000281, 0000287, 0000268, 0000340,
0000546, 0000555

Change in Venue or Date, if any will be displayed on our Website www.fedfina.com. All bidders participating will
be intimated subsequently with respect to acceptance or rejection of bids submitted by them. Customer who want
to release their ornaments shall visit at the base branch wherein the ornaments were pledged by the customer or
contact at the number mentioned above on/or before 29-07-2021 subject to the terms and condition applicable.
Auction will be conducted at respective branches, in case the auction does not get completed on the given date due to
any reasons, the auction in respect thereto shall be conducted on subsequent working days after displaying the details
on our Website. No further communication shall be issued in this regard.

Dated : 20-07-2021
Place : Maharashtra

For, sdl- Authorised Signatory
Fedbank Financial Services Ltd.

POSSESSION NOTICE (For Immovable Property) Rule 8-(1)

Whereas, the undersigned being the Authorized Officer of IIFL Home Finance Limited (Formerly known as India Infoline
Housing Finance Ltd.) (IIFL-HFL) under the Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of
Secum{ Interest Act 2002 and in exercise of powers conferred under section 13(12) read with Rule 3 of the Security
Interest (Enforcement) Rules 2002, issued a Demand Notice wasissued by the Authorised Officer of the company
tothe borrower / co-borrewers mentioned herein below to repay the amount mentioned in the notice within
60 days from the date of receipt of the said notice. The borrower having failed to repay the amount, notice
is hereby given to the borrower and the public in general that the undersigned has taken possession of the

S—Afder sz Ee
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: .- +|Building 1, Wing-2, Village Hedutane, | Nj i
Sanjay Govindyii'NG 06 Grogn Wood Estates I SV Y o ey
Hamalker (Prospect{No. 8/3+4A & 8/3+4B, Taluka Panvel, | Nine Only)

No.766416) Raigad, 410206, Maharashtra, India

For further details please contact to Authorised Officer at Branch Office: IIFL House, Sun Infotech Park Road No.
16V, PlotNo.B-23 , Thane Industrial Area, Wagle Estate, Thane -400604 and/or Corporate Office: IIFL Tower, Plot
No.98, Phase-1V, Udyog Vihar, Gurgaon, Haryana.
Date: 20-July-2021 Place: Raigad

Sd/- Authorised Officer For IIFL Home Finance Limited
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%;;;;:vf MUMBAI RAILWAY VIKAS CORPORATION LTD.

NATIONAL COMPETITIVE BIDDING
INVITATION FOR BIDS

Bid Notice No. MRVC/W/EL/CR/Mid- Section Trespass/Compact Sub
Station/2021/1Date:19.07.2021. Mumbai Railway Vikas Corporation
Limited (MRVC), invites E- bids under single packet system for the work
of “Design, Supply, Transportation, Erection, Testing &
Commissioning for Compact Sub- Station at Ambernath & Badlapur
Railway Station with supervision of MSEDCL on Central Railway”.
(MUTP-III)". Approx. Estimated Cost Excluding GST : Rs. 5093816/-.
Bid Security : Rs. 114000/-. Period of Completion : 04 months. Cost of
Bidding Document : 10,000/-. Date of Receipt and opening of Bids :
The completed Bids shall be submitted electronically online on website
www.ireps.gov.in not later than 15:00 hrs on 24.08.2021 and the same
shall be opened at 15:30 hrs. on the same day in the presence of Bidders
who choose to be present at the address mentioned below.
Address for Communication: Interested eligible Bidders may obtain
further information from the following address:
Mumbai Railway Vikas Corporation, 2nd Floor, Churchgate Station
Building, Churchgate, Mumbai- 400020. Fax - (022)- 22096972. Website
www.mrvc.indianrailways.gov.in
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BEFORE THE ARBITRATOR
PUBLIC NOTICE

(U/S 84 of the Multi-State Co-operative Societies Act, 2002)

Clo. TUSB Sahakari Bank Limited, Maruti Ashish Building, Opp. Apna Bazaar,
Jawaharlal Nehru Road, Mulund (West), Mumbai - 400 080.
WHEREAS TJSB SAHAKARI BANK LIMITED, being the Disputant have
referred to me the Dispute mentioned below for decision, | hereby summon
you to appear before me at the above address in person or through a
duly instructed pleader or an advocate authorized and able to answer all
material questions relating to the Arbitration case on such questions on
the 6" day of August, 2021 at 11.00 A.M. and further to answer the claim

in the said Arbitration case.

Sr.
No.
1 |ARB/TJSB/SPK/ 51 of 2020 Mr. Tai Parvez Anwar

TJSB Sahakari Bank Ltd. B-14, Khatoon Chs. Ltd.,

..... Disputants|Rabodi Koliwada, Dr. Ansari Road,

Vis. II- Rabodi, Thane (W)- 400 601

Mr. Tai Imtiyaz Khan Anwar
& Ors.

Dispute/Case No. Name and address of the Opponent /s

...0pp. No. 2

..... Opponents
2 |ARB/TJSB/ SPK/ 2 of 2021 Mr. Mahadu Jijabarao Patil
TJSB Sahakari Bank Ltd. 6, Laxman Niwas, P and T Colony,
..... Disputants|Opp. Shreya Soc., Tilak Nagar,
Vis. Dombivali- (E), Thane- 421 201
Mr. Mahadu Jijabarao Patil & Ors.
..... Opponents

...Opp. No. 1

TAKE NOTICE, that in default of your appearance on the day time and place
as mentioned herein above, the Arbitration case will be decided Ex-parte.

Given under my hand and seal this 16" day of July, 2021.

Clo. @
Sd/-

TJSB Sahakari Bank Limited,
Maruti Ashish Building, Opp. Apna Bazar,

Mr. Sadanand. P. Kulkarni
Arbitrator

Aspire Home Finance Corporation Limited

‘1}0 §L1|’|Ih R F: Motilal Oswal Tower, Rahimtullah Sayani Road, Opposite ST Depot, Prabhadevi, Mumbai-400025.
Email :- info@ahfcl.com  CIN :- U65923MH2013PLC248741

‘A Mol Osval Group Gompany.

POSSESSION NOTICE (FOR IMMOVABLE PROPERTY/IES)

Whereas the undersigned being the Authorised Officer of the Aspire Home Finance Corporation Ltd. under the Securitisation
and Reconstruction of Financial Assets & in compliance of Rule 8(1) of Enforcement of Security InterestAct, 2002, and in
exercise of powers conferred under section 13(12) read with Rule 3 of the Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules 2002,
issued demand notice/s on the date mentioned against each account calling upon the respective borrower/s to repay the
amount as mentioned against each account within 60 days from the date of notice(s)/date of receipt of the said notice/s.
The borrower/s having failed to repay the amount, notice is hereby given to the borrower/s and the public in general that
the undersigned has taken possession of the property/ies described herein below in exercise powers conferred on him /
herunder Section 13(4) of the said Act read with Rule 8 of the said Rules on the dates mentioned against each account.
The borrower/s in particular and the public in general is hereby cautioned not to deal with the property/ies and any dealing
with the property/ies will be subject to the charge of Aspire Home Finance Corporation Ltd., for the amount and interest
thereon as per loan agreement. The borrowers' attention is invited to provisions of Sub-section (8) of Section13 of the Act,
in respect of time available, to redeem the secured assets.
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Jawaharlal Nehru Rd., Mulund (W),
LOST & FOUND

Mumbai - 400 080.

I, Jui Umesh Rajeshirke,
have lost my ICSE board
10th standard Statement of
Marks and Passing
Certificate, year 2014,
Unique id. 5717511, If found
contact on 9819728996.

(Complain No. 1650/2021, Vashi
Police station 17/07/2021.

Sr Loan Agreement No. /Name of the Demand Notice Date of Description of the
No /Co "/ date & Amount | possession Taken Property/ies mortgaged
1. LXVAP00318-190070157 15-11-2019 | 16-07-2021 |Flat No.403, Fourth Floor, Jayraj Avenue,
Ayodhya Prasad Manikchandra for Rs. Survey No. 11+27+9+10/2 Paikee Plot No. 12 &
& Seema A Nishad 1012462/- 13, At - Chharwada, Ta - Vapi, District - Valsad,
Guijarat- 396030
2. LXVAP00418-190072732 22-03-2021 | 17-07-2021 |FlatNo-G-01, Ground Floor, Bilipatra Apartment,
Radheshyam Pannalal Dangi & for Rs. A Wing, Opposite Gurudev Nagar, Near Ever
Pushpaben Radheshyam Dangi | 1483276/- Shine Residency, Old S No - 166/B, New S No -
1298, Near Bhilad Railway Station, Bhilad ,
Umbergaon, Valsad, Gujarat - 396105
LXVAP00317-180051725 22-03-2021 | 17-07-2021 | FlatNo-210, 2nd Floor, Sai Paduka Appartment,
3.| Rajeev Mathura Prasad Singh for Rs. Ranchod Nagar, Opposite Vallabh Nagar, Chiri,
& Gudiya Rajeev Singh 1204683/- Vapi, Valsad, Gujarat - 396191
Sd/-
Place : Gujarat Authorized Officer,
Dated : 20.07.2021 (Aspire Home Finance Corporation Ltd.)
MUNIR AHMED, B.COM,L.L.B,MBA(UK) LAW ONE ASSOCIATES

SUSHMA MISHRA, B.A,, LLB.
AVESH MUSANI, B.com. L.L.B

A/202, Laxmi Narayan Apt., Opp. NKT College,
Behind Collector Office, Thane (W) - 400601
Email: advmunir@yahoo.co.uk,
ADVOCATES HIGH COURT

lawone07@yahoo.co.in
Mobile: 9820467999, 9325851837

Date: 20th July 2021
PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE is hereby given to the public at large that my client/s are desirous of entering into an
agreement / deal to acquire rights in respect of all that piece and parcel of land bearing Gut No.
24/2 (p) [24/2(A)], admeasuring 316 square meter and Gut No. 24/3 (p) [24/3(B)], admeasuring
772.30 square meter, Sub Plot No. 4, Chalta No. 11, total ad measuring_area of 1,088.3 square
meter, situate, lying & being at village YEOOR, Taluka & District Thane, State Maharashtra
(hereinafter for brevity's sake referred to as the ‘said property’), from its present Owners.
Anybody having any right, title, interest or claim of any nature whatsoever in or upon the said property
or any part thereof by way of sale, transfer, development, mortgage, lien, gift, inheritance, exchange,
or otherwise whatsoever, are hereby called upon to make their claim/s known to the undersigned in
writing at the below mentioned address within 07 (seven) days from the date of publication hereof,
along with all documents under which such right is claimed; failing which such right or claim, if any,
will be deemed waived and/or abandoned and no such right or claim will be deemed to exist.

Dated 20th day of July 2021
MR. MUNIR AHMED

MISS SUSHMA MISHRA,
MR. AVESH MUSANI,
ADVOCATES HIGH COURT
Chamber: LAW ONE ASSOCIATES
A/202, Laxmi Narayan Apt., Opp. NKT College, Behind Collector Office, Thane (W) - 400601
Email: advmunir@®yahoo.co.uk, kanoon.avesh@gmail.com
Mobile: 9820467999, 9325851837

UltraTech Cement Limited
Regd. Office: ‘B’ Wing, Ahura Centre, 2 Floor, Mahakali Caves Road, Andheri (East), Mumbai 400 093
Tel No. — 022-66917800/29267800, Fax No. — 022-66928109, Website — www.ultratechcement.com, CIN: L26940MH2000PLC128420

ADITYA BIRLA PUBLIC NOTICE
This is to inform to the general public that, the
" proposed construction of ‘Plutonium Business|
Park’, at plot nos. 7 & 7A adjoining Ikea, Near|
Turbhe Railway Station, Thane-Belapur Road,

Turbhe, Navi Mumbai, Maharashtra’ by
developers ‘M/s. Plutonium Business Solutions
Pvt. Ltd.", has been accorded Environmental
Clearance from SEIAA, Environment

NOTICE OF THE TWENTY-FIRST ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

Department, Govt. of Maharashtra vide letter
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Please Visit our official website
(https://mahatenders.gov.in)

Notice is hereby given that the Twenty-First Annual General Meeting (“AGM”) of the Company will be held
on Wednesday, 18" August, 2021 at 3.00 p.m. (IST) through Video Conferencing (“VC”)/Other Audio Visual Means (“0AVM”) to
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: transact the business set out in the Notice of the AGM.
U Gierd | §R.00

The AGM will be convened in compliance with applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules made thereunder (“the
Act”); provisions of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (“SEBI”) (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations,
2015 (“Listing Regulations™) and the provisions of General Circular Nos. 14/2020, 17/2020, 20/2020 and 02/2021 dated 8" April, 2020,
13" April, 2020, 5" May, 2020 and 13" January, 2021, respectively, issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs (“MCA") (collectively
referred to as “MCA Circulars”) read with Circular Nos. SEBI/HO/CFD/CMD1/CIR/P/2020/79 and SEBI/HO/CFD/CMD2/CIR/P/2021/11
dated 121 May, 2020 and 15™ January, 2021, respectively, issued by SEBI (collectively referred to as “SEBI Circulars”).

In compliance with the aforesaid MCA and SEBI Circulars, the Notice of the Twenty-First AGM along with the Annual Report for the
financial year 2020-21 will be emailed to Members at the email ID registered by them with the Company/Depository Participant(s).

Members who have not registered/updated their email ID with the Company or KFin Technologies Private Limited, the Registrar and
Transfer Agent (“KFin”), are requested to register/update the same for receiving the Notice and Annual Report and other relevant information.

For Members holding shares in:

- Physical Mode: to sharesutcl@adityabirla.com or ultratech.ris@kfintech.com or einward.ris@kfintech.com or by logging
into https://ris.kfintech.com/email_registration/.

- Electronic Mode: with the Depository Participant.

The Notice and Annual Report will also be uploaded on the Company’s website www.ultratechcement.com, the website of KFin
https://evoting.kfintech.com and the website of the Stock Exchanges i.e BSE Limited and the National Stock Exchange of India
Limited at www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com respectively.

The Board of Directors have at their meeting held on 7" May, 2021 recommended dividend at the rate of ¥37/- per equity share
having nominal value of ¥10/- each for the financial year ended 31¢' March, 2021. The dividend, as recommended, if approved at
the AGM, will be paid to eligible Members on or after 19" August, 2021.

In case, the Company is unable to electronically transfer the dividend to any Member due to non-availability of their bank account
details, the Company shall dispatch the dividend warrants to them by post.

Members who have not updated/registered their bank account details are requested to do so:

- Physical Mode: by updating with the Company at sharesutcl@adityabirla.com or with KFin at ultratech.ris@kfintech.com
or einward.ris@kfintech.com, under a covering letter, duly signed mentioning the name, folio number, bank account details,
self-attested copy of PAN card and cancelled cheque leaf. In case the cancelled cheque leaf does not bear the Members’ name,
please attach a copy of the bank passbook statement, duly self-attested.

- Electronic Mode: by updating the same with the Depository Participant.
Communication in this regard, which has been emailed to the Members is also available on the Company’s website.

The Company will provide its Members facility of remote e-voting through electronic voting services arranged by KFin. Electronic
voting shall also be made available to the Members participating in the AGM. In terms of SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/CMD/
CIR/P/2020/242 dated 9" December, 2020, e-voting process will also be enabled for all ‘individual demat account holders’, by
way of a single login credential, through their demat accounts/websites of National Securities Depository Limited and/or Central
Depository Services (India) Limited or Depository Participant(s). The process and manner for remote e-voting and voting at the
AGM through various modes will be provided in the Notice of the AGM and will also be made available on the Company’s website
www.ultratechcement.com.

Notice is also hereby given pursuant to Section 91 of the Act and Regulation 42 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, that the Register of Members of the Company will remain
closed from Wednesday, 4" August, 2021 to Wednesday, 18™ August, 2021 (both days inclusive) for the purpose of payment of
dividend for the year ended 31 March, 2021 and also for the AGM. The dividend, if approved, will be paid on or after Thursday,
19" August, 2021 to those Members and their mandates whose names appear as:

1. Beneficial Owners as at the end of the business on Tuesday, 3 August, 2021 as per lists to be furnished by National Securities
Depository Limited and Central Depository Services (India) Limited, in respect of shares held in electronic form, and

2. Members in the Register of Members of the Company in physical form which are maintained with KFin having their address at
Selenium Tower B, Plot Nos. 31 & 32, Financial District, Nanakramguda, Serilingampally Mandal, Hyderabad — 500032 after
giving effect to valid request(s) of transfer of shares in physical form (re-lodgment cases i.e. requests for transfer(s) which were
received prior to 15 April, 2019 and returned due to deficiency in the documents) lodged with the Company/KFin on or before
Tuesday, 3 August, 2021.

For UltraTech Cement Limited

Place: Mumbai
Date : 19 July, 2021

Sanjeeb Kumar Chatterjee
Company Secretary

no. SEIAA-EC-0000002317, dated:
22]/01/2020, copies of the Environmental
Clearance letter are available with the
Maharashtra Pollution Control Board &
Environment Department, Govt. of
Maharashtra and same may also be seen on the|
website at http://parivesh.nic.in

SdJ-

Ms. Plutonium Business Solutions Pvt.
Ltd. ‘Plutonium Business Park’, at plot
nos. 7 & 7A adjoining lkea, Near Turbhe
Railway Station, Thane-Belapur Road,
Turbhe, Navi Mumbai - 400 703.
Maharashtra.

PUBLIC NOTICE
(Without Prejudice)

Notice is hereby given that DR. BHARATI
M. VYAS being the Executor of the Estate of
late Dr. Geeta |. Bhatia have agreed to sale and
transfer her share, right, title and interest in
Flat No.4, 2nd Floor, admeasuring 1300
square feet carpet area in the building known
as “Karuna Co-operative Housing Society
Limited”, situated at 9, Manav Mandir Road,
Mumbai-400006 and also holding 90 (Ninety)
fully paid up shares of Rs.50/- each bearing
distinctive nos. from 870 to 959 having Share
Certificate No.26 dated 30.11.1982 and
additional 5 (five) fully paid up shares of
Rs.50/- each bearing distinctive nos. from
16 to 20 having Share Certificate No.
4 (hereinafter referred to as the “Said
Premises”) to our client/s. The Said Premises
is free from all encumbrances, charge,
disputes, claims, lien or mortgage of any
nature whatsoever.

Any person/s having any claim/s or right in
respect of the above said premises or any
part thereof by way of inheritance, share,
sale, mortgage, lease, lien, license, gift,
possession, exchange, charge, lispendens,
maintenance, easement, Court Order/s or
encumbrance howsoever or otherwise are
hereby called upon to intimate to the
undersigned in writing of such claim with
original/certified copies of all supporting
documents within 7 days from the date of
publication of this notice, failing which the
claims, if any of such persons shall be treated
as willfully abandoned, waived and not binding
onour client. Sq/-

MR. RAVINDRA KUMAR YADAV
MA., LL.M.
Advocate High Court
C/o. Girish P Jain & Co.
101-102 Peace Haven
N.M. Kale Marg, Dadar (West),
Mumbai-400028.
Date: 20.07.2021
Place: Mumbai
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(A— | HAVE CHANGED MY NAME FROM

“REFKA SHAMSHUDDIN MALIK” TO AS
‘REFKA ALl AHMED MALIK” AS PER
AADHAR. CL-210H

wdzrs’ | HAVE CHANGED MY NAME FROM NEHA
T ° KALYANARAMAN NARAYANAN TO NEHA
s KALYANARAMAN  VIDE DEED POLL

AFFIDAVIT NO YR 044728 DTD 15TH JULY
2021 CL-232

| HAVE CHANGED MY NAME FROM
KURVA ESHA JAYESHKUMAR TO ESHA
KURWA AS PER AFFIDAVIT DATED:

To Pl 03/07/2021. CL-320
0 rlace | HAVE CHANGED MY NAME FROM
KURVA NIPA JAYESHKUMAR TO NIPA

your KURWA AS PER AFFIDAVIT DATED:
03/07/2021. CL-320 A

Tendel‘/ | HAVE CHANGED MY NAME FROM
X URVA JAVESH KUVAR, 0 JAYESH

KURWA AS PER AFFIDAVIT DATED:

Notice 03/07/2021. CL-320 B
Ad | HAVE CHANGED MY NAME FROM
S. SANIKOMMU VENKATESHWARULU REDDY TO

VENKATESHWARLU  SANIKUMMU REDDY
VIDE GOVT OF MAHARASHTRA GAZETTE (M-
20138086) CL-429

| HAVE CHANGED MY NAME FROM
NARASAIAH  BUDDAPPA DUMPA /
NARESH BUDDAPPA KOTTHINTTI TO
NARSAYYA BUDDAPPA DUMPA AS PER
DOCUMENTS. CL-552

| HAVE CHANGED MY NAME FROM
KIRANBEN RAMESHBHAI SAVANI TO
KIRAN VIJAYBHAI KUKADIYA AS PER
AFFIDAVIT. CL-552 A

| HAVE CHANGED MY NAME FROM SWETA
SANGHAVI TO SHWETA SANGHAVI AS PER
DOCUMENTS. CL-552 B

I HAVE CHANGED MY NAME FROM KHAN
YOUSUFZAI FALAK RAJA NIKHAT TO
FALAK RAJA NIKHAT KHAN YOUSUFZAI
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| HAVE CHANGED MY NAME FROM
RAVANDE AKKATAI SURESH TO AKKATAI
SURESH RAVANDE AS PER AFFIDAVIT
NO: XD 411561 DATED: 16 JULY 2021.

CL-70313

| HAVE CHANGED MY NAME FROM
ANAND SWAMI YEMANI ACHARI TO
ANAND MANI ACHARI AS PER GAZETTE
NO. (M-19183082) DATED ON THURSDAY
TO WEDNESDAY 16 TO 25TH MARCH,
2020. CL-150

| HAVE CHANGED MY NAME FROM
ANAND SWAMI YEMANI ACHARI TO
ANAND MANI ACHARI AS PER GAZETTE
NO. (M-19183082) DATED ON THURSDAY
TO WEDNESDAY 16 TO 25TH MARCH,
2020. CL-151

| HAVE CHANGED MY NAME FROM
MUTTU KUMARAN YAMANI ACHARI TO
MUTTU MANI ACHARI AS PER GAZETTE
NO. (M-19183349) DATED ON THURSDAY
TO WEDNESDAY 16 TO 25TH MARCH,

2020. CL-151A
THIS IS TO INFORM THE GENERAL
PUBLIC THAT |  PAWANKUMAR

ALIMCHANDANI HAVE CHANGED MY
NAME TO PAWAN RAHEJA. GAZZETTE
NOTIFICATION NUMBER IS M-2010C4855

L-189

THIS IS TO INFORM THE GENERAL
PUBLIC THAT | ANJU MAHESH
ALIMCHANDANI HAVE CHANGED MY
NAME TO ANJU RAHEJA. GAZZETTE
NOTIFICATION NUMBER IS M-20105519

CL-189 A

| HAVE CHANGED MY NAME FROM AMAN
AYUB MEMON (OLD NAME) TO AMAAN
AYYUB MEMON (NEW NAME) AS PER
AADHAAR CARD  NO-634185364604

CL-208

| HAVE CHANGED MY NAME FROM
“MOHAMMED ~ NADEEM  SHAMIM
CHAUDHARY / CHOUDHARY NADEEM
SHAMIM” TO AS ‘MOHAMMAD NADEEM
SHAMIM MOHAMMAD CHAUDHARY” AS
PER AADHAR. CL-210

| HAVE CHANGED MY NAME FROM
“SOHEL  SHAUKAT  SHAIKH/SHAIKH
SOHEL SHAUKAT” TO AS ‘SOHEL
SHAUKAT ALI SHAIKH” AS PER AADHAR.

CL-210A

| HAVE CHANGED MY NAME FROM

“UNEJA KASAM SATI” TO AS ‘UNEJA

ASAD ALI SHAIKH” AS PER AADHAR.
CL-210B

| HAVE CHANGED MY NAME FROM
“SHAIKH MOHAMED TOFIQ/ MOHAMMED
TAUFIK JAMIL SHAIKH/ MOHAMED TOFIQ
MOHAMED JAMIL SHAIKH” TO AS
‘MOHAMMAD TAUFIQUE SHAIKH” AS PER
AADHAR. CL-210C

| HAVE CHANGED MY NAME FROM
“THREZA SIMPLICIO PEREIRA” TO AS
‘THERESA LUCY SIMPLICIO PEREIRA” AS
PER AADHAR. CL-210D

WE THE PARENTS 1) ASIF HUSAIN MUKHTAR
HUSAIN SHAIKH (FATHER) & 2) SHAINA ASIF
HUSAIN SHAIKH (MOTHER) HAVE CHANGED
OUR MINOR DAUGHTER'S NAME FROM
“SABREEN ASIF SHAIKH" TO AS ‘SABREEN
ASIF HUSAIN SHAIKH” AS PER HER AADHAR.

CL-210 E

| HAVE CHANGED MY NAME FROM
“SHAIKH ASIF MUKHTAR” TO AS ‘ASIF
HUSAIN MUKHTAR HUSAIN SHAIKH” AS
PER AADHAR. CL-210F

| HAVE CHANGED MY NAME FROM
“SHAIKH SHAINA ASIF” TO AS ‘SHAINA
ASIF HUSAIN SHAIKH” AS PER AADHAR.

CL-210G

SRR A AT FEArA GO [ oS PER DOCUMENTS. CL-552.C
oo el Tl F @ 2T [ Ay CHANGED MY NAME FROM
ST SRR Frid el FOME @ [ M SHARIF ISMAIL MAHALUNKAR TO
. S FR R a@ia geer | SHARIF ISMAIL MAHALUNKAR AS PER
e T e DOCUMENTS. CL-552 D
T TR e | HAVE CHANGED MY NAME FROM SAKINA
w S o e ASIF KHAN TO SWEETY ABHIMANYU SAWANT
S § I HEH SATES Felel BEE) | S PER DOCUMENTS., CL552
ieTdeicl B T R || avE CHANGED MY NAME FROM ALAMEEN
O bl ST AR R | SHAMSUDDIN SHAIKH TO ALIMIN SHAIKH AS
M TS A S e | PER DOCUMENTS. CL-552 F
T feamh fran wieer) e =@ | | HAVE CHANGED MY NAME FROM
S N - HUBERT RODRIGUES TO HUBERT BASIL
e A 5k, ST RODRIGUES AS PER DOCUMENTS.
mmﬁmwwﬂmw CL-552 G
. @ g Faell SRTEEEE S || HAVE CHANGED MY NAME FROM
WA Faufhe T qfiE AL | MARGARET DSOUZA (OLD NAME) TO
MARGRET DSOUZA (NEW NAME) AS PER

AFFIDAVIT NO YR - 1168439 DATE 17TH

CHANGE OF NAME BEipi% CL-675

| SUJATA IS LEGALLY WEDDED SPOUSE

NOTE OF NO JC75902F RANK EX SUBHEDAR

NAME LATE RANE VASANT HARI
PRESENTLY RESIDING AT FLAT NO 101
TRISHALA CHS PLOT NO.110 SECTOR
2,NEAR JYOTI MEDICALS CHARKOP
KANDIVALI' (WEST) MUMBAI 400067
HAVE CHANGED MY NAME FROM SUJATA
TO SUJATA VASANT RANE VIDE
AFFIDAVIT DATED 14 JULY 2021

CL-7368B

| WASHALI BAI IS LEGALLY WEDDED
SPOUSE OF NO 6372630A RANK EX HAV

NAME ~ ROHIDAS  HARI  CHAVAN
PRESENTLY RESIDING AT MATHUSHET
CHAWL, ROOM  NO  02VARTE

COMPOUND, JAMIL NAGAR, BHANDUP
(W) MUMBAI 400078, HAVE CHANGED
MY NAME FROM WASHALI BAI TO

VAISHALI ROHIDAS CHAVAN VIDE
AFFIDAVIT ~ DATED  17JULY 2021
CL-736 C

| HAVE CHANGED MY NAME FROM
YESHMIRABEN VADILAL KINARIWALA TO
YESHMIRA VADILAL KINARIWALA AS
PER DECLARATION CL-736 D

| HAVE CHANGED MY NAME FROM
RUKHSANA MABOOD AHMED TO AFSANA
MABOOD AHMED SHAIKH AS PER
DOCUMENTS. CL-800

| HAVE CHANGED MY NAME FROM
MOHAMMED  ABDUL  SHAIKH TO
HAIDERALI BAKARALI SHAIKH AS PER
DOCUMENT. CL-830

| HAVE CHANGED MY NAME FROM
SHABANA MOHAMED ABDUL SHAIKH TO
SHABANA HAIDERALI SHAIKH AS PER
DOCUMENT. CL-830 A

| HAVE CHANGED MY NAME FROM
GITABAHEN VINODCHANDRA PATEL TO
GITABEN NIRAJKUMAR PATEL AS PER
DOCUMENT. CL-8308B

| HAVE CHANGED MY NAME FROM
SHAKIL HASIBUDDIN SHAIKH TO
SHAKILUDDIN HASIBUDDIN SHAIKH AS
PER DOCUMENT. CL-830C

| HAVE CHANGED MY NAME FROM
CHANDRAKANT JUGALDAS DOSHI TO
CHANDRAKANT JUGALKISHOR DOSHI AS
PER DOCUMENT. CL-830D

| HAVE CHANGED MY NAME FROM
ESPERANCE TO ESPICIOSA FERNANDES
AS PER DOCUMENT. CL-830 E

| HAVE CHANGED MY NAME FROM
JOSEPH  FERNANDES TO JOSINHO
DOMINIC SALVADOR FERNANDES AS
PER DOCUMENT. CL-830 F

CHANGE OF BIRTHDATE

| MILIND KAILASH JAGTAP HAVE
CHANGED MY DATE OF BIRTH FROM
20/07/1997 TO 30/09/1998 AS PER GOVT.
OF MAHA. GAZETTE NO: (M-2133110)
DATED: JULY, 15-21, 2021 CL-208

| SUJATA IS LEGALLY WEDDED SPOUSE
OF NO. JC75902F RANK EX SUBHEDAR
NAME LATE RANE VASANT HARI
PRESENTLY RESIDING AT FLAT NO.101
TRISHALA CHS,PLOT NO.110, SECTOR 2
CHARKOP, NEAR JYOTI MEDICALS,
KANDIVALI WEST MUMBAI 400067 HAVE
CHANGED MY DATE OF BIRTH FROM 07
MARCH 1950 TO 14 JANUARY 1950 VIDE
AFFIDAVIT DATED 14 JULY 2021 CL-736

| WASHALI BAI IS LEGALLY WEDDED
SPOUSE OF NO 6372630A RANK EX HAV
NAME ROHIDAS HARI CHAVAN PRESENTLY
RESIDING AT MATHUSHET CHAWL, ROOM
NO 02, VARTE COMPOUND, JAMIL NAGAR,
BHANDUP(W) MUMBAI 400078, HAVE
CHANGED MY DATE OF BIRTH FROM 01
JUNE 1964 TO 01 MAY 1962 VIDE AFFIDAVIT
DATED 17JULY 2021

CL-736 A
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PUBLIC NOTICE

Mrs. Shreelata Magesh Kotian and Mr. Magesh Seetharam Kotian,
members of the North West Avenue Co-operative Housing Society
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PUBLIC NOTICE

We, Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited, (KMBL), for our Banking and other related business including
setting up Bank Branch, Automated Teller Machine (ATM) desire to take on License, the property for 15
(Fifteen) years , more particularly described in the schedule hereunder written, from the Owner name
herein below.

People at large and all the concerned, private individuals, government/ semi-government institutions /
bodies / authorities, if has got any right, title, interest, or share in property herein mentioned or anybody
who has objection for the aforesaid transaction are herewith publicly informed to raise their objection/s in
writing with copies of all the supportive documents to the undersigned within 7 (seven) days from
publication of this public notice. If the objections are not received by the undersigned in writing along with
copies of all supportive documents within 7 (seven) days from publication of this public notice, then it will
be construed that the title to the said property are clear and that all such concerned have waived their
rights and all such concerned shall be estopped from raising any objections thereafter and that we shall
proceed thereafter further for the execution of the Leave and License Agreement or such agreements
and all such persons shall be estopped from raising any objections to such transaction thereinafter.

Schedule of the Property
Description of the Property to be taken on License

Owners

Commercial Premises being Shop/ Showroom No.5 & adjoining Office
premises, collectively admeasuring about 2534 sq.ft. carpet area ( approx.)
on the Ground floor of the building known as IRIZ, Baner Pashan Link Road ,
Pashan, Pune-411045 having Plot No.A, Survey No. 134/2/1/1 and 134 Hissa
No.3 corresponding CTS No.2344, Village Pashan, Pune within the
Registration Sub-District Taluka Haveli of District Pune.

M/s. S.R. Associates
, having its Office at
IRIZ, Baner Pashan
Link Road, Pashan,
Pune-411045.

Legal Department

Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited.

Kotak Infinity, 5th Floor, Building No.21, Infiniti Park, off Western Express Highway,
General AK Vaidya Marg, Malad (East), Mumbai 400 097.

HINDUSTAN ORGANIC CHEMICALS LIMITED
(A Government of India Enterprise)
RegdOffice : 401,402,403, 4th Floor, V Times Square,

Plot No. 3, Sector-15, CBD Belapur, Navi Mumbai, District Thane,
Maharashtra, PIN —400614. CIN: L99999MH1960GOI011895
NOTICE
NOTICE is hereby given that pursuant to Regulations 29, 33 and other
applicable Regulations of the LODRRs that a Meeting of the Board of
Directors of Hindustan Organic Chemicals Limited., (HOCL) that a
Meeting of the Board of Directors of Hindustan Organic Chemicals
Limited(HOCL) will be held on Friday, the 30th July, 2021, to consider
and to approve inter alia, the unaudited Financial Results of the
Company for the 1st Quarter ended 30th June, 2021 (FY-2021-2022),
to fix the date of the 60th AGM of the Company (HOCL) &other
relevant items and routine agendas. Further, in view of the outbreak of
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For Hindustan Organic Chemicals Ltd.

At sg . 1o
Sd/-

(Mrs. Susheela S. Kulkarni)
Company Secretary
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ST T ST qefiet ST Covid-19 Pandemic & consequent lockdowns across the Nation along
e fede ) I, 2032 with requirement of maintaining social distancing norms etc.,
TEreRTeR AT necessary arrangements for attending the meeting through/via Video
T Tt =TT Conference/other audio-visual means are also available in respect of
Bt the scheduled meeting.
u. fir2 sfve srafiruey
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Z12¥, g4 A1 A, WA . 220, Date : 19/07/2021
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PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE is hereby given to the public that our clients are negotiating
with MR. DHANANJAY SHITOLE and MRS. HUNDT EP SHITOLE
MATHILDE AFIANNE, an Individuals, residing at 9 Rue De La Kozah,
Lome, Togo, the legal and beneficial owner of Flat 3901 on the 39th Floor
of Tower “Strata,” admeasuring carpet area 123.06 sq. meters.
equivalent to 1324.10 square feet (which is inclusive of boundaries)
(“Flat”) situate at, Old Simplex Mills Compound, 30 Keshavrao Khadye
Marg, Near Jacob Circle, Mahalaxmi (East) standing on the land bearing
C. S. No. 1960 (part) of Byculla Division and assessed by the Assessor
and Collector of Municipal Rates and Taxes under “E” Ward Nos. 7377 to
7390 and Street No. 30 to 56 (“Land”) along with 10 (Ten) paid-up share
bearing no. 671 to 680 (both inclusive) of the face value of Rs. 50 each
issued by the Strata Cooperative Housing Society Limited (“Society”)
bearing Share Certificate No. 68 along with exclusive right to use one
covered car parking space bearing number 511 admeasuring
approximately 10.35 sq. meters 111.37 square feet situate on the Land
(“Car Parking”) (the Flat and the Car Parking shall be collectively referred
to as “the Premises”), for the sale and transfer of the said Premises.

In this regards, we are investigating the title of MR. DHANANJAY SHITOLE
and MRS. HUNDT EP SHITOLE MATHILDE AFIANNE in respect of the
said Premises.

All Persons including an individual, a Hindu undivided family, a company,
banks, financial institutions/s, non-banking financial institution/s, a firm, an
association of persons or a body of individuals whether incorporated or not,
lenders and/or creditors having any claim, right, title, share, and/or interest
against MR. DHANANJAY SHITOLE and MRS. HUNDT EP SHITOLE
MATHILDE AFIANNE or in respect of legal and beneficial ownership in
relation to said Premises or any part or portion thereof whether by way of
exchange, assignment, gift, bequest, lease, sublease, tenancy, sub-
tenancy, leave and license, license, covenant, mortgage, encumbrance,
lien, charge, trust, inheritance, succession, agreement, contract,
memorandum of understanding, easement, right of way, occupation,
possession, family arrangement, settlement, maintenance, decree or order
of any Court of Law, lis pendens, attachment, reservation, development
rights, FSI consumption, TDR, or any liability or commitment or demand of
any nature whatsoever or otherwise howsoever, are hereby requested to
inform the same in writing along with supporting original documents to the
undersigned having their office at Ms. Kavita Patwardhan, Chimanlal Shah
& Co., Advocates and Solicitors, 35 Dalal Street, Examiner Press Building,
1st Floor, Mumbai — 400 001 within a period of 15 (Fifteen) days from the
date of the publication of this notice, failing which, the claim or claims, if any,
of such person or persons shall be considered to have been waived and/or
abandoned.

Ms. Kavita Patwardhan, Partner
Chimanlal Shah & Co.

Dated this 17th day of July, 2021
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Ltd., having address "PRASHANTI" North West Avenue Road,
Santacruz (West), Mumbai-400054 and jointly holding Flat No. 001,
have reported to the Society that the Original Share Certificate No. 1
for 50 shares bearing distinctive Nos. from 1 to 50 has been lost
and/or misplaced by them and accordingly, requested the Society for
to them a duplicate Share Certificate.

The Society hereby invites claim and/or objection from claimants/
objector or objectors for issuance of duplicate Share Certificate to the
above said members, within the period of 15 (fifteen) days from the
publication of this Notice, with copies of such documents and other
evidence in support of his/her/their claims/objections for issuance of
duplicate Share Certificate to the Secretary of North West Avenue
Co-operative Housing Society Ltd. at "PRASHANTI", North West
Avenue Road, Santacruz (West), Mumbai-400 054. If no
claim/objection is received within the period specified above, the
Society shall be free to issue duplicate Share Certificate in such
manner as is provided under the Bye-laws of the Society. The
claims/objections, if any, received by the Society shall be dealt with
in the manner provided under the Bye-laws of the Society. A copy of
the registered Bye-laws of the Society is available for inspection by
the claimants/objectors, with the Secretary of the Society, between
10.00 AM to 4.00 PM on working days from the date of the publication
of the notice till the dated of expiry of its period.
For and on behalf of
North West Avenue Co-op Housing Society Ltd.
Date : 20-07-2021 Sd/-
Place: Mumbai (Signature of the Secretary)
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